Hearing Date: July 28, 2011
j:\mandates\irc\2005/05-4282-1-02\FSA

ITEMO

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM
FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS

Government Code Sections 7570-7588

Statutes 1984, Chapter 1747 (AB 3632)
Statutes 1985, Chapter 1274 (AB 882)

California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Sections 60000-60610

(Emergency regulations effective January 1, 1986 [Register 86, No. 1], and re-filed

June 30, 1986, designated effective July 12, 1986 [Register 86, No. 28

Handicapped and Disabled Students
Fiscal Years 1997-1998, 1998-1999, 2000-2001
05-4282-1-02 and 09-4282-1-04

County of Orange, Claimant

Table of Contents
Exhibit A
Incorrect Reduction Claims filed by the County of Orange
(05-4282-1-02, 09-4282-1-04) .....cveveiriieiiesieiei e sn e 3
Exhibit B
State Controller’s Response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim ............cccccoevvevvenne. 231
Exhibit C
Rebuttal filed by the County of Orange.........cccocvieiieiicic e 485
Exhibit D
Draft Staff ANAIYSIS ....ooivveeeceeee s 501
Exhibit E
SUpPOrting DOCUMENTALION ......cvveieieiecieesie e re e nes 536

Parameters and Guidelines, Handicapped and Disabled Students
(CSM 4242)

Statement of Decision, Reconsideration of the Handicapped and Disabled
Students program (04-RL-4282-10)

Statement of Decision in Handicapped and Disabled Students Il
(02-TC-40/02-TC-49)



Adopted Analysis on Requests to Amend the Parameters and Guidelines for
Handicapped and Disabled Students (CSM 4282, 00-PGA-03/04)

O’Riordan v. Federal Kemper Life Assurance (2005) 36 Cal.4th 281

California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation v. State Personnel Board
(2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 797



Exhibit A

State of California

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES For Official Use Only

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 323-3562

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM

ClamNo. p5— 4222 - T - .2

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim
Auditor-Controller
County of Orange
Contact Person Telephone No.
(714) 834-7407
(714) 834-5313

Kim Engelby/Howard Thomas

Address

915 Sycamore St, 5th Floor
Santa Ana, CA 92702

Representative Organization to be Notified

Attn: Bang Quan
PO Box 567
Santa Ana, CA 92702

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the state Controller's Office pursuant to section 17561 of

County of Orange, Auditor-Controller Financial
Reporting and Mandated Costs

the Government Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17551(b) of the Government Code.

CLAIM IDENTIFICATION: Specify Statute or Executive Order
Chapters 1747/84 & 1274/85 - Services to Handicapped Students

Fiscal Year* Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
1997-98 $759,114
1998-99 $870,701
Total $1,629,815

*More than one fiscal year may be claimed.

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING AN
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative Telephone No.

Denise Steckler, Manager
Financial Reporting and Mandated Costs (714) 834-5367

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

3 [//fl J>/ A

-

il







COUNTY OF ORANGE
HEALTH CARE AGENCY

JULIETTE A. POULSON, RN, MN
DIRECTOR

MARK A. REFOWITZ

DEPUTY AGENCY DIRECTOR
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

MAILING ADDRESS:
405 W, 5" STREET; 7" Floor

_ﬂfXC(’ llence SANTAANA, CA 92701

C%t(’grity

~\Service

TELEPHONE: (714) 834-6032
FAX: (714) 834-5506
E-MAIL: mrefowitz @ochca.com

April 27, 2006 " CERTIFIED MAIL

Paula Higashi, Executive Director
-Commission on State Mandates
980 9"" Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled SB90 Claim (HDS)
Fiscal Years 1997/98 and 1998/99

On May 2, 2003, the County of Orange received remittance advices totaling $1,791,058 resulting from findings
from the State Controlier Office’s (SCO) audit of the County’s SB90 Handicapped and. Disabled Students (HDS)
claims for Fiscal Years (FY) 1997/98 and 1998/99. Of this amount, $1,629,815 pertained to medication
monitoring services that were at that time disallowed.

In our appeal to the findings of this audit, we cited several sections from the California Code of Regulations,
Welfare and Institutions Code, and the Government Code that all mandate medication monitoring as a necessary
“part of treatment services provided for under Chapter 26.5 of the Government Code, and therefore were implied
as claimable under the Parameters and Guidelines for this mandate at that time. The SCO’s denial of this appeal
was based on the argument that the Parameters and Guidelines specify all activities covered by the mandate, and
by not specifically including medication monitoring, this implied that these services were not covered.

However, as a resuit of a successful HDS test claim by another entity, the Commission on State Mandates issued
new parameters and guidelines for this claim on February 17, 2006 that allowed for the reimbursement of
- medication monitoring services. Based on this action, which validates that medication monitoring is and always
has been a mandated activity, the County is thereby submitting this Incorrect Reduction Claim for the previously
disallowed medication monitoring expenditures from FY 1997/98 and 1998/99 in the amount of $1,629,815 per
Title 2, Division 2, Chapter 2.5, Article 1 of the California Code of Regulations.

In accordance with the claiming instructions, we have enclosed the required copies of the necessary
documentation in support of this claim. If you require additional information or have any questions, please contact
my office at (714) 834-6032.

g

Mark A. Refowitz
Deputy Agency Direttor
Behavioral Health Services

P

Attachments

MAR/ke







S LY . BRI

State Controller's Office . Mandated Cost Manual

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

1. Summary of Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, added Chapter 26, commencing with § 7570, to Division 7
of Title 1 of the Govemment Code.

Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, amended Government Code § § 7572, 7572.5, 7575,
7576, 7579, 7582, and 7587; amended and repealed § 7583; added § 7586.5 and 7586.7;
repealed § 7574 and amended § 5651 of the Welfare and Institutions Code. To the extent
that Government Code § 7572 and § 60040, Title 2, Code of Califomia Regulations,
require county participation in the mental health assessment for "individuals with
exceptional needs," such legislation and regulations impose a new program or higher level
of service upon a county. Furthermore, any related county participation in the expanded -
"Individualized Education Program" (IEP) team and case management services for
"individuals with exceptional needs" who are designated as "seriously emotionally
disturbed”, pursuant to Subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) of Govemment Code § 7572.5 and
their implementing regulations. :

The aforementioned mandatory county-participation in the IEP process is not subject to the
Short Doyie Act, and accordingly, such costs related thereto, are costs mandated by the

state and are fully reimbursable within the meaning of § 6, Article XIIIB of the California
Constitution.

The provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code § 5651, Subdivision (g), result in a higher
level of service within the county Short-Doyle program because pursuant to Govemment
Code § § 7571 and 7576 and their implementing regulations, the mental health services
must be included in the county Shori-Doyle annual plan. Such services include
psychotherapy and other mental health services provided to "individuals with exceptional

needs", including those designated as "seriously emotionally disturbed”, and requnred in
such individual's IEP.

Such mental health services are subject to the current cost sharing formula of the
Short-Doyle Act, through which the state provides ninety (90) percent of the {otal costs of
the Short-Doyle program, and the county is required to provide the remaining ten (10)
percent of the funds. Accordingly, only ten (10) percent of such program costs are
reimbursable within the meaning of § 6, Article XIIIB of the Califomia Constitution as costs
mandated by the state, because the Short-Doyle Act currently provides counties ninety (S0)
percent of the costs of fumishing those mental health services set forth in Govermment
Code § § 7571 and 7576 and their impiementing reguiations, and described in the county’s
Shert-Doyle annual plan pursuant tc Welfare and Institutions Code § 5651, Subdivision (g).

On April 26, 1690, the Commission on State Mandates determined that Chapter 1747,
_Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 resulted in state mandated costs that
are reimbursgble pursuant {o Part 7 (commencing with Govemment Code § 17500) of
Division 4 of Title 2. The Commission determined that county participation in the IEP
process is & state mandated program and any related cost is fully reimbursable.
Furthermore, any mental health treatment required by an IEP is subject to the Short-Doyle
cost sharing formula. Consequentiy, only the county's Short-Doyle share (i.e., ten percent)
of the mental health treatment costs will be reimbursed as costs mandated by the state.

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 1 of & Revised 3/97




Mandated Cost Manual . sState Controller's Office
2. . Eligible Claimants o

Any county incurming increased costs as a result of this mandate is eligible to claim_
reimbursement of these costs.

3. Approprlatlons

These claiming instructions are issued following the adopﬂon of the program's amended
parameters and guidelines by the Commission on State Mandates. Funds for payment of

the 1994/95, 1985/96, 1896/97 costs are made available in state budget acts of these fiscal
years. :

To determine if this program is funded in subsequent fiscal years, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs” in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in September of each year to county auditors.

4. Types of Claims

A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement and/or an estimated claim. A reimbursement o
claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An estlmated claim
- shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

B. Minimum Claim

Govemment Code § 17564(a) provides that no claifn shall be filed pursuant to

Government Code § 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal
year. .

5. Filing Deadline

A. Initial Claims

Initial claims must be filed within 120 days from the issuance date of claiming
instructions. Accordingly: I

(1) Reimbursement claims detailing the actual costs incurred for the 1984/85 and
1995/96 fiscal years must be filed with the State Controlier's Office and post- marked
by July 28, 1997. If the reimbursement claim is filed after the deadline of July 28,
1697, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penaity of 10%, not to exceed
$1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be accepted.

(2) Estimated claims for costs to be incurred during the 1896/97 fiscal year must be filed
.- with the State Controlier's Office and postmarked by July 28, 1987. Timely filed
estimated claims are paid before late claims. If a payment is received for the

estimated claim, a 1996/87 reimbursement claim must be filed by November 30,
1997.

B.  Annually Thereafter

Refer to the item "Reimbursable State Mandated Cost Programs" contained in the
annual cover letier for mandated cost programs issued annually in September, which
identifies the fiscal years for which claims may be filed. If an "x" is shown for the
program listed under "1€__/19__ Reimbursement Claim," and/or "19__/18__
Eslimated Claim," claims may be filed as follows:

(&} An estimated claim must be fiied with the State Controller's Office and postmarked by
November 30 of the fiscal year in which costs are 1o be incurred. Timely filed
estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

2

Revised 3/97 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 2 of &

»




¢ é

State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual

(2)

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30 of the following fiscal year. If the local
agency fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received for the estimated
claim must be retumed to the State. If no estimated claim was filed, the agency
may file a reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal -
year, provided there was an appropriation for the program for that fiscal year.
For information regarding appropriations for reimbursement claims, refer to the

"Appropriation for State Mandated Cost Programs in the previous fiscal year's
annual claiming instructions.

A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State

Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,

not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted. ‘

6. Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for the direct and indirect cost of labor, supphes and
services incurred for the following mandated components:

A. Assessment, IEP Participation, Case Management

(1)

()

The scope of the mandate is one hundred percent'(100) percent reimbursement of
any costs related to |IEP Participation, Assessment, and Case Management, except
for individuals billed 1o Medi-Cal only. The Federal Financing Participation portion
(FFP) for these activities should be deducted from reimbursable activities not subject
to the Short-Doyle Act.

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are.one hundred (100%) percent
reimbursable (G. C. § 7572, subd. (d)(1)): '

(a) Whenever an LEA refers an individual suspec’:ted of being an "individual with
exceptional needs” to the local mental health department, mental health
assessment and recommendation by qualified mental health professionals in
conformance with assessment procedures set forth in Article 2 (commencing with
§ 568320) of Chapter 4 of part 30 of Division 4 of the Education Code, and
regulations developed by the State Department of Mental Health, in consultation

with the State Depariment of Education, including but not limited to the following
mandated services:

i. Interview with the child and famlly

ii. Collateral interviews as necessary

iii. Review of the records

iv. Observation of the child at schoo!

v. Psychological testing and/or psychiatric assessment, as necessary.

(b) Review and discussion of mental health assessment and recommendations with
parent and apprepriate |EP team members. (G. C. § 7572, subd. (d)(1)).

(c) Attendance by the mental health professional who conducted the assessment at
IEP meetings, when requested. (G. C. § 7572, subd. (d)(1)).

(d) Review by claimant's mental health professional of any independent
assessment(s) submitied by the IEP team. (G. C. 75672, subd. (d)(2)).

(e) Wnen the written mental health gssessment report provided by the local mental
health program determines that an "individual with special needs" is seriously

Chantere 4747/84 and 1274/85. Paoe 3 of 8 Revised 2/97




¢
Mandated Cost Manual ‘ . gtate Controller's Office

emotionally disturbed", and any member of the IEP team recommends residential
placement based upon relevant assessment information, inclusion of the
claimant's mental health professional on that individual's expanded IEP team.

() When the IEP prescribes residential placement for an "individual with exceptional
needs” who is "seriously emotionally disturbed,” claimant's mental health '
personnel's identification of out-of-home placement, case management, six
month review of |[EF, and expanded |EP responsibilities. (G. C § 7572.5)..

(g) Required participation in due process procedures, mdudmg but not limited to due
process hearings.

(b) One hundred (100%) percent of any administrative costs related to IEP Participation,

Assessment, and Case Management, whether direct or indirect.

B. Treatment Services

Any costs related to mental health treatment services rendered under the Short-Doer

Act:

(1) The scope of the mandate is ten (10%) percent reimbursement.

(2) For each eligible claimant, the following cost items for the provision of mental heélth

services when required by a child's individualized education program are ten (10%)-
percent reimburszable (C. C § 7576):

(a) Individual therapy
(b) Collateral therapy and contacts
(c) Group therapy

'(d) Day treatment

.(e) - Mental health portion of residential treatment in excess of the State Department

of Social Services payment for the residential placement.

(b) Ten (10%) percent of any administrative costs related to mental health treatment

services rendered under the Short-Doyle Act, whether direct or indirect.

7.  Reimbursement Limitations

A.  Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must
be deducted from the costs claimed.

B. The following reimbursements for this mandate shall be deducted from the claim:

1.

Any direct payments (categorical funding) received form the State which are -
specifically allocated to this program.

Any other reimbursement for this mandate (exciuding Short-Doyle funding, private
insurance payments, and Medi-Cal paymenits), which is received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc. '

&. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HDS-1, HDS-2, HDS-3, HDS-4, HDS-5, and HDS-6 provided the
format of the report and datz fields contained within the report are identical to the claim
forms included in these instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions
should be duplicated and used by the claimant to file estimated or reimbursement claims.
The State Controller's Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such
instances, new replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Revised 3/87

10  Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 4 of €




N

State Controller's Office . o Mandated Cost Manual

9. Claim Preparation

There are two satisfactory methods of submitting claims for reimbursement of increased
costs incurred to comply with the mandate:

A.

Cost Report Method

Under tﬁli';s't':laiming method a complete copy of the annual cost report including all
supporting schedules attached to the cost report as filed with DMH must also be filed
with the claim forms submitted to the State Controller. : "

To the extent that reimbursable indirect costs have not already been reimbursed by
DMH from categorical funding sources, they may be claimed under this method in

either of the two following ways prescribed in the State Controller's claiming
instructions: ‘

Ten (10%) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe beneﬁts.n ‘This method may
not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and SCO for program indirect

costs that exceed ten (10%) percent of total program direct labor costs, excluding
fringe benefits.

OR if an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10%) is being claimed:

By preparation of an "Indirect Cost Rate Proposal" (ICRP) in full compliance with
Office of Management and Bydget Circular A-87 (OMB A-87). Note that OMB A-87
was revised as of May 17, 1995, and that while OMB A-87 is based on the concept of
full allocation of indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition to its restrictions, there
may be state laws or state regulations that further restrict allowability of costs.
Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the mandated program, each
department must have its own ICRP. Under this method, total reimbursement for
program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO sources must not exceed the -

total for those items as computed in the ICRP's.

1. Form HDS-6, Component/Activity Cost Detail ..

This form is used to detail the cost of administration for Assessment, IEP
Participation, Case Management and Mental Health Treatment. The indirect
costs summarized on this form must be carried forward to HDS-3, line (03)(e) or
HDS-3, line (03)(g), as appropriate. s

Indirect costs may be computed-as ten (10%) of direct labor costs, exCIuding
fringe benefits. If an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10%) is used, include the .
Indirect Cost Proposal (ICRP) with the claim. If more than one department is

involved in the mandated costs program, each department must have their own
ICRF.

.h)

Form HDS-§, Component/Activity Cost Detail

This form is used to detail the cost of due process proceedings: -Claim statistics
shell identify the amount of work performed during the period in which costs are
claimed. The claimant must provide the number of due process proceedings.
The cost summarized on this form must be carried forward to HDS-3, line (03)(d).

Indirect costs may be computed as ten (10%) of direct labor costs, excluding
fringe benefits. If an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10%) is used, include the
Indirect Cost Proposal (ICRP) with the claim. If more than one departiment is

involved in the mandated costs program, each department must have their own
ICRP. :

3. Form HDS-4, Component/Activity Cost Detail

This form is used to segregate the detailed cost by claim component. Information
required to complete this form: (a) Name of Providers, (b) Provider I.D.
Numbers, (¢) Service Function ¢édes, (d) Units of Service, and (e) Rate Per

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 5 of & Revised 3/97




Mandated Cost Manual . ' : State Controller's Office -

Unit. Carry forward the total from line (05) column (f) to form HDS-3, block (03)
in the appropriate line. . -~

4. Form HDS-3, Claim Summary

This form is used to summarize the cost from forms HDS-4, HDS-5, and HDS-6.
The cost must be reduced by the amount of funds received from Non-Categorical
State General/Realignment Funds, State Categorical Funds, Shori-Doyle/Medi
Cal (FFP only), and other funds that reimburse any portion of the mandate. The
total claimed amount on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27.

Actual Increased Cost Method

Report actual increased costs incurred for each of the following expense categories in
the format specified by the State Controller's claiming instructions. Attach supporting
schedules as necessary. o .

~ 1. Form HDS-2, Component/Activity Cost Detail

This form is used to segregate the detailed cost by claim component. A separate
form HDS-2 must be completed for each cost component being claimed. Costs
reported on this form must be supported as follows: v

(a) Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), and/or show. the classification of the employee(s)
involved. Describe the mandated functions performed by each employee and

specify the actual time spent, the productive hourly rate and related fringe
benefits.

Source documents req-uired to be maintained by the claimant may include, but
are not limited to, employee time records that show the employee's actual time
spent on this mandate. '

(b) Materials and Supplies

Only expenditures that can be identified as a direct cost df this mandate may be
claimed. List the cost of materials consumed or expended specifically for the
purpose of this mandate.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but
are not limited to, invoices, receipts, purchase orders and other documents
evidencing the validity of the expenditures.

(© Contracted Services

Contracting costs are reimbursable 1o the extent that the function to be performed
requires special skill or knowledge that is not readily available from the claimant's
staff or the service to be provided by the contractor is cost effective. Use of
contract services must be justified by the claimant.

Give the name(s) of the contractor(s) who performed the services. Describe the
activities performed by each named contractor, actual time spent on this
mandate, inclusive dates when services were performed, and itemize all costs for
services performed. Attach consultant invoices with the claim.

Source.documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but
are not limited to, contracts, invoices, and other documents evidencing the
validity of the expenditures.

For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained for a period of twc
years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or
last amended, whichever is later. Such documents shall be made available to the
State Controller's Office on request.

- Revised 3/97

14 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 6 of 8




4y ] l .
'

State Controlier's Office ' Mandated Cost Manual
2. Form HDS-1, Claim Summary -

This form is used to summarize direct costs by cost component and compute
allowable indirect costs for the mandate. Direct costs summarized on this form are
derived from form HDS-2 and carried forward to form FAM-27.

One hundred (100%) of any indirect administrative costs related to IEP. pamcapatlon
assessment, case management, and ten percent (10%) of mental health treatment
rrendered under the Short-Doyle Act may be claimed to the extent that reimbursable
indirect costs have not already been reimbursed by the DMH. Indirect costs may be
claimed using either of two methods:

(a) Ten (10) percent of related direct Iabor, excluding fringe benefits. This method
may not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and SCO for
program indirect costs which exceed ten (10) percent of total program dlrect labor
costs, excluding fringe benefits. -

OR if an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10) percent is being claimed,

(b} By preparation of an "Indirect Cost Rate Proposal" (ICRP) in full compliance with
Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-87 (OMB A-87). Note that OMB
A-87 was revised as of May 17, 1995, and that while OMB A-87 is based on the
concept of full allocation of indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition to its
restrictions, there may be state laws or state regulations which further restrict
allowability of costs. Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the
mandated program, each depariment must have its own ICRP. Under this method,
total reimbursement for program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO
sources must not exceed the total for those items as computed in the ICRP's.

C. Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment

This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HDS-1 or HDS-3 must be
carried forward to this form for the State Controlier's Office to process the claim for
payment.

13
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 7 of § Revised 3/97




- Mandated Cost Manual » ‘ State Controller's Office

Hlustration of Claim Forms

A. Cost Report Method

FormHDS-6 ' .
Component/
Activity
Cost Detail

Component/ | Comiponent/
Activity Activity
Cost Detail Cost Detail -

|

Form HDS-3

Claim Summary

.

FAM-27
Cleim
for Payment

Nlustration of Claim Forms ‘
1

E. Actual Report Method

rr Form HDS-2
| Component/Activity Cost Detail
— .
Form HDS-2 Complete & separate form HDS-2 for each
Component/ cost componertt for which costs are claimed.
Activty
Cost Detail - 1. Assessment
# 2. Residentiel Placement
Form HDS-1

Claim Summary 3. Related Services

i 4, Due Process Froceedings
FAM-27
Claim 5. Treatment Services
for Payment

Revised 3/57 . '* Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page § of &




State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

(19) Program Number 00111
(20) Date File / /

(21) LRS Input / /

rmopr

m>oxmXx

(01) Claimant !dentification Number  »

Reimbursement Claim Data

(02) Mailing Address

(22) HDS-1, (03)(a)

Claimart Name

(23) HDS-1, (C3)(b) g

County of Location

(24) HDS-1, (G3)(c)

Street Address or P. O.. Box

(25) HDS-1, (04)(1)(d)

City State Zip Code -~ |(26) HDS-1, (04)(2)(d)
7

Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim. {(27) HDS -1, (04)(3)(c)
(03) Estimated ] (09) Reimbursement d (28) HDS-1, (04){4)(d)
(04) Combined D (10) Combihed D (29) HDS-1, (04)(S)(d)
(05) Amended D (11) Amended D (30) HDS-1, (06)

Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (31) HDS-3, (05) -

Cost 1€_Nns__ 19 1S

Total Claimed (07) {13) (32) HDS-3, (06)

Amount

Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed (14) (33) HDS-3, (07)

$1,000

Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received |(15) (34)

Net Claimed Amount (16) (5)

Due from State  [(08) (17 (38)

Due to State (18) <rg}

Signature of Authorized Representative

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the person authorized by the local agency to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and
certify under penaity of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there waes no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985,

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1747, Statules of 1584 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1585 set forth on the
attached statements.

Type or Print Name

Date

Title

I O |

(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim

N T Y Y O Y

15

Telephone Number

CLLOL L LI bt Extop 1 g

Form FAM-27 (Revised 3/97}

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85




"Mandated Cost Manual

| ’ ‘ ;

State Controller's Office

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
Certification Claim Form )
Instructions -

FORM
‘FAM-27

©1)
©2)

©3)
(©4)
(©5)
(08)
@7

(©8)
(©9)
(10)

an

(12)

(13)
(14)

(19)

(16)
)
(18)
(19) to (21)
(2)to (37)

<

Leave blank

A set of mailing labels with the claimant’s 1.D. number and address has been enclosed with the claiming instructions. The mailing
labels are designed to speed processing and prevent common erors that delay payment. Affix a label in the space shown on form
FAM-27. Cross out any errors and print the comect information on the label. Add any missing address tems, except county of
location and a person's name. if you dld not receive labels, print or type your agency's mailing address.

If filing &n original estimated claim, enter an *X" in the box on line (03) Estimated.

If filing an original estimated claim on behalf of districts within the county, efier an "X in the box on line (04) Combined.
It filing an amended of combined claim, erter an "X" In the- box or; line (C5)< Amended. Leave boxes (03) and (04) blank
Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred. -

Enter the amount of estimeted claim. If the estimste exceeds the previous year's actual costs by more than 10%, complete form
HDS-1 and ertter the amount from line (11) or complete form HDS-3 and enter the amount from line (15).

Enter the same amount as shown on line (07).

If filing an original reimbursement claim, enter an "X in the box on line (09) Reimbursement.

If filing an original reimbursement claim on behalf of distn'&s within the courty, eriter an " X" in the box on line (10) Combined.
If filing an emended or a combined claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X " in the box on line (11) Amended.

Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for nibre than one fisca! year are being claimed,
complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.

Enter the amount of reimbursement claim from form HDS-1, line (11) or from form HDS-3, line (15), as appropriate.

Filing Deadline._Amended Claims of Ch.1747/84 and Ch.1274/85. Ifthe reimbursement claim for the 1884/S5 or 1995/96 fiscal year
is filed after July 28, 1997, the additional amount over the original ¢laim must be reduced by a Iate penaly. Enter etther the product of
muttiplying line (13) by the factor 0.10 (10% penaly) or $1,000, whichever is less.

Eiling Deadtine. Annuslly Thereafler. if the reimbursement ciaim is filed after Novernber 30 following the fiscal year in which costs
were incurred, the claim must be reduced by a late penatty.

If filing & reimbursement claim end have prevlous!y filed an estimaied ciaim for the same fiscal year, enter the amount received forthe
estimated claim. Otherwise, enter & zero. .

Enter the resuk of subtracting line (14) and line (15} from line (13).

If line (16) Net Claimed Amount is positive, enter thet emourt on line (17) Due from State.
If line {16) Net Claimed Amount is negative, enter that amount in fine (15) Due to State.
Leave blank

Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (33) for
the reimbursement claim [e.g., HDS-1 (03)(a), means the information is locsted on form HDS-1, line (03)(a). Enter the

information on the same line but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, (i.e., no cents).
Indirect costs percentage should be shown as 8 whole number and without the percent symbal (i.e., 25% should be shown

as 35). The claim cannct be processed for peymert unless this data block is correct and complete.

Read the stetement "Certification of Claim.” If & is true, the claim must be dated, signed by the agency's authorized representative and
must include the person's neme and tile, typed or printed. Claims cennct be paid unless accompanied by s signed certification.

Enter the name of the person and telephone number that this office should contact if additional information is required.

SUBMIT A SIGNED ORIGINAL AND ONE COPY OF FORM FAM-27, AND ONE COFY OF ALL OTHER FORMS ANL
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS TC:

Address, If delivered by: Address, I delivered by:
U.S. Postal Service Other dellvery service
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
ATTN: Local Reimbursement Section ATTN: Loczl Reimbursement Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting Divisicn of Accounting and Reporting
P.O. Box 942850 3301 C Street, Sulte 501
Sacramento, CA 84250 Sacramento, CA 9581€

16

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 » _ Form FAM-Z7 (Revised 3/57)




i |
' .

State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual .
MANDATED COSTS - FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant '| (02) Type of Claim ' . Fiscal Year
- Reimbursement .
Estimated | R 19___N19___
Claim Statistics
(03)(a) Number of students who were suspected of being "individuals with exceptional needs,"
and were referred to the local mental health Gepartment for assessment and
recommendation in the fiscal year of claim.
(b)- Number of students who required residential placements in the fiscal year of claim.
(c) Number of due process proceedings that took place in the fiscal year of claim.
Direct Costs
(04) Reimbursable Components: _ : " (a) ® € - (d)
Saiaries Benefits Senvices and Total
Supplies
1. Assessment
2. Residential Placement
3. Related Services
4. Due Process Proceedings
5. Treatment Services
(05) Total Direct Costs
Indirect Costs
(06) indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP} %
(07) Total Indirect Costs’ {Line (06) x line {05)(a)] or {iine (06) x {line {OS)(a) + line (OS)(b))]
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs - {Line (OS)(d) + line (07)]
Cost Reduction
(09) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements, (i.€., State General/Realignment Funds, State Categorical
Funds, Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP only), etc.)
(11) Total Claimed Amount 17 [Line {08) - (Line (0S) + line (10)}]

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8% Revised 3/97




Mandéted Cost Manual ' : State Controller’'s Office
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS _ ~ FORWM
CLAIM SUMMARY | HDS-1
Instructions

(0)

(02)

(03)

(04)

(05)

(06)

(7)

(08)
(09)

(10)

(11)

Enter the name of the claimant. If more than one department has incurred costs for this mandate, give
the name of each depariment. A form HDS-1 should be completed for each departiment

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter
the fiscal year for which costs were incurred or are to be incurred. a

Form HDS-1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HDS-1 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than
10%. Simply enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the
estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HDS-1 must be
completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. -

(a) Enter the number of students who were suspected of being "individuals with exceptional needs," and
were referred to the local mental health department for assessment and recommendation in the fiscal
year of claim. o

(b) Enter the number of students who required residential placements in the fiscal year of claim.

(c) Enter the number of due process proceedings that took place in the fiscal year of claim.

Reimbursable Components: For each reimbursable component , enter the totals from form HDS-2, line
(05) columns (d), (&), and (f) to form HDS-1, block (04) columns (a), (b), and (c) in the appropriate row.

. Total each row.

Total Direct Costs. Total columns (a) through (d).

Indirect Cost Rate. Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor costs, excluding fringe
benefits. If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, include the indirect Cost Rate Proposal

(ICRP) with the claim. If more than one depariment is reporting costs, each must have their own ICRP
for the program.

Total Indirect Costs. Multiply Total Salaries, line (05)(a) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). If both
salaries and benefits were used in the distribution base for the computation of the indirect cost rate, then
multiply total Salaries and Benefits, line (05)(a) and line (05)(b) by the indirect Cost Rate, line (06).

Total Direct and Indirect Costs. Enter the sum of Total Direct Costs, line (05)(d) and Total Indirect Costs,
line (07).

‘Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable. Enter the total savings experienced by the claimant as a direct

result of this mandate. Submit a detailed schedule of savings with the claim.

Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable. Enter the amount of other reimbursements received from
any source, [i.€., State General/Realignment Funds, State Categorical Funds, Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal
(FFP only), service fees collected, federal funds, other state funds, etc. ,] which reimbursed any

portion of the mandated cost program. Submit & schedule detailing the reimbursement sources and
amounts.

Total Claimed Amount. Subtract the sum of Offsetting Savings, line (09) and Other Reimbursements,
line (10) from Total Direct and Indirect Costs, line (08). Enter the remainder on this line and carmy the
amount forward to form FAM-27, line (07) for the Estimated Ciaim or line (13) for the Reimbursement
Claim.

18

Revised 3/87 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8%




o

State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HDS-2

(01) Claimant

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Iincurred

| (03) Reimbursable Components: Check only-one box per form to identify the component being claimed

[:] Assessment

[: Residential Placement

[: Related Services

[:__—] Treatment Services

:] Due Process Proceedings

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
(=) (b) {c) C) (e) 4]
i Hours
Employee. Names, Job Classifications, Functions Performed Hourly Rate | Worked Salaries Benefits Services
and ) v or or and
Description of Expenses Unit Cost Quantity Supplies

(05) Total [__] Subtotal | | Page; ____of

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

Revised 3/97




¢« e

Mandated Cost Manual ' State Controller's Office

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS FORM
COMPONENTI/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HDS-2
instructions ’

(01)

(02)

©3)

(04)

Enter the name of the claimant. If more than one department has incurred costs for this mandate, give
the name of each depariment. A form HDS-2 should be completed for each department.

Enter the fiscal year in which costs were incurred.

Reimbursable Components. Check the box which indicates the cost component being claimed. Check
only one box per form. A separate form HDS-2 shall be prepared for each component which applies.

Description of Expenses. The following table identifies the type of information required to support
reimbursable costs. To detail costs for the component activity box "checked" in line (03), enter the
employee names, position titles, a brief description of their activities performed, actual time spent by
each employee, productive hourly rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, contracied services, etc.” The -
descriptions required in column (4)(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities
or items being claimed. If the descriptions are incomplete, the claim cannot be processed for
payment. For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained by the ctaimant for a period of
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last amended,
whichever is later. Such documents shall be made available tg the State Controller's Office on request.

- Accounts

Columns . Submit these
Object/ supporting

@ ] @ | | ocumente

Salaries Rate Worked

Beneftt Rate
EBenefits - Activities Benefit Salaries X
Ferformed Rate Saiaries

Salaries =
Employee Name Hourly Hours Hourly Rate.
X

Hours Worked
Title

Benefits =

Services and Supplies

Office Supplies Supplies Used Cost Used

Cost=
Unit Cost
X
Quantity
Consumed

Description of unit Queantity

Name of Hours temize
Contractor Worked Cost
Contracted Hourty of Invoice
Services Rate Inclusive Senvices
Specific Tasks Dates of Performed
Ferformed Senvice
(05) Total line (04), columns (d), (€), and (f) and enter the sum on this line. Check the appropnate box to

indicate if the amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed for the component/activity,
number each page. Enter totals from line {05), columns (d}, (e), and (f) ic form HDS-1, block (04),
columns (a), (b), and (c) in the appropriate row.

20

Revised 3/97 ' Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/g¢




* ¢

State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-3
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant y (02) Type of Claim " Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [__] v
Estimated 3 h 19__ 19 ___

(03) Reimbursable Components

Assessment of Individuals With Exceptional Needs

(2) Assessment: Interviews, Review of Records, Observations, Testing, etc.

v

(b) Residential Placement: IEP Reviews, Case Managemem, and Expanded IEP

. (c) Related Services: Attendance at IEP meetings, Meetmg with IEP Members and Parents,
and Review of independent Assessment.

(d) Due Process Proceedings o

(e) Administrative Costs

Mental Health Treatmeni

(f) Treatment Services: Short-Doyle Program

{g) Administrative Costs

(04) Sub-total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptional Needs [Sum of (03), lines (a) to (e)]

(05) Less: Amount Received from Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP only)

(0B) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funding

(07) Less: Amount Received from Other (Identify)

(08) Total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptional Needs [Line (04) minus the sum of lines
‘ (05) to (07))

(09) Sub-Total for Mental Heaith Treatment [block (03), lines (f) and (g)]

(10) Less: Non-Categorical State General/Realignment Funds

(11) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funds

(12) Less: Amount Received from Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP only)

(13) Less: Amount Received from Other (Identify)

(14) Total Mental Health Treatment [Line (08) minus the sum of lines (10) to (13)]

(15) Total Claimed Amount [Sum of line (08) and line (1 {T"

4

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8% New 3/97




P °

Mandated Cost Manual : State Controller's Office

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS ' FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY HDS-3
Instructions

(1)

(02)

(03)

(04)

(05)

©6)

(07)

(08)

(09)
(10)

()

(12)

(13)

(174)

(19)

Enter the name of the claimant.

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal
year for which costs were incurred or are to be incurred.

Form HDS-3 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HDS-3 if you are filing an estimated
claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%. Simply enter the
amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim exceeds the previous
fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HDS-3 must be completed and a statement attached explaining

the increased costs. Without this mformabon the high estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the
previous fiscal year's actual costs.

Reimbursable Components. For each reimbursabie compenent under block (03), lines (a), (b), and (c), enter
the totals from form HDS-4, iine (05) column (f), as applicable. For block (03), line (d), enter the cost from

form HDS-5, line (08), if appliceble. For block (03), lines (e) and (g), enter the cost from HDS-6, line (08), as
appropriate.

Sub-Total for Assessment of Individual with.Exceptional Needs. Enter the sum of the amounts on block (03); lines
(a), (b), (c), (d), and (e). .
Less: Amount Received from SHort-Doer/Medi-Cal (Federal Financial Participation only). From line 72, "Medi-Cal
Federal”, the Department of Mental Health Cost Reporting/Data Collection System, "Local Services Cost Report”,
form MH 1944, enter the sum of amounts shown for providers listed on form HDS-4, block (04)(a). -

- Less: Amount Received from Stzte Categorical Funding. Enter the total amount received from the State General

Fund for special education.

Less: Amount Received from Other (Identify). Enter the total amount received from sources which reimbursed the

cost of this mandate (e.g., Patient health insurance, etc.). Attach & séparate schedule identifying those funding
sources.

Total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptionzl Needs. Enter the result of subtracting the sum of lines (05),
(06), and (07) from line (04).

Sub-Total for Mental Health Treatment. Enter the sum of the amount from block (03), lines (f) and (g).
Less: Non-Categorical State General/Realignment Funds.

Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funds. Enter the total amount received from the State General
Fund for special education.

Less: Amount Received from Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (Federal Financial Farticipation only). From line 72 , "Medi-Cal
Federal", the Department of Mental Health Cost Reporting/Datz Collection System, "Local Services Cost Report",
form MH 1944, enter the sum of amounts shown for providers listed on form HDS-4, biock (04)(a). .

Less: Amount Received from Other (identify). Enter the total amount received from sources which reimbursed the
cost of this mandate (e.g., Fatient hezalth insurance). Attach 2 separate schedule identifying those funding.

Total Mentzal Health Treatment. Enter the result of subtracting the sum of lines (10) to (13) from line (0S)

Total Claimed Amount. Enter the sum of line (08) and line (14). Carry forward the amount on this line te form
FAM-27, line (07) for the Estimated Claim or line (13) for the Reimbursement Claim.

22

New 3/87 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8&




S ] [ ]
- .
. . ’ ’
;
)

State .Controller's Office | , Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

HDS4
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL .

(01) Claimant ) (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only 6ne box per form to identify the component being claimed

(] Assessment [ ] Treatment Services
| I Residential Placement :l Other (identify)

(04) Description of Expenses: Compiete columns (a) through (f).

(e) (b) (c) (d) (e) U]

Name of Providers . Provider Service Units Rate Total
' I.D. Function of per
Numbers Codes Service Untt

(05) Total | Subtotal | Pza\g;e: of

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8% New 3/87




¥ PR
! '

Mandated Cost Manual ) State Controller's Office R

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
Instructions

FORM
HDS4

(01)
(02)

(03)

(04)

(05)

Enter the name of the claimant.:
Enter the fiscal year of claim in which costs were incurred.

Reimbursable Components. Check the box which indicates the cost component being claimed. Check
only one box per form. A separate form HDS-4 shali be prepared for each component which applies.

Description of Expenses. For each "checked" component/actlvny box in block (03}, enter the detailed
costs for each case claimed.

(a) Enter the name of the provider.

(b) Enter the provider identification number. -
(c) Enter the service function codes.

{(d) Enter the number of units of service.

(e) Enter the rate per unit.

(f) Enter the total [multiply column (d) times column (e)]

A copy of that poriion of the county's Short-Doyle fiscal year end repori relating to the amounts claimed
must be submitted with the claim.

For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retairied for a period of two years after the end of
the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed, or last amended, whichever is |ater. Such
documents shall be made available 1o the State Controlier's Office on request.

Total line (04) column (f) and enter the sum on this line. Check the appropriate box to indicate if the
amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed to detail the component/activity costs,
number each page. Carry forward the total from line (05) column (f) to form HDS-3, block (03) in the -
appropriate line.

New 3/97 24 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8¢




« 0 Y ) '
[ (-
Y

State Controller's Office

*

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-§
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant I (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
(03) Reimburszble Components: Due Process Proceedings
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (g). Object Accounts
@ _ ® | © © () o. ©
Employee Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Hours :
Functions Ferformed Rate Worked Salaries Benefits Office {Contracted
and or or . Supplies Services
Description of Expenses Unit Cost | Quantity ‘ .

Totals

1(05) Total Direct Costs

indirect Costs

(06) Indirect Cost Rate

[From ICRP]

(07) Total Indirect Costs

[Line (06) x line (05)(d)] or [Line (06) x {(05)(d) + (05)(e)}]

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs

25

[Line (05) + line (07)]

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8%

New 3/97




. ‘ N o

Mandated Cost Manual . State Controller's Office
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS - FORM
COMPONENT/ACTlVlT_Y COST DETAIL : HDS-5
instructions

o1 Enter the name of the claimant. ‘

(02) - Enter the fiscal year in which costs were incurred.

(03)  Reimbursable Components. Due Process Proceedings.

(04) Description of Expenses. The following table identifies the type of information required to support

. reimbursable costs. To detail costs for the component activity box "checked" in line (03), enter the
employee names, posilion titles, & brief description of their activities performed, actual time spent by
each employee, productive hourly rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, contracted services, etc.
Total each column (d) through (g). The descriptions required in column (4)(a) must be of
sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities or items being claimed. If the descriptions
are incomplete, the claim cannot be processed for payment. For audit purposes, all supporting
documents must be retained by the claimant for a period of not less than two years after the end of
the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last amended, whichever is later.
Such documents shall be made available to the State Controller's Office on request.

Object/ Columns Submit these
Subobject supporting
Accounts {a) (b) (c) (d) {e) M (g documents

. with the claim
5 Saleries =
. Salaries Employee Name Hourly Hours Hourly Rate
Rat Worked X :
ate Hours Worked
Titie N
Benéfits =
Benefits Benefit _ Eeneﬁl'Rale
Activities Rate Selaries * )
Performed Salaries
Services and Cost =
Supplies Description of Unit Quantity | Unithost

Supplies Used Cost

Office Supplies Usecd 3 'Quantity  §
4 Consumed |:
Name of Hours lternized
Contracted Contractor Hourly mvi?r?d Cost of -
Services ) Rate usive Services nvoice
Specific Tasks Dates of Ferformed
Perlormed Service

(05)

(06)

(07)

(08;

New 3/

o 26

~

Total Direct Costs. Enter the total for coiumns (d) to (g).

Indirect Cost Rate. Enter the indirect cost rate. Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor
costs, excluding fringe benefils. If an indirect cost rate of greaier than 10% is used, include the
depariment's indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP) for the program with the claim. If more than one
department is reporting costs, each must have their own ICRP for the program.

Total Indirect Costs. Multiply Totzl Salaries, line (04)(d) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). {f both
szalaries and benefits are used in the distribution base for the computation of the indirect cost rate, then
multiply Total Salaries, line (04)(d) and Total Benefits, line (04){(e) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06).

Total Direct and Indirect Costs. Enter the sum of line (05) and line (07). Forward the amount to form
HDS-1, line (03)(d).

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8¢




4 iy . '
State Controller's Office b

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-6
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant o (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
(03) Reimbursable Components: Administrative Costs .
[::_—_] Assessment of Individual D Mental Health Treatment
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) throu_gh (9). Object Accounts
(a) (b) (o) (@) (e) U (@)
Employee Names..Job Classifications, “Hourly Hours :
Functions Performed Rate Worked | Salaries | Benefits Office {Contracted
and or or Supplies | - Services
Description of Expenses Unit Cost } Quantity
Totals
|(05) Total Direct Costs
Indirect Costs
(06) Indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP] y
(07) Total Indirect Costs [Line (06) x line (04)(d)] or [Line (06) x {(04)(d) + (04)(e)}]

r4| -
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 Revised 10/98




Mandated Cost Manual

SRR
‘ | ‘ State Controller's Office . -,

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HDS-6
Instructions |

(01) Ehter the name of the claimant.

(02) Enter the fiscal year in which costs were incurred. )

(03) Reimbursable Components. Check the box which indicates the administrative cost component (i.e., Assessment of
Individuals or Mental Treatment) claimed. A separate form HDS-6 shall be prepared for administrative costs
associated with the assessment of individuals with exceptional needs, and for mental heaith treatment.. Do not
include indirect costs for line (03)(d), since the cost should be recorded on form HDS-5.

(04) Description of Expenses. The following table identifies the type of information required to support reimbursable
costs. To detail costs for the component activity box "checked" in line (03), enter the employee names, position
titles, a brief description of their activities performed, actual time spent by each employee, productive hourly
rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, contracted services, etc. Total each column (d) through (g). The
descriptions required in column (4){(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities or
items being claimed. If the descriptions are incomplete, the claim cannot be processed for payment.
For audit purposes, all supporing documents must be retained by the claimant for a period of not less than two
years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last amended, whichever
is later. Such documents shall be made available tc the State Controller's Office on request.

Object/ Columns ' Submit these
Subobject - T supporting
Accounts (a) (b) {c) () {e) N {9) documents

Salaries =
Salaries Employee Hourly Hours Hourly Rate
Name Rate Worked X:
Hours Worked |
Title
Benefits Benefit
Rate
Services and
Supplies Description of Unit Quantity
Office Supplies Supplies Used Cost Usgd
Name of Hours ltemized
Contracted Contractor Hourly m‘/:i:l;,evi Cos.t of Invoice

Services Specific Tasks Rate Dates of 2 Servnces.

=+ Performed

(05) Total Direct Costs. Enter the total for columns {d) to (g).

(086) Indirect Cost Rate. Enter the indirect cost rate. Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor costs,
: excluding fringe benefits. If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, include the department's Indirect Cost
Rate Proposal (ICRP) for the program with the claim. If more than one department is reporting costs, each must

have their own ICRP for the program.

(07) Total Indirect Costs. Multiply Total Szlaries, line (04)(d) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). if both salaries and
benefits are used in the distribution base for the computation of the indirect cost rate, then multiply Total Salaries,
line (04)(d) and Total Eenefits, line (04)(e) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). Forward the amount of indirect costs
to form HDS-3, line (03)(e) or line (03)(g) as appropriate.

Revised 10/98

28

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8%




ORANGE COUNTY
Audit Report

HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED
STUDENTS PROGRAM

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985

July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1999

KATHLEEN CONNELL
California State Controller

December 2002

29




30




o KATHLEEN CONNELL
Qontroller of the State of Qalifornia

December 26, 2002

The Honorable Dav1d E. Sundstrom
Auditor-Controller

Orange County

12 Civic Center Plaza

Santa Ana, CA 92701

Dear Mr. Sundstrom;

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the claims filed by Orange
County for costs of the legislatively mandated Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

(Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985) for the penod of July L,
1997, through June 30, 1999. -

The county claimed and was paid $22,506,432 for the mandated program. The SCO audit
disclosed that $20,715,374 is allowable and $1,791,058 is unallowable. The unallowable costs
resulted primarily from the county claiming ineligible costs, which caused an overstatement in
the county’s Medi-Cal revenue offsets. Consequently, the amount paid in excess of allowable
costs claimed, totaling $1,791,058, should be returned to the State. '

The above amounts incorporate the fiscal effect of Assembly Bill 2781 (Chapter 1167, Statutes
0f 2002). The legislation changed the regulatory criteria by stating that the percentage of
treatment costs-etaimed by counties for fiscal year 2000-01 and prior fiscal years is not subject to
dispute by the SCO. Consequently, AB 2781 reduced realignment funding and, therefore,
increased net reimbursable costs by $10,522,121.

The SCO has established an informal audit review process to resolve a dlspute of facts. The
auditee should submit, in writing, a request for areview and all information pertinent to the
disputed issues within 60 days after receiving the final report. The request and supporting
documentation should be submitted to: Richard J. Chivaro, Chief Counsel, State Controller’s
Office, Post Office Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-0001.

31




32




1

' The Honorable David E. Sundstrom -2- . December 26, 2002

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
 (916) 323-5849. ' '

Sincerely,

. e B o /
%A{TER BARNES )
Chief Deputy State Controller, Finance

WB:wq/jj

cc: Shawn Skelly

‘Assistant Auditor-Controller
Orange County

Douglas E. Barton, Director
Behavioral Health Department
Orange County

Alice Manning, Deputy Director
Behavioral Health Department'
Orange County :

"
.

33

ER )




34




'
- Orange County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Contehts

Audit Report
SUIMIMATY ..ottt tesssesesssessssesessesssessessossasessisensnssssnsassssasans Heereeeuensteraresaeaesnans 1
Background | et e e sae s s 1
Objective, Scope, and MethodoloY ... . ..o eeeeseecaeseseseenenssssessenes | 17
Conclusnon .................................................... e iiomseessmeseranesees e 2
Views of Responsible OffiCials.................oowoeerrroroooesesssses e 2
CReSITICted USC st et a s 3
Findings and RECOMMENAtIONS ..._...........oooooooooooeooeoeoeoooeoo oo eeeessssssser s sseees 4
Schedule I—Summary of Program COstS ... oo 10
Schedule 2—Summary of Audit Adjustments 12

Attachment—Auditee’s Response to Draft Audit Report

>

- 35

l(arhlee_nI Connell « California State Controller




36




Oragge County

Fandicopped and Discoled Siudents Progrom

Audit Report

Summary

Background

Objective,
Scope, and -,
Methodology

~ smyem -

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the claims
filed by Orange County for costs of the legislatively mandated
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of.
1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1983) for the period of July I, 1997.
through June 30. 1999. The last day of fieldwork was June 19, 2002.

The county claimed and was paid $22.506.432 in program costs for the

audit pericd. The SCO audit disclosed that $20,715.374 is allowable and -
$1.791.058 is unallowable. The unallowable costs resulted primarily from

the county claiming ineligible costs. which caused an overstatement in the

county’s Medi-Cal revenue offsets. The amount paid in excess of

allowable costs claimed, totaling $1,791.058. should be retumned to the

State.

" Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, requires counties to participaté in the

mental health assessment for “individuals with exceptional needs.”
participate in the expanded Individualized Education Program (IEP)
team. and provide cdse management services for “individuals. with
exceptjonal needs™ who are. designated as “seriously emotionally
disturbed.” These requirements’ impose a new program or a higher level
of service upon counties. On April 26. 1990. the Commission on State
Mandates .determined that Chapter '1747. Statutes of 1984, resulted in
state-mandated costs that are reimbursable pursuant to Government Code:
Section 17561.

Paramerers and Guidelines, adopted by the Commission on State
Mandates. establishes the state mandate and defines criteria for
reimbursement. In compliance with Government Code Section 17558,
the SCO issues claiming instructions for each mandate requiring state
reimbursement to assist counties in claiming reimbursable costs.

The objective of the audit was to determine whether costs claimed were
increased costs incurred as a result of the legislatively mandated
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of
1984, and Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1983) for the period of July 1, 1997,
through June 30. 1999.

The auditors performed the following procedures:

o Reviewed the costs claimed to determine if they were increased costs
resulting from the mandated program;

e Traced the costs claimed to the supporting documentation to determine
- whether the costs were properly supported;

 Confirmed that the costs claimed were not funded by another source;
and :

e Reviewed the costs claimed to determine that the costs were not
unreasonable and/or excessive.

37 Kathleen Connell « California State Controfler 1




38




Orzhge County Handicaooed ard Disabied Studerts Program

' The SCO conducted the audit in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptrolier General of the United States. The
SCO did not audit the county’s financial statements. The scope was
limited to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain
reasonable assurance concerning the allowability of expenditures claimed
for reimbursement. Accordingly, transactions were examined. on a test
basis, to determine whether the amounts claimed for reimbursement were
supported. o -
Review of the county’s management controls was limited to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures. ’

Conclusion The SCO audit disclosed instances of noncomphanc- with the -
requirements outlined above. These instances are described in the Findings
and Recommendations section of this report and in the ac;.ompanvmo
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1).

For the two-year audit period, Orange County claimed $22.506.432 for
costs of the legislatively mandated Handicapped and Disabled Students
Program. 'The audit disclosed that $20.715.374 is allowable and
$1,791,038 is unallowable. '

For fiscal year (FY) 1997-98. the county was paid $10.585.561 by the
State. The audit disclosed that $9,789.068 is allowable. The amount paid
in excess of allowable costs claimed, totaling.$796,493 7 should be returmed
to the State. S

For FY 1998-99, the county was pzﬁd $11,920.871 by the State. The audit
disclosed that $10.926.306 is allowable. The amount paid in excess of
allowable costs claimed, totaling $994.565 should be returned to the State.

Views of The SCO issued a draft audit report on June 28, 2002. David E.
Responsible Sundstrom, Auditor-Controller. responded by letter dated September 25,

. 2002, disagreeing with all findings in the draft report. The county’s
Officials response is included as an attachment to this audit report.

The draft report included audit adjustments totaling $12,374,953. Audit

adjustments in this final report have been reduced by $10,583,895, from
$12,374,953 10 §1,791,058.

Finding 2 of the draft report disclosed that $119,749 was unallowable
because the county claimed various mental health services at rates that
exceeded the statewide maximum allowange. Based on previous
Commission on State Mandates rulings, the SCO determined that actual
county costs incurred in excess of California Department of Mental
Health statewide maximum rates are allowable.” Consequently, the
finding has been eliminated from the final report, and Findings 3 through
5 of the draft report have been renumbered as Findings 2 through 4.

39 » Kathleen Connell - California State Controller 2

e ———————
- P




40




H&ndicaoped and Discbled Students Program

Restricted Use

The audit adjustment in Finding 4 of this final report has been revised
because of the elimination of Finding 2 of the draft report and legislation
occurring after the issuance of the draft report that changed the

regulatory criteria (discussed in the Findings and Recommendations

section). Consequently, rather than understating realignment funding by
$10,445.864. the county overstated realignment funding by 376,257, a
difference of $10,522,121. '

The remaining findings continue to be valid.

This report is solely for the information and use of Orange County and the
SCO; it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than
these specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit distribution
of this report, which is a matter of public record.

; L= T
S 7 ! i - /
Sttt T o

WALTER BARNES .
Chief Deputy State Controller, Finance

.

41 Kathleen Connell - California State Controller

3




42




Orange County ! Handicapped and Discbied Studers Program
' : - i

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1-— The county claimed various ineligible case management and treatment
Ineligible costs costs. _ : ,
claimed o

The county claimed case management costs for clients placed in out-of-
- state residential facilities. These costs are not reimbursable under the
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program, but rather under the
Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health
Services Program.

The county also claimed treatment costs for medication support and

crisis intervention, * which are not reimbursable under program
guidelines.

Parameters and Guidelines allows for reimbursement of increased costs
‘incurred for the specific program filed. Parameters and Guidelines
specifies that the following treatment services are reimbursable:
individual therapy; collateral therapy and contacts; group therapy: day
treatment;+ and the mental health portion of residential treatment in
excess of the California Department. of Social Services' payments for
residential placement.

As a result, ineligible treatment and case management costs claimed are
unallowable as follows:
Audit Adjustment

FY 1997-98 FY 1998-99 Totals
Case management costs S (54,429) S (62.869) S (117.29%)
Treatment costs (915.082)  (1.023.438)  (1.938.520
Totals . $.(969.511) $(1.086.307) S(2.055.818)

Recommendation

The county should establish procedures to ensure that costs claimed are

eligible increased costs incurred as a result of the mandate.
v ' !

Auditee’s Response

The County does not concur. We have established procedures to ensure
that costs claimed are eligible increased costs incurred as a result of the
mandate, and we have been following those procedures since we started
submitting claims for the Handicapped and Disabled Students
Program. In the narrative below we have responded to the auditor’s .
findings on (a) case management costs for clients placed in out-of-state
residential facilities, (b) treatment costs for medication support, and (c)
treatment costs for crisis intervention separately.*

a) Case Management' costs for clients placed in out-of-state
residential facilities.

, The County concurs that these costs are reimbursable under the
- Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-State Mental
: 43 |

! -
- Kathleen Connell + California State Controfler 4




44




Orange County RORUICEO02E il e dia SinmZ s gt ain
=

: Health Services Program, and we have subsequently claimed these -
cosis in the SED claim for Fiscal Years 1997-93.1998-99. 1999--
2000, and 2000-01. : :

However. at the time we filed the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program claims for Fiscal Years 1997-98 and 1998-99,
which are the vears being audited. the SED Program had not been

v identified as a mandated program. and the County believed that
these costs were eligible to be claimed as part of the Handicapped
and Disabled Students Program mandate. Claiming instructions for
the SED Program were not issued until January 2001.

b) Treatment Costs for Vedication Support.
The County does not concur that these are ineligible costs.

The Parameters and Guidelines, Summary of Mandates; references
“ California Code of Regulations, Division 9, Sections 60000-60200.
Title 2, as well as Division 7, Title 1 of the Government Code
commencing with Section 7370. The Parameters and Guidelines
specifically cites Government Code sections 7571 and 7576 and
their_implementing regulations as governance. The “implementing
regulations” for the provision of Chapter 25.6 of the Government
Code are found in the California Code of Ragulations. Title 2,
Division 9, the Joint Regulations for. Handicapped Children.

Section 7576 (amended in 1996) of the Government Code identifies
the Department of Mental Health's responsibility for the provision
of Mental Health services and states, in part. that the Department of
Mental Health “shall be responsible for the provision of mental
health services as defined in regulations by the State Department of -
Mental Health, developed in connection with the State Department
of Education, when required in the pupil’s individualized education
, plan.” : .

Additionally, the Parameters and Guidelines references Section
56351 of the Welfare and Institutions code which assures, in_part. that
“the county shall provide the mental health services required. by
Chapter 26.5 (commencing with Section 7570) of Division 7 of Title
| of the Government Code and will comply with all requirement of
that chapter.”

The California Code of Regulations in Section 60020(i) defines
Mental Health services as such: “Mental Health services” means
mental health assessments and the following services when
delineated on an IEP in accordance with Section 7572(d) of the
Government Code: psychotherapy as defined in Section 2903 of the
Business and Professions Code; provided to the pupil individually
or in a group, collateral services. medication monitoring, intensive
day treatment, day rehabilitation, and - case management.
“Medication monitoring” is clearly defined in 60020(f) as including
all medication support services including prescribing, administering,
dispensing, and monitoring of psychiatric medications or biologicals
necessary to alleviate the symptoms of mental illness. The cost of
the medications is not a covered service and has not been billed in
the SB90 claiming process. '

* -‘n'.
T

45 Kathlzen Connell - California State Controller 5

refh Te T 3 . - Ty YT SCIMICIIr
T L I N ST I S I ) i ST N L A T VI T AP B e Yoy o I R SO AT SCENE SRR RIS




46




Orange Countv

Handicapped and Disabied Siudznts Program

Bv citing the above code sections that mandate medication
monitoring as a service provided under Chapter 26.5. the
Parameters and Guidelines includes medication monitoring by
implication and reference. That this service was not specifically
listed in the guidelines was clearly an oversight and indicates that
the Parameters and Guidelines need to be amended accordingly.

¢) Treatment Costs for Crisis Intervention ,
The County does not concur that these are ineligible costs.

[t was the intent of AB3632 and later amendments not to incluce
mental health services designed to respond to “psychiatric
emergencies or other situations requiring an immediate response”
(Article 2, section 60040(e)). This language was related primarily to
inpatient hospitalization. The services currently in dispute were not
provided as psychiawric emergency services leading to
hospitalization or other emergency care. but rather were provided in
the normal course of mental health reatment. These services were
provided as defined in the California Code of Regulations, Title 9.
Section 543, and designed to alleviate problems which, if untreated.
presented imminent threat to the pupil.’

SCO’s Comments
The finding and recommendation for ineligible case management costs
for clients placed in out-of-state residential facilities, and treatment costs
for medication support and crisis intervention, remain unchanged.

Case management costs incurred for handicapped and disabled students
placed in out-of-state schools are an ineligible cost for the Handicapped
and Disabled Students Program but are eligible under the Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Qut-of State Mental Health Services
Program. Parameters and Guidelines for this program. adopted
October 26. 2000. allows claimants to claim costs commencing on
January 1. 1997.

Purameters and Guidelines, Section V(B)2. specifies the following
treatment services. when required by a child’s individualized education
program (IEP). are reimbursable: individual therapy: collateral therapy
and contacts; group therapy; day treatment; and the mental health
portion of residential treatment in excess of the California Department of
Social Services' payments for residential placement. Each treatment
service above is defined under Title 9, Section 343 of the California
Administrative  Code. Since medication monitoring and crisis
intervention were both defined in regulation at the time Parameters and
Guidelines was adopted and were not included as reimbursable costs, the
only reasonable conclusion is that they were intentionally excluded and,
therefore, not reimbursable.

' )
o

47

Kathleen Connell - California State Controller 6




48




Orahge Countv Handicaoped and Discbled Students Progrem

l

| .
FINDING 2— ' The county deducted Special Education Pupil (SEP) categorical funds,
SEP funds also known as AB 3632 funds, received from the State on its claim.
inequitably However. the offsets were made to treatment costs rather than in direct
distributed proportion to allowable assessment/case management and treaiment

COsts.

o As a result. SEP funds have been reallocated as follows:

Audit Adijustment )
FY 1997-98 FY 1998-99 Totals

Assessment costs S (270,394) S (235.773) S (526.1671) 7
Treatment costs 270.394 2557735 526.167 -~

Difference ‘ S — S — S —

Recommendation

" The county should ensure that SEP funds are properly allocated to
assessment and treatment costs.

Auditee’s Response

The County does not concur. Even though this is merely a -
redistribution. with no dollar difference berween the amounts claimed '
and the amounts allowed. the County does not concur with the SCO
auditor’s reason for this redistribution. The auditor states that the
redistribution ‘was necessany because the net assessmentcase
management costs are fully reimbursable under this mandate. while net
treatment costs are reimbursable at a rate of only 10%. The County
believes that both assessment’case management and treatment COsts are
fully reimbursable. As stated in the response to Finding 5 below, this
issue is being clarified in budget trailer bill legislation (AB 2781).

SCO:'leomments

The narrative portion of this finding has been edited as a result of a
legislative change in allowable treatment coOSts (see Finding 4).
However. the fiscal effect of the finding and recommendation remains
unchanged.

[

FINDING 3— The county properly offset its claimed costs by the amount of Medi-Cal
funding received that was applicable to the mental health treatment
services provided. However. since the SCO auditor reduced the amount
of allowable treatment costs in Finding | above, the county’s Medi-Cal
revenue offsets are overstated as follows:

Medi-Cal revenue
offsets overstated

Audit Adiustment
FY 1997-98 FY 1998-99 Totals

Treatment costs: o _
Medi-Cal offsets claimed S 768,403  $ 631,404 § 1,399,807
Medi-Cal offsets altowed _ (671.642) (539.662) _(1.21 1.304)

Difference S 96761 S 91742 S 188.5037

49 Kathleen Ctl)nnell < California State Controller 7




50




i . f
Orange Countv Hendicapoed and Disabled Students Program

- Recommendation

No recommendation is necessary because the county properly off:et
Medi-Cal funding received against claimed costs.

Auditee’s Response

" The auditor credited back the federal share of Medi-Cal revenue that
was received for services found to be ineligible for compensation under
this claim. This credit back to the County would be adjusted if any
disallowed services are found to be eligible.

SCQO’s Comments

No adjustment to Medi-Cal revenue offsets is required because no
revision has been made to Finding 1.

FINDING 4— For FY 1997-98, the county claimed net mental health treatment costs at
Fiscal effect of a level greater than 10% of allowable net treatment costs reimbursable
Assembly Bill 2781 under this program. A portion of the non-reimbursable costs was funded
on net treatment with realignment (non-categorical) funds. For FY 1998-99, the county

costs _claxmed 100% of net mental health treatment costs incurred rather than
A 10% of treatment costs.
Parameters and Guidelines spec‘iﬁes that 10% of mental health
treatment costs covered by the State’s Short-Doyle Act are reimbursable.
Therefore, the SCO auditor computed the required offset to claimed
costs as follows: v
Audit Adjustment

,__FY 1997-98 FY 1998-99 Totals

Net reamment costs claimed S 6.613.405 S 7.239.637 $ 13.853.040
Less reatment costs adjusted'in

Findings 1 through 4 above (547.927) (675.923) (1.223.850)
Aliowable net treatment costs 6.063.476 6.363.714 12.629.190
Less reimbursable costs (10%) (606.548) (656.371) (1.262.919)
Non-reimbursable costs (90%) 5.458.928 3,907,345 11,366,271

* Non-reimbursable costs claimed (920.407) — (920.407)

(Understated) funding of

non-reimbursable costs ' S (4,538.521) §(5.907.343) S(10,445.864)

The audit adjustment for understated funding of non-reimbursable costs was increased by
$57.975. from $10.387.889 (S4,480.546 for FY 1997-98 and $5.907,343 for FY
1998-99) to $10.445.86< ($4,538.521 for FY 1997-98 and $5.907.343 for FY 1998-99)
because of the elimination of the finding relating to clalmcd unit rates exceeding the
maximum rates allowable.

On September 30, 2002, (subsequent to the issuance of the draft report)
AB 2781 (Chapter 1167, Statutes of 2002) changed the Parameters and
Guidelines regulatory criteria. The legislation states that the percentage
of treatment costs claimed by counties for FY 2000-01 and prior fiscal
years is not subject to dispute by the SCO. Consequently, the SCO "

applied the percentage of net treatment costs claimed to allowable net
51 -

|
KathieeniConnell - California State Controiler 8




52




‘
Orange Countv

Harndicapped and Dls"olea Sl.. dents Prrar'--;-

[ A4

treatment costs. As a result, rather than understating realignment funding
by $10,4+5,864, the county overstated realignment funding by $76.257.
a difference of $10,522.121, as follows:

Audit Adjustment

FY 1997-98 FY 1998-99 Total

Calculation to determine allowable net ‘

treatment costs:
Net treatment costs claimed S 6.613.403 $ 7.239.657 § 13.833.040
Less realignment funding claimed 920407y | = {920.407)
Adjusted net treatment costs claimed $ 5.692.996 S 7.239.637 $ 12,932,633
Percentage of adjusted net treatment

costs claimed - 86.08% 100%
Calculation to determine overstated

realignment funding claimed:
Allowable net treatment costs per audit $ 6,065,476 $ 6.563.714 $ 12.629.190
Percen._ ¢ of treatment costs claimed 86.08% 100%
Reimbursable treatment costs $ 5,221,326 $6.563.714 S 11.785.040
Less allowable net treatment costs -

per audit . (6.065.476) (6.563.7141 (12.629.190)
Reahgnmcnt funding per audit S (844.150) - $ (844150
Less rcallenmcnt funding claimed (920.407) — (920.407)/
Overstated realignment funding claimed $ 76.257 S — S 76237

Recommendation

The county should ensure that only reimbursable treatment costs are
claimed in accordance with program guidelines.

Auditee’s Resgonse

The SCO auditor allowed only 10% of treatment costs related to this -
program, while the County claimed these costs at 100%. Since this issue
is being clarified in budget trailer legislation (AB 2781). the County.
will reserve comment and discussion on this mater pendln" the
outcome of this legislative effort.

SCO’s Comments

The above finding has been adjusted to reflect ‘the fiscal effect of AB
2781. AB 2781 reduced realignment funding and, therefore, increased
net reimbursable costs by $10,522,121 ($4,614,778 for FY 1998-99 and
$5,907,343 for FY 1999-2000).

53
Kathleen Connell - California State Contraller 9




54




Handicapoed crd Dscbied Siudents Program

yrange County:
Qrange !

Schedule 1— |
~ Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1999

Cost Elements

e

Julv 1, 1997, through June 30. 1998

Assessment/case management Costs
Administrative costs
Offsetting revenues: -
State categorical funds
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds

t/case management ¢gsts.

Treatment costs
Administrative costs
Offsetting revenues:

State categorical funds
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds

tireat
“Realignm

ent fundmg'adjustment

fter-funding adjustment -
Total costs
Amount paid by the State

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed

Julv 1, 1998. through June 30. 1999

Assessment/case management costs
Administrative costs
Offsetting revenues:

State categorical funds
Shornt-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds

/fase managémen

£ 3%

Treatment costs
Administrative costs
Offsetting revenues:
State categorical funds’
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds
Nettreatmefit costs
Total costs
Amount paid by the State

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed

55

Audit
Adjﬁstme'ns

Allowable
per Audit

Actual Costs
Claimed

Reference

$ 4,045,451

$3,989.022 S

[

$ 3.682941 $ 3.620.072 S
56

1.315.956 1.315.95 —
— + (255.773) (255.773) Finding 2
(317.663) (317.663) —
4.681.234 4362592 T (318:642)
6.778.968 5.755.530 (1,023,438)" 7inding 1
3623 1673 —
1,883.623 1,883,623 k
(791,550) (535,777) 255,773 Finding
(631.404) (539.662 91,742~ Finding
7.239.637 6.563.714 .. .- (675.923)
$11.920.871 10,926,306  $..1(994,565) -
{11.920.871) '
$ 994565

Kathieen Connell « California State Coneroller

(54,429)” Finding 1

o
g2

-
g3

CL112,862 1,112,862 —
- (270394)  (270.394)\ Finding 2
(263.748) _ (263.748) —
4.892.565 _ 4.567.742
6,763,081 5,847,999 inding 1
1,410275 1,410,275 —
(791,550) - (521.156) 270.394- Findin
(768.403) _ (671.642) 96.76 1~ Findin
6.613.405  6.065.476
(920.407) _ (844.150)
5.692.996 ' 5.221.326
$10.585.561 9,789,068 $&
(10.585.561)
S 796.493

(62.869Y Finding |

10

2
3




56




Orange Countv
orart s ———

Hardicepped crd Disabled Students Prégram

Schedule 1 (continued)

Cost Elements

e ———

Summarv: Julv 1, 1997, through June 30. 1999

Assessment/case management costs

Actual Costs
Claimed

Allowable
per Audit

Audit
- Adjustments

Referance '

$ 7,726.392

$ 7,609,094 S (117.298)

Finding 1

Administrative costs 2428.818 2428818 i
Offsetting revenues:’ o |
State categorical funds —_ (526,167) (526,167) Finding 2
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (581.411) (581.411) —
Net assessment/case management costs 9.573.799 8.930.334 (643.465)
Treatment as% 13,542,049 11,603,529  (1,938,520) Finding |
Administrative costs 3,293,898 3,293,898 —
Offsetting revenues:
State categorical funds (1,583,100) (1,056,933) 526,167 Finding2
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (1.399.807) (1.211.304) 188.503 Finding 3
Net treatment costs 13,853,040 12,629,190  (1,223850)
Realignment funding adjustment : (920.407) (844.150) 76.257 Finding 4
Net treatment costs after funding adjustment 12.932.633  _11.785.050 _(1.147.593) |
Total costs $22.506.432  20,715.374  $(1.791.058)

Amount paid by the State

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed

''See Schedule 2

(22.506.432)
$ 1.791.058

57 ' Kathieer: Conneldl = California State Controller 11

S P tm e o y—— - W = e e iy e A S — - ber - ¢




58




Y PR

Handicapped and Disabled Students Proéra,-,,

,,Oranqe Countv
/

Schedule 2—
Summary of Audit Adjustments
July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1999

Audit Adjustments ! '

| Findng | _Finding? _ Finding3 _ Findingd Towl

July 1. 1997, through June 30, 1998
Assessment/case management costs S (54.429) § — ' 3 - — S (54429)
Offsetting revenues: A

State categorical funds ) {270.394) —_ — (270.394)
Net assessment/case management costs (54.429) (270.394) —_ — (324.823)
Treatment costs (915,082) — — — (915,082)
Offsenting revenues: . "

State categorical funds —_ 270,394 —_ — 270394

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds — — 96.761 - 96.761
Net treatment costs (915.082) 270,394 96,761 — (547.927)
Realignment funding adjustment — — — 76.257 76.257
Net treatment costs after funding N :

adjustment (915.082) 270,504 96.761 76.257 (471.670)
Total adjustment for FY 1997-98 (969.511) — 96.761 76.257
July 1. 1998, throush June 30, 1999
Assessment/case management costs (62.869) - — —_ (62.869)
Offsenting revenues:

State categorical funds _ (255.773) — —_ (255.773)
Net assessment/case management costs (62.869) (255.773) — — (318.642)
Trearment costs (1.023.438) — — — (1.023.438)
OfTsenting revenues:

State categorical funds — 255775 — —_ 255,773

Shont-Doyie/Medi-Cal funds — — 91.742 — 91.742
Net treatment costs (1.025.438) 255.773 91.742 — (675.923)

. Total adjustment for FY 1998-99 (1.086.307) — 91.742 —  L7(994:565)
S — § 188505 § 76.257 3 (1.791.058)

Totals $(2.055.818)

See Findings and Recommendations section.

59

Kathieen Connell - California State Controller 12




60




“+ orange County . Handicapped and Disabled Students Pro'gramr

_ Attachinent—
Auditee’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

»r

61

Kathieen Connell « California State Controller




62




AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
COUNTY OF ORANGE

HALL OF FINANCE AND RECORDS
12 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA, ROOM 202
POST OFFICE BOX 367 _
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 927020567

. e
JORNB/NAKANT
CHIEF ASSISTANT AL’DITGXN'.R/QLLE;

JAMES M. McCONNELL
ASSISTANT AUDITOR-CONTROLL R
CENTRAL OPERATIONS

SHAUN M. SKELLY

ASSISTANT AUDITOR-CONTRCLLER

(714)$342650 . FaX: (713) 332-2569 AGENCY ACCOUNTING

MAHESH N.'PATEL
ASSISTANT AUDITCR-CONTROLLER
\INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

www,06.62.30v/3¢

DAVID E. SUNDSTROM, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

- | September 25, 2002 !

. ' . 3
State Controller’s Office _ | e T TS T e
Division of Audits - | P e TR
P.O. Box 942850 .
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Atn: Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau

Wc. have reviewed the draft report prepared by the State Controller's Office covering their audit of the
claims filed by our county for the costs of the legislatively mandated Handicapped and Disabled

Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985), for the period
of July 1, 1997 through June 30, 1999.

The Coynty does not concur with the recommendations made in"this draft report. However, regarding
the recommendation dealing with case management costs for clients placed in out-of-state residential

- facilities, the County has claimed these expenditures under a scparate, newly-identified mandated costs
claim. Our responses to the-auditor’s findings are atntached. ‘ '

Please contact Shaun Skelly at (714) 834-5521 if you have any questions concerning our responses.

v

David E. Sundstrom
Auditor-Controller

DES:as

Attachment

cc: Dgug Bmop, Health Care Agency, Behavioral Health Services
Alice Manning, Health Care Agency, Financial & Administrative Services
Shaun Skelly, Auditor-Controller, Agency Accountng
Alice Sworder, Health Care Agency Accounting

63




64




1171372232 ,11:32  S163278332 SCO AUDITS _ pagz

RESPONSES TO
ORANGE COUNTY AUDIT REPORT
HANDIGAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1285
’ July 1, 1897 through June 30, 1999

1. FINDING 1 — Ineligible costs claimed

Recommendation: The county should establish procedures to ensure that costs claimed are
eligible increased costs incurred as a result of the mandate. "

i " 4

Response: ,
The County does not concur. We have established procedures to ensure that costs claimed are

eligible increased costs incurred as a r-sult of the mandate, and we have been following those

procedures since we started submitting claims for the Handicapped and Disabled Students

Program. In the narrative below we have responded to the auditor's findings on (a) case
management costs for clients placed in out-6f-state residential facilities, (b) treatment costs for
medication support, and (c) treatment costs for crisis intervention separately. .

a) Case Management costs for clients placed in out-of-state residentlal facilities.
The County concurs that these costs are reimbursable under the Seriously. Emotionally
Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program, and we have

subsequently claimed these costs in the SED claim for Fiscal Years 1997-98, 1998-29,
1899-2000, and 2000-01.

However, at the time we filed the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program claims for
Fiscal Years 1997-98 and 1998-99, which are the years being audited, the SED Program
had not been identified as a mandated program, and the County believed that these costs

-were eligible to be claimed as part of the Handicapped & Disabled Students Program

mandate. Claiming instructions for the SED Program were not issued until January 2001.

b) Treatment Costs for Medication Support. .
The County does not concur that these are ineligible costs.
The Parameters and Guidslines, Summary of Mandates, references Califomia Code of
Regulations, Division 8, Sections 60000-60200, Title 2, as well as Division 7, Title 1 of the
Government Code commencing with Section 7570. The Parameters ‘and Guidelines
specifically cites Government Code sections 7571 and 7576 and their implementing
requlations as govemance. The “implementing regulations” for the provision of Chapter

25.6 of the Govemment Code zre found in the Califomia Code of Regulations, Title 2,
" Division 8, the Joint Regulations for Handicapped Children,

Section 7576 (amended in 1896) of the Government Code identifies the Debértment of-

Mental Health's responsibility for the provision of Mental Health services and states, in part,
that the Department of Mental Health “shall be responsible for the provision of mental
heaith services as defined' In regulztions by the State Department of Mental Health,

developed in connection with the State Department of Education, when required in the
pupil's individualized education plan."

4 65




66




1171372892 11:3

[IN]
u
—
T
(1]
[N]
-
o
(1)
w
[ ]

Adcitionally, the Parameters and Guidelines references Section 5651 of the Welfare and
Institutions code which assures, in par, ‘that “the county shall provide the mental health
services required by Chapter 26.5 (commencing with Section 7570) of Division 7 cf Title 1 of
the Govemment Code and will comply with all requirement of that chapter.” . .

The California Code of Regulations in Section 80020(i) defines Mental Health services as
such: “Mental Heaith services” means mental health assessments and the following
services when delineated on an |EP in accordance with Section 7572(d) of the Government
Code; psychotherapy as defined in Section 2903 of the Business and Professions Code
provided to the pupil individually or in a group, collateral services, medication monitoring,
intensive day treatment, day rehabilitation, and case management. “Medication moenitoring”
is clearly defined in 60020(f) as including all medication support services including
prescribing, administering, dispensing, and monitoring of psychiatric Mmedications or
biologicals necessary to alleviate the symptoms of mental illness. The cost of the
‘medications is not a covered service and has not been billed in the SBSO claiming process.

By citing the above code sections that mandate medication monitoring as a service provided
under Chapter 26.5, the Parameters and Guidelines includes medication monitering by
implication and reference. That this service was not specificzlly listed in the guidelines was

clearly an oversight and indicates that the Parameters and-Guidelines need to be amended
accordingly. “

c) Treatment Costs for Crisls Intsrvention :
The County does not concur that these are ineligible costs.

‘It was the intent of AB3632 and later amendments nat to include mental health services
designed to respond to *psychiatric emergencies or other situations requiring an immediate
response” (Article 2, section 60040(e)). This language was related primarily to inpatient

hospitalization. The services currently in dispute were not provided as psychiatric

emergency services leading to hospitalization or other emergency care, but rather were

~provided in the normal course of mental health treatment, These services were provided as
defined in the California Code of Regulations, Title 9, Section 543, and designed to zlleviate
problems which, if untreated, presented imminent threat to the pupil.

2. FINDING 2 - Claimed unlt rates exceeded the maximum rates allowable.

Recommendation: The county should ensure that costs claimed are within the maximum rates
set by the California Department of Mental Health.

Response: The County does not concur. We believe this finding by the State Controller is
misstated in three respects. The first relates to the County’s right to reimbursement of the costs
of performing the mandated activity. The second relates to zn existing interpretation by the
Commission on State mandates relating to capitated rates relating to SB 90 programs. The third

relates to the State Controlier's misrepresentation of the Parameters and Guidelines for this
program.

1. Aricle XIIIB, Section 6 of the State Constitution allows for the fe_irnburs'ement of the costs of
state mandates passed down to local agencies:

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION
ARTICLE 138: GOVERNMENT SFENDING LIMITATION

67

ny

SCQ AUDITS PaGE.

(4]

{1




68




.9’

gg2 11:32 S183278232 SCO 2UDITS , FAGE -
. | ‘

SEC. 6. Whenever the Legislature or any state agency mandates a new program or higher
level of service on any lccal government, the State shall provide a subvention of funds to
reimburse such local government for the costs of such program or increased level of
service... . . _ . . )
The Commission gn State Mandates has contemplated the issue of capitated rates vs. full-
cost rates in their revised parameters and guidelines for the program known as Prisoner
Parental Rights (Chapter 1376, Statutes of 1576, Welfare and Institutions Code, Sections .
366.26 and 300 ¢, ¢, f, | and j). The Commission ruled that the mandated costs associated
with Article XIIIB, Section 6 of the State Constitution could not be capitated at a statewide
level. They ruled that the State was required to reimburse local agencies for the full cost
rate, and required local govemments to provide additional documentation: if they used a rate
higher than the average daily jail rate. This situation is identical. The Department of Justice,
just like the California Department of Mental Health, annually establishes statewide
reimbursement rates, otherwise referred to as statewide maximum allowances (SMAs).
These SMAs or capitated rates are applicable to many purposes, but they are not to be
applied to state mandated costs covered under Article XIIIB. ' .

In the draft audit findings, the State Controller misrepresents what is stated in the
Parameters and Guidelines by saying, “Parameters and Guidelines states that reimbursable -
costs are governed by the Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Program.” The Parameters and Guidelines
refer to the Shert-Doyle/Medi-Cal Pregram in the following contexts:

¢ |EP participation is not subject to the Short-Doyle Act (Summary of the Mandate)
 Provisions of WIC Section 5651, Subdivision (g), result in a higher level of service within
the county Short-Doyle program (Summary of the Mandate)
» Such mental health services are subject to the current cost sharing formula of the Short-
Doyle Act (S0-10 cost sharing). (Summary of the Mandate)
» Any mental health treatment required by an IEP is subject to the Short-Doyle cost
sharing formula. (Commission on State Mandates’ decision) ©
 Reimbursable activities not subject to the Short-Doyle Act (IEP costs, et al).
(Reimbursable Costs) o ' . :
« The scope of the mandate is 100% reimbursement, except that for individuals billed to
Medi-Cal only, the Federal Financing Participation portion (FFP) for these activities
should be deducted from the reimbursable activities not subject to the Short-Doyle Act.
(Reimbursable Costs) : : .
« Reimbursable Zctivities subject to the Short-Doyle Act, or Mental Health Treatment
Services. (Reimbursable Costs) ’
o Scope of mandate is 10% reimbursement _
o Provision of mental health services when required by child’s IEP are 10%
reimbursable: Individual therapy, Collateral therapy and contacts, Group therapy,
Day treatment, and Mental Health portion of residential treatment in excess of the
. Department of Social Services payment for the residential placement.
« Any other reimbursement for this mandate (excluding Short-Doyle funding, private

insurance payments and Medi-Cal payments), which is received from any source, e.g.
federal, state, etc.

Those are the sum total of references to the term “Short-Doyle" in the Parameters and
Guidelines for this program. At no point is it stated or implied that the Short-Doyle program
governs the definition of reimbursable costs as the State Controller notes in the audit finding.
Therefore, we do not agree with the conclusions reached by the State Controller in Finding 2.

369




70




a
< . !
1
[
i
.
-
t
) ’
[
[
(0
'
'
'
0
'
"
)
'
'
[
'

71




72




AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

COUNTY OF ORANGE
HALL OF FINANCE AND RECORDS
12 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA, ROOM 202

POST OFFICE BOX 567
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92702-0567
(714)834-2450  FAX: (714) 834:2569

www.oc.ca.gov/ac

e

JOHN H. NAKANE
CHIEF ASSISTANT AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

JAMES M. McCONNELL -

" ASSISTANT AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
CENTRAL OPERATIONS

‘SHAUN M. SKELLY
ASSISTANT AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
AGENCY ACCOUNTING

MAHESH N. PATEL
ASSISTANT AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY.

DAVID E. SUNDSTROM, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

May 22, 2003

Steve Westly

California State Controller

Division of Accounting and Reporting
P. O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Attn: Ginny Brummels

Re:  Handicapped and Disabled Students Claim, Chapter 1747/84
Fiscal Years 1997/98 and 1998/99

This is in response to your letters of April 28, 2003, instructing our office to remit a payment for
$796,493 for amounts owed to the State for our county’s Fiscal Year 1997/98 claim for the
Handicapped and Disabled Students mandated cost program, and $994,565 for the Fiscal Year 1998/99
claim. As stated in our letter of February 24, 2003, the County does not concur with the State
Controller’s audit finding that these costs, which represent medication monitoring and crisis
~ intervention services, are ineligible for reimbursement. Therefore, we will not be remitting payment for

these costs, and we do not agree that the State Controller should offset these amounts from the next
payments due to our county for State mandated cost programs. :

We had previously requested a review of all disputed issues named in your audit report for this
program, and we supplied documentation supporting our responses to the audit. Our request for a
review was denied. It is therefore our county’s intention to file an Incorrect Reduction Claim with the
Commission on State Mandates. '

Please contact Sandra Fair, Chief of Behavioral Health Operations for the Health Care Agency for the
County of Orange, at (714) 834-6032, if you wish further information on the health services being
disallowed in your audit. Contact Shaun Skelly of my office at (714) 834-5521 if you have any
questions concerning this correspondence.

David E. Sundstrom
Auditor-Controller
DES:as

cc:  Jim L. Spano, State Controller’s Office, Compliance Audit Bureau
Walter Barnes, Chief Deputy State Controller, Finance
Sandra Fair, Health Care Agency, Behavioral Health Services
Alice Manning, Health Care Agency, Financial & Administrative Services
Shaun Skelly, Auditor-Controller, Agency é:ountmg
Alice Sworder, Auditor-Controller, Health Care Agency Accounting




74




9930

STEVE WESTLY
CALIFORNIA STATE CONTROLLER :
,DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING

APRIL 28, 2003

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
COUNTY OF ORANGE

P O BOX 567

SANTA ANA CA 92702

DEAR CLAIMANT:

RE: HANDI & DISABLE STU CH 1747/84

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 1998/1999 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR '
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED ' 11,920,871.00
LESS: TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (DETAIL ON PAGE 2) - 994,565.00
CLAIM AMOUNT APPROVED 10,926, 306.00
LESS: TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS (DETAIL ON PAGE 2) '11,920,871.00
-AMOUNT DUE STATE ' §  994,565.00

PLEASE REMIT A WARRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF § - 994,565.00 WITHIN 30
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER, PAYABLE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER'S
OFFICE, DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.O. BOX 942850,
SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-5875 WITH A COPY OF THIS LETTER. FAILURE TO
REMIT THE AMOUNT DUE WILL RESULT IN OUR OFFICE PROCEEDING TO OFFSET
THE AMOUNT FROM THE NEXT PAYMENTS DUE TO YOUR AGENCY FOR STATE
MANDATED COST PROGRAMS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT (916) 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS.

SINCERELY,

GINNY BRUMME
MANAGER

PAGE 1 OF 2

LOCAL REIMBUEEMENT SECTION
P.O. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-5875




76




“I“O\im()ﬂﬂl\“m o | 9930
gont, % 0 NN | |

ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM: :
FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS - 994,565.00

LESS: TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 994,565.00
PRIOR PAYMENTS:

- SCHEDULE NO. MAOQ1326A

. PAID 09-25-2000 0.00
SCHEDULE NO. MA91376A
PAID 03-20-2000 . 1,920,871.00
SCHEDULE NO. MA8S81002E
PAID 03-03-1999 10,000,000.00
. . . 1

LESS: TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS 11,920,871.00
PAGE 2 OF 2

7




78




9930

STEVE WESTLY

(ﬂalifnrnia State Qontroller

' Division of Accounting and Reporting
April 28, 2003 '

The Honorable David E. Sundstrom
Auditor-Controller, Orange County
12 Civic Center Plaza
Santa Ana, CA 92701

Dear Claimant: |
Re: HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS CH 1747/.84

We have reviewed your 1997/1998 fiscal yeaf reimbursement claim for the mandated
cost program referenced above. The results of our review are as follows: '

Amount Clainﬂed , : $10,585,561 .00
Less: Total Adjustments (Detail on Page 2) | . -796.493.00
Claim Amount Approved ‘ o 9,789,063.00 :
Less: Total Prior Payments (Detail on Page 2) | -10,585,561.00
Amount Due State | | $-796,493.00

Please remit a warrant in the amount of $796,493.00 within 30 days from the date of this
letter, payable to the State Controller's Office, Division of Accounting and Reporting, P.

O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-5875 with a copy of this letter. Failure to remit

the amount due will result in our office proceeding to offset the amount from the next
payments due to your agency for State Mandated Cost Programs. If you have any
questions, please contact Fran Stuart at (916) 323-0766 or in writing at the above address.

Sipcerely,
"Ginny Brznmels,
Manager

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. B®x 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250
SACRAMENTO 3301 C Street, Suite 500, Sacramento, CA 95816 (916) 445-8717




80




. ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM
Field Audit Findings

Less: Total Adjustments ’

PRIOR PAYMENTS:

SCHEDULE NO. MA71656E
PAID 01/22/1998

SCHEDULE NO. MA81005A
PAID 03/15/1999

SCHEDULE NO. MA91305A
PAID 08/13/1999

SCHEDULE NO. MA91332A
PAID 10/29/1999

Less: Total Prior Payments

81

-$796,493.00

$5,213,171.00

$1,698,983.00

$3,662,883.00

$ 10,524.00

Page 2

-$796,493.00

- $10,585,561.00




82




83

:r._—:_J:____:;—m.*:::.mzmn_h_.:::—:_:m_v::‘_,: PM...“ N..&p.msl...hrm.m
MAY 02 2003 :
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
890114 e
(Smeeesy

__ 1000-0S2v6 VD “OLNINVIOVS
i 05876 XO8 ‘O'd

JATIOUINOD ALVIS VINJOIITVD
ATLSHM HAHLS



84




. «
. . | , MICHAEL SCHUMACHER

COUNTY OF ORANGE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE AGENCY GHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
' . MAILING ADDRESS:

o ) 515 N. SYCAMORE, ROOM 618

FINANCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE SANTA ANA, CA 82701

SERVICES o TELEPHONE: (714) 834-4422

FAX: (714) 834-5506

Decembe.r‘ 27, 1999

- State Controller’s Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting
P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Subject: FY 1998-99 Handicapped & Disabled Studeﬁt_s Claim

Attached to the Handicapped & Disabled Students Claim (SB90) is a draft of Orange County’s
- mental health cost report for FY 98-99. At this time, our cost report is in the process of being

.. finalized. After the completion of our cost report, a copy of this version will be sent to your
office.

If you have any questions, please call Sheri Vukelich at (714) 834-7591.

Sincerely,

oy

Eliseo Gillamac, Senior Accountant
Behavioral Health Care Accounting

85




86




State. Controller's - Office , ' Mandated' Cosi: Manual
CLAIM FOR P’ENT ‘ 7 & Q:._ A TRSTA o
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 - (19) Program

. wumber 00111
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS (20) l?ate File I /
' (21) LRS Input / ]
L | (01) Claimant ldentification Number Reimbursement Claim Date
g (02) Mailing Address . - 1(22) HDS-1, (03)(a)
E Cramant Name . (23) HDS-1, (03)(b) '
H | County of Location’ ' (24) HDS-1, (03)(c),
g Street Address or P.O. Box (25) HDS-1, (04)(1)(d)
y City State Zip Code (26) HDS-1, (04)(2)(d)
‘ Type of Claim. Estimated Claim Reimbursement C!aim (27) HDS-1, (04)(1;)_(d) : "

(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [__| [ (28) HDS-1, (04)@)(d)  * -

(04) Combined [__] | (10) Combined [ [(@9) HDS-1, (04)(5)(d)

(05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended [ X [30) HDS-1, (06)

Fiscai Year of (06) (12) (31) HDS-3, (05) -
Cost 1999 /2000 1998 /1999 - 317,663
Total Claimed (07) (13) (32) HDS-3, (06)
Amount 10,000,000 11,920,871 » 0
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed (14) (33) HDS-3, (07) _
$1,000 0
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15) (34) -
10,000,000
Net Claimed Amount ‘ (16) (35)
1,920,871 -
Due From State (08) 7 (36)
10,000,000 1,920,871
Due to State = = ot s 23 (18) (37
RS '
(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, 1 certify that | am the pefson authorized by the local agency to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and
certify under penalty of perjury that | have not vioiated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1086, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of -

costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985. :

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or

actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 set forth on the
attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date
Lol oe—— ' 12[a7] 49
= ~ .

Eliseo Gillamac Senior Accountant/Auditor
Type or Print Name Title

(3S) Name of Contact Person for Ciaim Telephone Number

Sheri Vukelich, Accountant/Auditor 87 (714) 834-7591 Ext

t.

Form FAM-27 (Revised 3/97} Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85




88




State Controller's Office :

.EWT

CLAIM FOR P

. Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561

Mandated Cost Manual
I State- Controller--Use-Only:: < i7"y

- 1(19) Program Wumber 00111

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS (20) Date File ! /
) (21) LRS Input I /
L (01) Claimant identification Number Reimbursement Claim Date
AL B '
B-| (02) Mailing Address (22) HDS-1, (03)(a)
E .
L | Claimant Name 1(23) HDS-1, (03)(b) . '
H [ County of Location (24).- HDS-1, (03)(c)
e | , 41
R | Street Address or P.O. Box (25) HDS-1, (04)(1)(d)
| City State ~Zip Code (26) HDS-1, (04)(2)(d)
Type of CIaih Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim ' (27) HDS-1, (04)(3)(d)
(03) Estimated [ X ] {(09) Reimbursement | | [ (28) HDS-1, (04)(4)(d)
(04) Combined [___| | (10) Combined [ 1[@9) HDS-1, (04)(5)(d) .
(05) Amended | | (11) Amended [ X [30) HDS-1, (08)
I Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (31) HDS-3, (05) -
| Cost : 19.99 /2000 1998/1999 |’ . i 317,663
| Total Claimed o7 (13) T 1 (32) HDS-3, (06)
Amount N (RS S Ao 11,920,871 0
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed ° (14) ' (33) HDS-3, (07)
- $1,000 R 0
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received (175) . 1(34)
- - _ + 10,000,000~
Net Claimed Amount (16) . .| (35)
1,920,871
"Due From State. . (08) (17) (36)
3 - 1,920,871
-Due to State 1(18) (37)

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAM

attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Representative

Eiiseo Gillamac

Type or Print Name

claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Cha

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the person authorized by the local agency 1o file ’

pier 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and
certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increase

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimburéemem Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 set forth on the

d level of services of an existing program mandated by

Date

Senior Accountant/Auditor

Title

(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Sheri Vukelich, Accountant/Auditor

89

Telephone Number

(714) 834-7591 Ext.

Form FAM-27 (Revised 3/97}

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85




90




. v

State Controller's Office

| I . ‘
f
W

Mancfated 'Cbst Manuali-

FORM

K

91

MANDATED COSTS
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-3:
CLAIM SUMMARY -
pom ,
(01) Claimant . -1(02) Type of Claims "“Fiscal Year
County of Orange/Health Care Agency Reimbursement "
' . Estimated - 1998/1999|
(03) Reimbursable Components
Assessment of Individuals With Exceptional Needs
(@) Assessment : Interviews, Review of Records, Observations, Testing, etc. Fio o x 2 3,682,941
(b) Residential Placethent. IEP Reviews, Case Management, and Expanded |EP
(c) Related Services: Attendance at IEP meetings, Meeting with IEP Members an_d Parents, .
and Review of Independent Assessment.
(d) Due Process Proceedings
(e) Administrative Costs — Fioea A5 ' 1‘,315,955‘,
Mental Health Treatment
(f) Treatment Services: Short-Doyle Program Fiom At 6,778,068 -
~(g) Administrative Costs Ciean AC 1883623 .}
i - [ R ‘.‘3‘.5 ] t -..‘
(04) Sub-total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptional Needs [Sum of (03), lines (a) to (e)] 4.998.807
(05) Less: Amount Received from Short-Doyle / Medi-Cal (F»FP only ) e &0 317,663—
(06) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funding
| (07) Less: Amount Received from Other ( Patient Fees )
(08) Total for Assessment of individual with Exceptional Needs [Line (04) minus the. sum of lines
(05) to (07) 4,681,234 |~
(09) Sub-Total for Mental Health Treatment [ block (03), lines (f) and (g)] 8 662 591
(10) Less: Non-Categorical State General / Realignment Funds |
(11) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funds ey § 699 0017
(12) Less! Amount Received from Short-Doyle / Medi-Cal (FFP only) c - 631.404 -
(13) Less: Amount Received from Other ( SAMSHA Grant, Patient Fees ) XF v " 92.549
(14) Total Mental health Treatment [ Line (09) minus the sum of lines (10) to (13)]- 7 239637
(15) Total Claimed Amount [ Sum of line (08) and line (14)] 11,920,871
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8% New 3/97




92




- ' - .
' . ..
. ot .

St"ate Controller's Office

T

Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS ‘ Form
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-4
- COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01). Claimant N o (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
_ County of Orange Health Care Agency  |FY 1998-99
(03) Reimburs'a_ble' Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed
o m Assessment [] Treatment Services
AT D Residentiél Placement ' D Other (identify )
.| (04)  Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through M. ' Voo B
(a (b) () (d) (e) - ®
Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate Total
\.D. Function of - per
Numbers Codes Service Unit
3 Eést County - Santa Ana 3006 15/0% . 209,491 1.1600 243,010
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/30 230,945 1.4900- 344,108
West County - Westminster 3009 15/01 245,996 1.2700" 31 2,41 5
West County - Westminster 3009 15/30 205,057 1.6300- 334,243
CGC Inc. - Fullerton ’ 3051 15/01 42,164 - 1.0337 1 43,585
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/30 58,332 -1.3310- 77,640
Isouth County - Laguna 8002 15/01 509,194 - 0.6900 351,344°
South County - Laguna 8002 15/30 632,923 0.8800 556,972
|cGc inc. - santa Ana 8034 15/01 63,347 1.0337 65,482
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 156/30 106,989 1.3310 142,402 -
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/01 © 75,103 1.1496 . 86,338- 7
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/30 100,484 1.1496 115,516
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/01 64,051 1.1496 | 73,633
Western Yo_uth - Laguna 8056 15/30 280,123 1.1496 322,029
Western Youth - Anaheim 8061 15/01 6,528 1.1496 7,505
Western Youth - Anahejm 8061 15/30 30,261 1.1496 34,788
North County - Placentia 8067 15/01 170,800 1.0700 182,756
North County - Placentia 8067 15/30 276,638 1.3800 381,760
Latino Psych Center 30AE 15/01 1,203 1.4324 1,723
Latino Psych Center 30AE 15/30 3,097 1.8380 5,692
TOTAL ASSESSMENT 3,308,426
(05) Total Subtotal Page: 1 of 1 3,682,941

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 93

New 3/97




94




State Controller's Office

’

¢

Mandafed

Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS Form
" SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

\
>

COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

HDS-4

(01) Claimant

County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

FY 1998-99

D Assessment

D Residential Placement

m Treatmert Services

[] Other ( identify )

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed -

(04) Description' of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f).

o

AR

[

(@

(b)

95

(c) (d) (e) ®
Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate Total
LD, Function of per _

Numbers Codes - Service Unit N
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/10 116,558~ 1.4900 - " 173,671
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/40 286,730 1.4900°7 427,228
- |East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/60 18,875 .1.4900" 28,1247
East County - Santa Ana 3006 16/60 - 48,891 2.7800 |- 135,917
East County - Santa Ana 3006. 15/70 3,673~ 2.2400 - - 8,228
West County - Westminster 3009 16/10 123,518~ 1.6300- 201,334 -

West County - Westminster 3009 15140 399,514  1.6300 651,208
West County - Westminster 3009 16/50 180° 1.6300 293 -
West County - Westminster 3009 15/60 66,169 - 3.0200 199,830~
West County - Westminster 3009 15/70 8,229 '2.4300- 19,996~
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/10 99,891 - 1.3265 - 132,505 -
1CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/40 187,119~ 1.3310 249,065~
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/50 87,0421 ~ 1.33101 115,853~

CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/60 10,280 2.2270 1 22,894
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 18/70 3,420 ). 2.4683 8,442
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/10 565,539 - 0.8800 1 497,674 |

Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/40 1,021,061 0.8800" 898,534
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/50 125,679- 0.8800~ 110,598
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/60 144,887 | - 1.6400 - 237,615

Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/70 10,645 | 1.3200 - 14,051
Aspen Health Services 8079 15/10 18 2.7703 50 -
Aspen Health Services 8079 15/40 2031 27703 562 -
Latino Psych Center 30AE 15/10 4,047 1.8380 7,438"
Latino Psych Center 30AE 15/40 4,044 1.8380- 7,433
Latino Psych Center 30AE 15/50 1,035° 1.8380 - 1,902
Latino Psych Center 30AE 15/60 140 3.4164 - 478

3,337,387
(05) Total Subtotal X Page:_ 1 of 2 4,150,913
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

New 3/97




96



State Controller's Office

6> e

Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS Form
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS “HDS4
_COMPONENTI ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
| (01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 1998-99 ,
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only. one box per form to identify the component being claimed
o D Assessment [X] Treatment Services
.+ [[] Residential Placement . [[] Other (identify ) '
(04)  Description of Expenses. Complete columns (a) through (f). Froot (s
(b) (© @ | @ ®
Name of Providers Provider Service Units | Rate Total
1.D. Function of . per
Numbers . Codes - Service Unit
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/10 93,6347 1.32651 = 124,073
JCGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/40 171,414 1.33101 228,152~
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/50 6,376 - 1.3310 8,486-
CGC Inc. - Santa‘Ana 8034 15/60° | 14,169 2.2270- 31,554 1
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/70 2,288 -2.4683] 56474
Western 'Youth - Garden Grove 8035 ’ 15/10 194,136 | 1.1486 223,179
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/40 380,490 1.1496° 437,411
_|Western Youth - Garden Grove - 8035 15150 6,012- 1.1496 | - 6,911 -
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/60 30,405 1.14967} 34,954 1
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/70 2,324 1.1496 o 2,672
e Westerﬁ Youth - Laguna 8056 15/10 118,2151 1_1496’ 135,900 1
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 16/40 251,799 1.1496 1 289,468 -
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/50 78,256, 1.1496 1 89,963
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 1 15/60 | - 20,194 1.1496- 23,215
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/70 328 1.1496| 377
Western Youth - Anaheim - 8090 15/10 3,441 | 1.1496 { 3,956
Western Youth - Anaheim 8090 15/40 9,052 1.1496 1 10,406 1
Western Youth - Anaheim 8090 15/50 - 1.1496 -
Western Youth - Anaheim 8090 15/60 1,020 1.1496 1,173
Western Youth - Anaheim 8090 15/70 - 1.1496 0
North Coimty - Placentia 8067 15/10 168,506 | 1.3800 - 232,538
North County - Placentia 8067 15/40 331,708 1.3800 457,757
North County - Placentia 8067 15/50 2,803 1.3800° 3,868
North County - Placentia 8067 15/60 105,198 2.5600 269,307
North County - Placentia 8067 15/70 3,424 '2.0700 7,088
Page Total 1,995,092 2,628,055
Grand Total 5,332,479
(05) Total X Subtotal Page. 2 of 2 6,778,968
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 97 New 3/97




98




' State’ Controller's_Office

Mandated Cost Manual

‘ MANDATED COSTS Form
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-6
COMPONENT/ ACTI_VlTY COST DETAIL
| (1) Claimant _ (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 1998-99 '
(03) Reimbursable Components: Administrative Costs
[ X | Assessment of Individuals Mental Health Treatment
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through. (g). Object Accounts
- (a) . b (© o (d) (e U] @ .
Employee Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Hours
' Functions Performed Rate Worked Salaries Benefits ' Office Contracted
and of or Supplies Services
Descripton of Expenses Unit Cost Quantity ’
i F IR ‘ ‘_‘,:
Administrative Cost ( See Attached Schedule) ‘ 1,315,956~
[}
Totals
1,315,956 0 0

(05) Total Direct Costs

Indirect Costs

1,315,956

(06) Indirect Cost Rate [ From ICRP]

0.00%

[ Line (06) x line (04)(d) ] or [ Line (06) x {(04)(d) + (04)(e)}]

(07) Total Indirect Costs

~(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05) + line (07)]

99

1,315,956

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8%5

New 3/97 .




100




State Controller's Office

Mandaifed Cost Manual

:Form'

MANDATED COSTS
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-6
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care ‘Agency FY 1998-99
(03) Reimbursable Components: Administrative Costs ‘ O
[ | Assessment of Individuals [ X ] Mental Health Treatment
! - -
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (9). " Object Accounts
@ I ® @ | @ © | ® )
Employee Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Hours
Functions Performed Rate Worked Salaries Benefits Office Contracted
and ' of or- Supplies Services
Descripton of Expenses _ Unit Cost Quantity -
From#bi-
Administrative Cost ( See Attached Schedule) " 1,883,623
[Totals
1,883,623 0 0

(05) Total Direct Costs

Indirect Costs

1,883,623

{06) indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP |

[ Line (06) x line (04)(d) ] or [ Line (06) X {(04)(d) + (04)(_§)}]

(07) Total Indirect Costs

2
“[Line (05) + line (07)]

ELGARTE

and

(08) Total Direc

1,883,623

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85
101

New 3/97




102




Joy K

S d t Ko
o i B

-66/02/CLN\S

NINQV 2€9€/66-86 068S

.mo_?_mm JO Sjun uo"paseq welboid zege gy 0} pejedo|je uoijedisiuiwpe G Spoy (€)
‘leD-tpeiN QEmcmm YoIym S9IAISS JO SBPOW By} O} pajedo|e

_._o;mbw_c_E_um [eD-1paj (2) 'Se0ISS JO SapOoW || 0} Pajedojje UoHe]SIuiIPE [ED-IPBN/UON (1)

‘(sebem pue wm:m_mmv sabieyd J0ge| [B10} UO paseq G| PO O} UOHELSIUILIPE JO UO)EDO||Y

'S3J0N
£29'e88’t /7 996'GIEL 8251067k _vILTGLEL [ Ieio0L
.TLOPGL  -S6L'LTS %097k  %0TOL . 9/G'89L'S - %T0'96 zig'zee’s ,  (2) voneasiuwpY O/
LL0'6ZV'L 19L'88L %09Vl %0TOL CS6TELL  %BETE 206'69€'8 ¢ (1) UONEAISILILIPY O/IA-UON
JUUL  JuWsSSy WML JUWSSY UOJEASIUIWPY  §) PO UOHEASIILPY
uoneAsIuILPY %Zeoe AV/dIS  ghopow  oypaddy Lot
ze9€ v/das o "UILIPY 40 %
ey SR VRCSEAE
66/86 Ad

Wie|o. 0} pajjdde uogelsiuiupy 0 UOHEDOjY
wiel sjuspnis pajgesia ® paddeoipueH 06 9S

103



104




\ : -
. et . .
. Iz . .
, y
, .

State Controller's Office . : - A ‘ Mandated Cost Manual
; o CLAIM FOR PAgR T PP StatesControllerauseronty . 4
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 - (19) Program Number 00111
.SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS (20). Date File ' / /
f ' ' (21) LRS Input / /
* [L](01) Claimant Identification Number _. IReimbursement Claim Date
A ) . ) -
B | (02) Mailing Address o (22) HDS-1, (03)(a)
E ' ]
L | Claimant Name (23) HDS-1, (03)(b)
" | H | County of Location (24) HDS-1, (03)(c)
E .
R | Street Address or P.O. Box (25) HDS-1, (04)(1)(d)
E ) . .
' City . State Zip Code o (26) HDS-1, (04)(2)(d)
, Type of Claim Estimated Ciaim Reimbursement Claim’ (27) HDS-1, (04)(3)(d) -

(03) Estimated [_X ] | (09) Reimbursement | | | (28) HDS-1, (04)(4)(d)

(04) Combined [___] | (10) Combined [} (29) HDS-1, (04)(5)(d)

(05) Amended [ |(11)Amended . [___K|(30) HDS-1, (06)

Fiscal Year of (06) (12) 1(31) HDS-3, (05) '
Cost 19 98 /19 99 1997 /19 98 ‘ : 263,748
Total Claimed (07) (13) (32) HDsS-3, (06)
Amount 10,000,000 10,585,561 ' 0
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed (14) - (33) HDS-3, (07)

. $1,000 ' - . 0
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15) : (34)

. 5,213,171

Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)

B 5,372,390
Due From State | (08 (17) (36)

o 5,372,390
Due to State S ' (37)

i

(38) CERTIFICATION .

in accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the person authorized by the local agency to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and
certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive. -

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985. :

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 set forth on the

. attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

@awn'ﬂdo_ov\ Ja- a4 .98

Dawn Nelson ' Senior Accountant/Auditor

Type or Print Name : Title

(39) IName of Contact Person for Claim Telephone Number

Sheri Vukelich, Accountant/Auditor 105 (714) 834-7591 Ext.

Form FAM-27 (Revised 3/97) Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85




106




»

State Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS

Mandated Cost Manual

Total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptional Needs [Line (04) minus the sum of lines

(05) to (07)

FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS : HDS-3 '
CLAIM SUMMARY |

(01) Claimant | (02).‘ Type of Claims Fiscal Year

County of Orange/Health Care Agency . Reimbursement :

Estimated ] 1997/1998

(03) Reimbursable Components
| Assessment_of Individuals_With Exceptional Needs

(a) Assessment: Interviews, Review of Records, Observatioﬁs Testing, etc. 4,043,451

(b) Residential Placement: IEP Rewews Case Management and Expanded 1EP

(c) Related Services: Attendance at IEP meetings, Meeting with |IEP Members and Parents

and Review of Independent Assessment..

(d) Due Process Proceedings | -

(e) Administrative Costs © 1.112,862

Mental Health Treatment

(f Treatment Services: Short-Doyle Program 6,763,081

(g) Administrative Costs 1,410,275
(04) Sub-total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptional Needs [Sum of (03), Ilnes (a) to (e)] 5 156,313
(05) Less: Amount Received from Short-Doyle / Medi-Cal (FFP only) 263,748
(06) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funding
(07) Less: Amount Received from Other ( Patient Fees)
(08)

(09) Sub-Total for Mental Health Treatment {block (03), () and (g)] - 8.173 356
(10) Less: Non-Categorical State General / Realignment Funds - 920,407
(11) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funds 699,001
(12) Less: Amount Received from Short-Doyle / Medi-Cal (FFP only) 768,403
(13) Less: Amount Received from Other ( SAMSHA Grant, Patient Fees) 92"549
(14) Total Mental health Treatment [Line (09) minus the sum of lines (10) to (13)] 5 692,096

(15) Total Claimed Amount [ Sum of line (08) and line (14)]

10,585,561

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

107

New 3/97




108




' 3tate Controller's Office

'

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

Form
HDS4

(01) Claimant -

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

_ County of Orange Health Care Agency

FY 1997-98
. (03) Reumbursable Components: Check only one box per form to |dent|fy ‘the component being claimed
' m Assessment [] Treatment Services
D Residential Placement [:] Other (identify )
'1(04) Description of Expenses: Complete ,columns (a) through (f).
(@) {b) () (d) (e) )]
' Name of Providers Provider Servicé Units Rate ) fotal
1.D. Function - of per
Numbers ' Codes Service Unit
Ealét County - Santa Ana 3006 15/01 | 74,532 1.7100 127,450
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/30 146,964 2.1900 321,851
West County - Westminster 3009 15/01 121,237 - 1.3700 166,095 |
West County - Westminster 3009 15/30 141,760 1.7500 248,080
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/01 ' 17,683 1.2909 22,827
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/30 112,952 1.5255 172,308
S'outh County - Laguna 8002 - 18/01 217,148 1.3500 293,150
South County - Laguna - - 8002 15/30 875,032 1.7300. 1,515,362
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/01 28,139 1.2909 36,325
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/30 64,492 1.5255 98,383
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/01 58,162 1.2081 70,266
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 - 15/30 160,647 | .  1.2031 193,274
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/01 44917 1.2081 54,264
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/30 196,658 1.2031 236,599
Western Youth . Westmont 8061 15/01 5,980 1.2081 7,224
Western Youth - Westmont 8061 15/30 11,063 1.2031 13,310
North Cdunty - Placentia 8067 15/01 102,282 1.3200 135,012
North County - Placentia 8067 15/30 196,255 1.6900 331,671
TOTAL ASSESSMENT 2,516,003

{(05) Total Subtotal Page: 1 of 1 4,043,451

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 New 3/97
State Controller's Office 109 Mandated Cost Manual




110




4

MANDATED COSTS

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

yoH

‘ Form
HDS-4

(01) Claimant

County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred-

FY 1997-98

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed

D Assessment

[:I Residential Placement

m ‘Treatment, Services

[] Other (identify)

(04) . Description: of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f).
@ (b) {c) d . O] -
Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate fotal
1.D. Function of per
Numbers Codes Service Unit
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/10 65,431 2.1900 143,294
East County - Santa Ana 3006 .15/40 172,341 2.1900 377,427
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/50 810 2.1900 1,774
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/60 - 25,666 4.0800 |- 104,717
East County - Santa Ana 3006 . 15/70 2,711 3.2900 8,919
West County - Westminster - 3009 15/10 85,916 1.7500 150,353
West County - Westminster 3009 15/40 352,503 1.7500 616,880
West County - Westminster 3008 15/50 2,346 1.7500 - 4106
West County - Westminster 3009 15/60 . 54,636 3.2500 177,567
West County - Westminster 3009 © 15/70 5,214 2.6200 13,661
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/10 111,088 1.52858 169,465
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/40 219,760 1.6255| = 335,244
CGC inc. - Fullerton 3051. 15/50 54,715 1.5255 ' 83,468
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/60 9,275 . 2.4156 22,405
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/70 3,148 2.5859 8,140
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/10 436,049 1.7300 754,365
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/40 539,572 1.7300 933,460
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/50 122,239 '1.7300 211,473
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/860 90,941 3.2200 292,830
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/70 7,671 ] - 2.6000 19,945
2,362,032
(05) Total Subtotal X Page: 1 of 4,429,493
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 New 3/97

111




112




L

. State Controller's Office '

0

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

o ‘ B " SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
' ' ' COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

Form
HDS-4

(01)' Claimant

County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
FY 1997-98

- [] Assessment

1. D Residential Placement

[X] Treatment Services

r_‘|‘ Other (identify)

(03) Reimburséblej Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed

. 1(04)  Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through '(f).

@)

©

()

(b) (e) 4]
Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate * Total
1.D. Function of per
Numbers Codes Service Unit
1CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/10 - 107,053 1.5255 163,309
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/40 ° 156,544 1.5255 238,808
"|CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/50 7,614 1.5255 11,615
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/60 , 15,934 2.4156 38,490
' CGC‘lnc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/70 1,364 2.5859 3,627
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/10 171,820 | 12031| 206,727
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/40 342,955 1.2031 412,609
‘IWestern Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/50 13,586 1.2031 16,345
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/60 25,511 1.2242 31,231
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/70: 1,855 1.2232 2,269
’ Weétefn Youth - Laguna. 8056 15/10 97,532 1.2031 117,341
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/40 137,339 1.2031 165,233
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/50 67,964 1.2031 81,767.
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/60 7,490 1.2242 9,169
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/70 1,917 1.2232 2,345
Western Youth - Westmont 8061 15/10 13,687 1.2031 1'6,467 ,
Western Youth - Westmont 8061 15/40 26,932 1.2031 32,402
Western Youth - Westmont 8061 15/50 - 1.2031 -
Western ‘Youth - Westmont 8061 15/60 3,061 1.2242 3,747
Western Youth - Westmont 8061 15/70 567 1.2232 694
North County - Placentia 8067 15/10 150,012 '1 .6900 253,520
North County - Placentia 8067 15/40 207,424 1.6800 350,547
North County - Placentia 8067 15/50 - - -
North County - Placentia 8067 15/60 54,264 3.1400 170,389
North County - Placentia 8067 15/70 1,991 2.5300 5,037
| Page Total 1,674,425 2,333,588
Grand Total 3,976,457 -
(05) Total X Subtotal Page:_ 2 of 2 6,763,081
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 New 3/97

113




114




State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

Form

MANDATED COSTS _
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS . HDS-6_ |
COMPONENT ACTIVITY COST DETAIL B
(01) Claimant . (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 1997-98 ' '
(03) Reimbursable Components: Due Process Proceedings
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (9). , Object Accounts
@ (b) © ) (@) - @
Employee Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Hours . .
‘Functions Performed Rate Worked Salaries Benefits Office Contracted
and of or * Supplies Services
Descripton of Expenses Unit Cost | ~ Quantity ) ’
Totals -
0 0

(05) Total Direct Costs

Indirect Costs

(08) Indirect Cost Rate

[ From ICRP]

0.00%

(07) Total Indirect Costs

[ Line (06) x line (05)(d) ] or [ Line (06) x { (05)(d) + (05)e)}]

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

New 3/97




116




LIRY .

State Controller's Office

-

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS Form
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-6
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Clalmant 3 (02) Fiscal Year Costs W.ere Incurred
County of OrLge Health Care Agency FY 1997-98 -
(03) Reimbursable Components: Administrative Costs
Assessment of Individuals :} Mental Health Treatment
(04) Description: of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (g). Object Accounts
(@ - (b) (© v (d) (e) M @
Employee Names, Job Classifications, , Hourly Hours '
Furnictions Performed Rate Worked Salaries Benefits Office Contracted
and- of or . Supplies Services
Descripton of Expenses Unit Cost Quantity ’
Administrative Cost ( See Attached Schedule) _ 1,112,862
- |Totals
’ 1,112,862 0

(05) Total Direct Costs

osts

Indirect

1,112,862 '

(06) Indirect Cost Rate

[From ICRP]

0.00%

(07) Total Indirect Costs

tal Direct and indirect Costs

[Line (05) + line (07)]

[ Line (08) x line (04)(d) ] or [ Line (06) X {(04)(d) + (04)(e)}]

]

1,112,862

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85
State Controller's Office

117

New 3/97

Mandated Cost Manual




118




o

MANDATED COSTS Form
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS: HDS-6
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL ‘
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 1997-98 '
(03) Reimbursable Components: Administrative Costs
] Assessment of Individuals [ X ] Mental Health Treatment
-(04) Descriptionfof Expenses: Complete columns (&) through (9). Object Accounts
, (@) (b) () G (e) ® (9
Employee Narnes, Job Classifications, ' Hourly Hours .
Functions Performed Rate ~ Worked . | Salaries . Benefits Office “Contracted
. and of or Supplies, Services
Descripton of Expenses Unit Cost Quantity .
.Adrhinistrative Cost (See Attached Schedule) 1,410,275
| Totals -
. 1,410,275 0
(05) Total Direct Costs
____________________ 1,410,275
Indirect Costs ]
(06) Indirect Cost Rate _ [From ICRP] 0.00%
(07) Total Indirect Costs [ Line (06) x line (04)(d) ] or [ Line (06) x {(04)(d) + (04)(e)}]
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05) + line @11 | 1 410275
New 3/97

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

119




120




SB 90 Handicapped & Disabled Students Claim
Allocation of Admiinistration applied to claim

FY 97/98
C ma.o m \u_‘L\\ It
: % of Admin. : I S SEP/AB 3632
From 3G Applied to Mode 15 SEP/AB 3632 % Administration
- Administration Mode 15  Administration  Assmnt Trtmt Assmnt Trtmt

Non-M/C Administration (1) 7,976,880 90.67% 7,232,637 9.13% 11.57% ‘mmo_who 836,816
M/IC >a35~m=mmo: 2) - 5,190,525 95.49% A.omm_wwm 913% 1157% 452,522 573,458
Total 13,167,405 12,189,069 ) 1,112,862 1,410,275

e P —— ]
—_—— _—

"Notes: .

Allocation of administration to mode 15 based on total labor charges (salaries and wages).

(1) Non/Medi-Cal administration allocated to all modes of services. (2) Medi-Cal administration
allocated to the modes of services which generate Medi-Cal.

(3) Mode 15 administration allocated to AB 3632 program based on units of service.

121



122




OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
STATE MANDATED COSTS CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS NO. 2006-03 .
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS IT
February 17, 2006

In accordance with Government Code (GC) section 17561, eligible claimants may submit claims
to the State Controller’s Office (SCO) for reimbursement of costs incurred for state mandated
cost programs. The following are claiming instructions and forms that eligible claimants will use
for filing claims for the Handicapped and Disabled Students IT (HDS II) program. These
claiming instructions are issued subsequent to adoption of the program’s Parameters and
Guidelines (P’s & G's) by the Commission on State Mandates (COSM).

On May 26, 2005, the COSM determined that GC sections 7572.55 and 7576, as added and
amended in 1994 and 1996, and the joint regulations adopted by the Departments of Mental
Health and Education as emergency regulations in 1998 and final regulations in 1999 (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 2, §§ 60000 et seq.), established costs mandated by the State according to the
provisions listed in the P’s & G’s. For your reference, the P's & G’s are included as an integral
part of the claiming instructions.

Eligible Claimants

Any city, county, or city and county that incurs increased costs as a result of this mandate, is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

Filing Deadlines
A. Reimbursement Claims

Initial reimbursement claims must be filed within 120 days from the issuance date of
claiming instructions. Costs incurred for this program, are eligible for reimbursement for—
fiscal years 2001-02 to 2004-05. Claims for fiscal years 2001-02 to 2004-05 must be filed
with the SCO and be delivered or postmarked on or before June 19, 2006. Actual
reimbursement claims for fiscal year 2005-06 and estimated claims for fiscal year 2006-07
must be filed on or before January 16, 2007. .

In order for a claim to be considered properly filed, it must include any specific supporting
documentation requested in the instructions. Claims filed more than one year after the
deadline or without the requested supporting documentation will not be accepted.

B. Late Penalty

1. Initial Claims

AB 3000, enacted into law on September 30, 2002, amended the late penalty assessments
on initial claims. Late initial claims submitted on or after September 30, 2002, are
assessed a late penalty of 10% of the total amount of the initial claims without
limitation. :

2. Annual Reimbursement Claims

All late annual reimbursement claims are assessed a late penalty of 10% subject to the
$1,000 limitation regardless of when the claims were filed.

0

Estimated Claims

Unless otherwise specified in the claiming instructions local agencies are not required to
provide cost schedules and supporting documents with an estimated claim if the estimated
amount does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%. Claimants
can simply enter the estimated amount on form FAM-27, line (07).

However, if the estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than
10%, claimants must complete supplemental claim forms to support their estimated costs as
specified for the program to explain the reason for the increased costs. If no explanation
supporting the higher estimate is provided with the claim, it will automatically be adjusted to
110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. Future estimated claims filed with the SCO
must be postmarked by January 15 of the fiscal year in which costs will be incurred. Claims
filed timely will be paid before late claims.

Minimum Claim Cost

GC section 17564(a) provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to Sections 17551 and 17561,
unless such claim exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,000).

Reimbursement of Claims

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual costs may be
claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement the mandated activities.
Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the validity of such
costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable activities. A source
document is a document created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred for the
event or activity in question.

Source documents may include, but are not limited to, employee time records or time logs, sign-
in sheets, invoices, and receipts. Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but
is not limited to, worksheets, cost allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders,
contracts, agendas, training packets, and declarations. Evidence corroborating the source
documents may include data relevant to the reimbursable activities otherwise in compliance with
local, state, and federal government requirements. However, corroborating documents cannot be
substituted for source documents.

Certification of Claim

In accordance with the provisions of GC section 17561, an authorized representative of the
claimant shall be required to provide a certification of claim stating: “I certify, (or declare),
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct,” and must further comply with the requirements of the Code of Civil Procedure section
2015.5, for those costs mandated by the State and contained herein.

123



124




Audit of Costs

All claims submitted to the SCO are reviewed to determine if costs are related to the mandate,
are reasonable and not excessive, and the claim was prepared in accordance with the SCO’s
claiming instructions and the P’s & G’s adopted by the COSM. If any adjustments are made to a
claim, a "Notice of Claim Adjustment" specifying the claim component adjusted, the amount
adjusted, and the reason for the adjustment, will be mailed within 30 days after payment of the
claim.

Pursuant to GC section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by
a local agency pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the SCO no later
than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended,
whichever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant
for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is filed, the time for the SCO to initiate an
audit shalt commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.

In any case, an audit shall be completed no later than two years after the date that the audit is
commenced. All documents used to support the reimbursable activities must be retained during
the period subject to audit. If an audit has been initiated by the SCO during the period subject to
audit, the retention period is extended until the ultimate resolution of any audit findings. On-site
audits will be conducted by the SCO as deemed necessary.

Retention of Claiming Instructions

The claiming instructions and forms in this package should be retained permanently in your
Mandated Cost Manual for future reference and use in filing claims. These forms should be
duplicated to meet your filing requirements. You will be notified of updated forms or changes to
claiming instructions as necessary.

Questions, or requests for hard copies of these instructions, should be faxed to Angie Lowi-Teng

at (916) 323-6527 or e-mailed to LRSDAR@sco.ca.gov. Or, if you wish, you may call the Local
Reimbursements Section at (916) 324-5729.

For your reference, these and future mandated costs claiming instructions and forms can be
found on the Internet at www.sco.ca.gov/ard/local/locreim/index.shtml.

Addpress for Filing Claims
Claims should be rounded to the nearest dollar.” Submit a signed original and a copy of form

FAM-27, Claim for Payment, and all other forms and supporting documents. (To expedite the

payment process, please sign the form in blue ink, and attach a copy of the form FAM-27 to
the top of the claim package.)

Use the following mailing addresses:

If delivered by
U.S. Postal Service:

Office of the State Controller

Attn: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting
P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

If an__<n_.& by

Office of the State Controller

Attn: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting
3301 C Street, Suite 500--
Sacramento, CA 95816. -

125



126




Adopted: December 9, 2005

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

Government Code Sections 7572.55 and 7576
Statutes 1994, Chapter 1128, Statutes 1996, Chapter 654

California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Sections 60000 et seq.
(emergency regulations effective July 1, 1998 [Register 98, No. 26],
final regulations effective August 9, 1999 [Register 99, No. 33])

Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

Counties of Stanislaus and Los Angeles, Claimants

I SUMMARY OF THE MANDATE

On May 26, 2005, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted its Statement of
Decision in Handicapped and Disabled Students 11, finding that Government Code

sections 7572.55 and 7576, as added or amended in 1994 and 1996, and the joint regulations
adopted by the Departments of Mental Health and Education as emergency regulations in 1998
and final regulations in 1999 (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §§ 60000 et seq.), impose a reimbursable
state-mandated program on counties within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the
Catifornia Constitution and Government Code section 17514.

The Handicapped and Disabled Students program was initially enacted in 1984 and 1985 as the
state’s response to federal legislation (Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, or IDEA) that
guaranteed to disabled pupils, including those with mental health needs, the right to receive a
free and appropriate public education, Three other Statements of Decision have been adopted by
the Commission on the Handicapped and Disabled Students program. They include
Handicapped and Disabled Students (CSM 4282), Reconsideration of Handicapped and
Disabled Students (04-R1-4282-10), and Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-
State Mental Health Services (97-TC-05).

Eligible claimants are not entitled to reimbursement under these parameters and guidelines for
the activities approved by the Commission in Handicapped and Disabled Students (CSM 4282),
Reconsideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students (04-RL-4282-10), and Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Qut-of-State Mental Health Services (97-TC-05).

These parameters and guidelines address only the amendments to the Handicapped and Disabled
Students program. The Commission found, pursuant to the court’s ruling in Hayes v.
Commission on State Mandates (1992) 11 Cal. App.4th 1564, that Government Code

sections 7572.55 and 7576, as added or amended in 1994 and 1996, and the joint regulations
adopted by the Departments of Mental Health and Education as emergency regulations in 1998
and final regulations in 1999, constitute a reimbursable state-mandated program since the state
“freely chose” to impose the costs upon counties as a means of implementing the federal IDEA
program.

Parameters and Guidelines
Handi d and Disabled Students IT (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

PP

1L ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Any county, or city and county, that incurs increased costs as a result of this reimbursable state-
mandated program is eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.

M.  PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Government Code section 17557 states that a test claim shall be submitted on or before June 30
following a given fiscal year to establish eligibility for reimbursement for that fiscal year. The
test claim for this mandate was filed by the County of Stanislaus (02-TC-40) on June 27, 2003,
and filed by the County of Los Angeles (02-TC-49) on June 30, 2003. Therefore, the period of
reimbursement begins July 1, 2001. ’ :

Actual costs for one fiscal year shall be included in each claim. Estimated costs for the
subsequent year may be included on the same claim, if applicable. Pursuant to Government
Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(1)(A), all claims for reimbursement of initial fiscal year
costs shall be submitted to the State Controller within 120 days of the issuance date for the
claiming instructions.

If the total costs for a given year do not exceed $1,000, no reimbursement shall be allowed,
except as otherwise allowed by Government Code section 17564,

IV. REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any given fiscal year, only actual costs may
be claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement the mandated activities.
Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the validity of such
costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable activities. A source
document is a document created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred for the
event or activity in question. Source documents may include, but are not limited to, employee
time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, invoices, and receipts.

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, worksheets, cost
allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, agendas, calendars, and
declarations. Declarations must include a certification or declaration stating, “I certify (or
déclare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct;” and must further comply with the requirements of Code of Civil Procedure
section 2015.5. Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the
reimbursable activities otherwise reported in compliance with local, state, and federal
government requirements. However, corroborating documents cannot be substituted for source
documents.

The claimant is only allowed to claim and be reimbursed for increased costs for reimbursable
activities identified below. Claims should exc/ude reimbursable costs included in claims
previously filed, beginning in fiscal year 2001-2002, for the Handicapped and Disabled Students
program (CSM 4282)." Increased cost is limited to the cost of an activity that the claimant is
required to incur as a result of the mandate.

! Some costs disallowed by the State Controller’s Office in prior years are now reimbursable
beginning July 1, 2001 (e.g., medication monitoring). Rather than claimants re-filing claims for
2
Parameters and Guidelines
Handi d and Disabled Students IT (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

Fr

127



128




For each eligible claimant, the following activities are eligible for reimbursement:
A. TInteragency Agreements (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030)

The one-time activity of revising the interagency agreement with each local educational
agency to include the following eight procedures:

1) Resolving interagency disputes at the local level, including procedures for the
continued provision of appropriate services during the resolution of any interagency
dispute, pursuant to Government Code section 7575, subdivision (f). For purposes of
this subdivision only, the term “appropriate” means any service identified in the
pupil’s IEP, or any service the pupil actually was receiving at the time of the
interagency dispute. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(2).) )

2) A host county to notify the community mental health service of the county of origin
within two (2) working days when a pupil with a disability is placed within the host
county by courts, regional centers or other agencies for other than educational
reasons. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(4).)

3) Development of a mental health assessment plan and its implementation. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(5).)

At least ten (10) working days prior notice to the community mental health service of
all IEP team meetings, including annual IEP reviews, when the participation of its
staff is required. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (¢)(7).)

5) The provision of mental health services as soon as possible following the
development of the IEP pursuant to section 300.342 of Title 34 of the Code of
Federal Regulations. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(9).)

6) The provision of a system for monitoring contracts with nonpublic, nonsectarian
schools to ensure that services on the IEP are provided. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
§ 60030, subd. (c)(14).)

The development of a resource list composed of qualified mental health professionals
who conduct mental health assessments and provide mental health services. The

_community mental health service shall provide the LEA with a copy of this list and
monitor these contracts to assure that services as specified on the IEP are provided.
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(15).)

Mutual staff development for education and mental health staff pursuant to
Government Code section 7586.6, subdivision (a). (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030,
subd. (c)(17).)

(The activities of updating or renewing the interagency agreements are not
reimbursable.)

4

=~

7

~

8

~

those costs incurred wnm:_:_:m July 1, 2001, the State Controller’s Office will reissue 50 audit
- Teports.

3
Parameters and Guidelines
. . . Handi d and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

app

B. Referral and Mental Health Assessments (Gov. Code, § 7576; Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 2,
§§ 60040, 60045)

N

2)

3)

4)

5)
6)

7)

8)

9)

Work collaboratively with the local educational agency to ensure that assessments
performed prior to referral are as useful as possible to the community mental health
service in determining the need for mental health services and the level of services
needed. (Gov. Code, § 7576, subd. (b)(1).)

A county that receives a referral for a pupil with a different county of origin shall
forward the referral within one working day to the county of origin. (Gov. Code,
§ 7576, subd. (g); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60040, subd. (g).)

If the county determines that a mental health assessment is not necessary, the county
shall document the reasons and notify the parents and the local educational agency of
the county determination within one day. (Cal Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045,

subd. (a)(1).)

If the county determines that the referral is incomplete, the county shall document the
reasons, notify the local educational agency within one working day, and return the
referral. (Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (a)(2).)

Notify the local educational agency when an assessment is determined :oonmmuQ
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (b).)

Provide the assessment plan to the parent. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045,
subd. (b).)

Report back to the referring local educational agency or IEP team within 30 days
from the date of the receipt of the referral if no parental consent for a2 mental health
assessment has been obtained. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (c).)

Notify the local educational agency within one working day after receipt of the
parent’s written consent for the mental health assessment to establish the date of the
IEP meeting. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (d).)

Provide the parent with written notification that the parent may require the assessor to
attend the TEP meeting to discuss the recommendation when the parent disagrees with
the assessor’s mental health service recommendation. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,

§ 60045, subd. (f).)

10) The county of origin shall prepare yearly IEP reassessments to determine the needs of

a pupil. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (h).)

Transfers and Interim Placements (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60055) .

n

2)

Following a pupil’s transfer to a-new school district, the county shall provide interim
mental health services, as specified in the existing IEP, for thirty days, unless the
parent agrees otherwise.

v»:_n_n&o as a member of the IEP team of a transfer _ucu__ to review the interim
services and make a determination of services.

4
Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students IT (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

129



130




D. Participate as a Member of the Expanded IEP Team When Residential Placement of a
Pupil is Recommended (Gov. Code, § 7572.55; Cal Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100)

1) When a recommendation is made that a child be placed in an out-of-state residential

2)

facility, the expanded IEP team, with the county as a participant, shall develop a plan
for using less restrictive alternatives and in-state alternatives as soon as Eoz become
available, unless it is in the best educational interest of the child to remain in the out-
of-state school. (Gov. Code, § 7572.55, subd. (c).)

The expanded IEP team, with the county as a participant, shall document the
alternatives to residential placement that were considered and the reasons why they
were rejected. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100, subd. (c).)

3) The expanded IEP team, with the county as a participant, shall ensure that placement

is in accordance with the admission criteria of the facility. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
§ 60100, subd. (j).)

4) When the expanded IEP team determines that it is necessary to place a pupil who is

seriously emotionally disturbed in residential care, counties shall ensure that: (1) the
mental health services are specified in the IEP in accordance with federal law, and (2)
the mental health services are provided by qualified mental health professionals. (Cal.
Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100, subd. (i).)

Case Management Duties for Pupils Placed in Residential Care (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, §§ 60100, 60110)

1) Coordinate the residential placement plan of a pupil with a disability who is seriously

2

3

4

~

~

~

emotionally disturbed as soon as possible after the decision has been made to place
the pupil in residential placement. The residential placement plan shall include
provisions, as determined in the pupil’s IEP, for the care, supervision, mental health
treatment, psychotropic medication monitoring, if required, and education of the
pupil. (Cal. Code Regs., tit, 2, § 60110, subd, (b)(1).) -

When the IEP team determines that it is necessary to place a pupil with a disability
who is seriously emotionally disturbed in a community treatment facility, the lead
case manager shall ensure that placement is in accordance with admission, continuing
stay, and discharge criteria of the community treatment facility. (Cal. Code Regs.,

tit. 2,'§ 60110, subd. (b)(3).)

Identify, in consultation with the IEP team’s administrative designée, a mutually
satisfactory placement that is acceptable to the parent and addresses the pupil’s
educational and mental health needs in a manner that is cost-effective for both public
agencies, subject to the requirements of state and federal special education law,
including the requirement that the placement be appropriate and in the least restrictive
environment. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 2, §§ 60100, subd. (e), 60110, subd. (c)(2).)

Document the determination that no nearby _u_uom.BoE alternative that is able to
implement the IEP can be identified and seek an appropriate placement that is-as
close to the parents” home as possible. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100, subd. (f).)

Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students IT (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

5)

6)

7

~

8

~

Notify the local educational agency that the placement has been arranged and
coordinate the transportation of the pupil to the facility if needed. (Cal. Code Regs,
tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c)(7).)

Facilitate placement authorization from the county’s interagency placement
committee pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code section 4094.5,

subdivision (e)(1), by presenting the case of a pupil with a disability who is seriously
emotionally disturbed prior to placement in a community treatment facility. (Cal.
Code Regs, tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c)(11).)

Evaluate every 90 days the continuing stay criteria, as defined in Welfare and
Institutions Code section 4094, of a pupil placed in a community treatment facility
every 90 days. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c)(8).)

Schedule and attend the next expanded IEP team meeting with the expanded IEP
team’s administrative designee within six months of the residential placement of a
pupil with a disability who is seriously emotionally disturbed and every six months
thereafter as the pupil remains in residential placement. (Cal. Code Regs,

tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c)(10).)

F. Authorize Payments to Out-Of-Home Residential Care Providers (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
§ 60200, subd. (e))

b]

Authorize payments to residential facilities based on rates established by the
Department of Social Services in accordance with Welfare and Institutions Code
sections 18350 and 18356. This activity requires counties to determine that the
residential placement meets all the criteria established in Welfare and Institutions
Code sections 18350 through _mumm before authorizing payment.

G. "Provide Psychotherapy or Other Zn_..S_ Health Treatment Services (Cal. Code wnmm;

tit,

)]

2)

3)

4)

5

2, §§ 60020, subd. (i), 60050, subd. (b), 60200, subd. (c)) .

The host county shall make its provider network available and provide the county of
origin a list of appropriate providers used by the host county’s managed care plan
who are currently available to take new referrals. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60200,
subd. (c)(1).)

The county of origin shall negotiate with the host county to obtain access to limited
resources, such as intensive day treatment and day rehabilitation. (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 60200, subd. (c)(1).)

Provide.case management services to a pupil when required by the pupil’s TEP. This
service shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the county of
origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subd. (i).)

Provide individual or group psychotherapy services, as defined in Business and
Professions Code section 2903, when required by the pupil’s IEP. This service shall
be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the county of origin. (Cal.
Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subd. (i).)

Provide medication monitoring services when required by the pupil’s IEP.
“Medication monitoring” includes all medication support services with the exception
of the medications or biologicals themselves and laboratory. work. - Medication

Parameters and Guidelines
Handi d and Disabled Students I (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

PP

131



132




support services include prescribing, administering, and monitoring of psychiatric
medications or biologicals as necessary to alleviate the symptoms of mental illness.
This service shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the county of
origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subds. (f) and (i).)

6) Notify the parent and the local educational agency when the parent and the county
mutually agree upon the completion or termination of a service, or when the pupil is
no longer participating in treatment. ((Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60050, subd. (b).)

(When providing psychotherapy or other mental health treatment services, the activities
of mental health assessments, collateral services, intensive day treatment, case
management, crisis intervention, vocational services, and socialization services are not
reimbursable.)

V. CLAIM PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION

Each of the following cost elements must be identified for each reimbursable activity identified
in section I'V. of this document. Each claimed reimbursable cost must be supported by source
documentation as described in section IV. Additionally, each reimbursement claim must be filed
in a timely manner.

A. Direct Cost Reportin,

Direct costs are those costs incurred specifically for the reimbursable activities. The following
direct costs are eligible for reimbursement.

1. Salaries and Benefits

Report each employee implementing the reimbursable activities by name, job classification,
and productive hourly rate (total wages and related benefits divided by productive hours).
Describe the specific reimbursable activities performed and the hours devoted to each
reimbursable activity performed.

2. Materials and Supplies

Report the cost of materials and supplies that have been consumed or expended for the
purpose of the reimbursable activities. Purchases shall be claimed at the 4ctual price after
deducting discounts, rebates, and allowances received by the claimant. Supplies that are
withdrawn from inventory shall be charged on an appropriate and recognized method of
costing, consistently applied.

3. Contracted Services

Report the name of the contractor and services performed to implement the reimbursable
activities. If the contractor bills for time and materials, report the number of hours spent on
the activities and all costs charged. If the contract is a fixed price, report the services that
were performed during the period covered by the reimbursement claim. If the contract
services are also used for purposes other than the reimbursable activities, only the pro-rata
portion of the services used to implement the reimbursable activities can be claimed. Submit
contract consultant and invoices with the claim and a description of the contract scope of
services.

Parameters and Guidelines
Handi d and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

PP

4. Fixed Assets and Equipment

Report the purchase price paid for fixed assets and equipment (including computers)
necessary to implement the reimbursable activities. The purchase price includes taxes,
delivery costs, and installation costs. If the fixed asset or equipment is also used for purposes
other than the reimbursable activities, only the pro-rata portion of the purchase price used to
implement the reimbursable activities can be claimed.

B. Indirect Cost Rates , ) - -

Indirect costs are costs that are incurred for a common or joint purpose, benefiting more than one
program, and are not directly assignable to a particular department or program without efforts
disproportionate to the result achieved. Indirect costs may include (1) the overhead costs of the
unit performing the mandate; and (2) the costs of the central government services distributed to
the other departments based on a systematic and rational basis through a cost allocation plan.

Compensation for indirect costs is eligible for reimbursement utilizing the procedure provided in
the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87. Claimants have the option of
using 10% of labor, excluding fringe benefits, or preparing an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal
(ICRP) if the indirect cost rate claimed exceeds 10%.

If the claimant chooses to prepare an ICRP, both the direct costs (as defined and described in
OMB Circular A-87 Attachments A and B) and the indirect costs shall exclude capital
expenditures and unallowable costs (as defined and described in OMB A-87 Attachments A and
B). However, unallowable costs must be included in the direct costs if they represent activities
to which indirect costs are properly allocable.

The distribution base may be (1) total direct costs (excluding capital expenditures and other
distorting items, such as pass-through funds, major subcontracts, etc.), (2) direct salaries and
wages, or (3) another base which results in an equitable distribution.

In calculating an ICRP, the claimant shall have the choice of one of the following
methodologies:

1. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB Circular
A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) classifying a department’s total
costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and (2) dividing the total allowable
indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an equitable distribution base. The result of
this process is an indirect cost rate which is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates.
The rate should be expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect
costs bears to the base selected; or

2. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB Circular
A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) separating a department into
groups, such as divisions or sections, and then classifying the division’s or section’s total
costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and (2) dividing the total allowable
indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an equitable distribution base. The result of
this process is-an indirect cost rate that is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates.
The rate should be expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect
costs bears to the base selected.

8
Parameters and Guidelines
Eﬁ:&.n&a\m& and Disabled .w:im:a 1 (02- ._.nLo\on.._.OLS

133



134




VI. RECORDS RETENTION

Pursuant to Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim for actual
costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this-chapter? is subject to the initiation
of an audit by the State Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual
reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are
appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which
the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the
date of initial payment of the claim. All documents used to support the reimbursable activities,
as described in Section I'V, must be retained during the period subject to audit. If an audit has
been initiated by the Controller during the period subject to audit, the retention un:oa is
extended until the ultimate resolution of any audit findings.

VIL OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences in the same program as a result of the same
statutes or executive orders found to contain the mandate shall be deducted from the costs
claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any of the following sources
shall be identified and deducted from this claim:

1. Funds received by a county pursuant to Government Code section 7576.5.

2. Any direct payments or categorical funding received from the state that is specifically
allocated to any service provided under this program. This includes the appropriation
made by the Legislature in the Budget Act of 2001, which appropriated funds to counties
in the amounts of $12,334,000 (Stats. 2001, ch. 106, items 4440-131-0001), and the $69
million appropriations in 2003 and 2004 (Stats, 2003, ch. 157, item 6110-161-0890,
provision 17; Stats. 2004, ch. 208, item 6110-161-0890, provision 10).

Private insurance proceeds obtained with the consent of a parent for purposes of this
program.

w

4. Medi-Cal proceeds obtained from the state or federal government that pay for a portion of
the county services provided to a pupil under the Handicapped and Disabled Students
program in accordance with federal law.

5. Any other reimbursement received from the federal or state government, or other non-
local source,

Beginning July 1, 2001, realignment funds under the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act that are used
by a county for this program are not required to be deducted from the costs claimed.
(Stats. 2004, ch. 493, § 6 (SB 1895).)

VIII. STATE CONTROLLER’S CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS

Pursuant to Government Code section 17558, subdivision (b), the Controller shall issue claiming
instructions for each mandate that requires state reimbursement not later than 60 days after
receiving the adopted parameters and guidelines from the Commission, to assist local agencies
and school districts in claiming costs to be reimbursed. The claiming instructions shall be
derived from the statute or executive order creating the mandate and the parameters and
guidelines adopted by the Commission.

2 This refers to Title 2, division 4, part 7, chapter 4 of the Government Code.
9
Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Stdents II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

Pursuant to Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(1), issuance of the o_w_.iim
instructions shall constitute a notice of the right of the local agencies and school districts to file
reimbursement claims, based upon parameters and guidelines adopted by the Commission.

IX. REMEDIES BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Upon request of a local agency or school district, the Commission shall review the claiming
instructions issued by the State Controller or any other authorized state agency for
reimbursement of mandated costs pursuant to Government Code section 17571. If the
Commission determines that the claiming instructions do not conform to the parameters and
guidelines, the Commission shall direct the Controller to modify the claiming instructions to
conform to the parameters and guidelines as directed by the Commission.

In addition, requests may be made to amend parameters and guidelines pursuant to Government
Code section 17557, subdivision (a), and the California Code of Regulations, title 2, section
1183.2.

X. LEGAL AND FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

The Statement of Decision is legally binding on all parties and provides the legal and factual
basis for the parameters and guidelines. The support for the legal and factual findings is found in
the administrative record for the test claim. The administrative record, including the Statement
of Decision, is on file with the Commission,

10

. Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

135



136




State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT

 For State Controller Use Only

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00263

(20) Date Filed ___[__/

() LRSInput /[ |7

. HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS It

~rmapr

muomzx

{01} Claimant Identification Numbar

Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Ciaimant Name
{22) HOS -1, (@4)ax NN
County of Location
(23) HDS -1, (04XBY1)A
Street Address or P.O. Bax Suite
(24) HDS -1, (0AXCH1)N
City State Zip Code
o co | @ Hos . caxoinin
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (26) HDS -1, (O4XEX1I(N _ _
" | o Estimated [ |t Reimbursement [ |27 HOS -1, (oaxF)nN
(04) Combined O |¢o Combined O |28 Hos -1, (0ayGx1N
- (05) Amended O |1 Amended O |29 Hs -1, (08)
Fiscal Year of Cost (06) / (12) / (30) HDS -1, (07)
Total Claimed Amount | (07) (13) (31) HDS -1, (09)
Less: 10% Late Penalty (14) (32) HDS -1, (10)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (a3
Net Claimed Amount (16) (34)
Due from State (08) (4] 3%
Due to State st e ey (36)
(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM
n with the provisi of Code Section 17561, ] certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file
mandated cost claims with the State of Califomia for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the,
provisi of Code 1090 to 1098, i ive.
1 further certify that there was no application other than.from the cfaimant, nor any grant or ived, for rei of
costs claimed herein, and such costs are for a new program or increased leve! of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings
and reimbursements set forth in the F and Guidelii are i and all costs claimed are supported by source '
L i intained by the

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

Type or Print Name - : Title

Telephone Number  ( ) - __Ext.

(38) Namea of Contact Parson far Claim
E-Mall Address

Form FAM-27 (New 02/06)

State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual
r HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Il FORM
Certification Claim Form

Instructions FAm-21
{o1) Enter the payee number assigned by the State Controller's Office.
(02) Enter your Official Name, County of Location, Street or P. O. Box address, City, State, and Zip Code.
(03) If filing an estimated claim, enter an *X" in the box on line (03) Estimated.
(04) If filing a combined estimated claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter uﬂ “X" in the€ box on line (04) Combined.
(05) I filing an amended estimated claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (05) Amended. -
(06) Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred.
(o7) Enter the amount of the estimated claim. If the estimate exceeds the previous years actual costs by more than 10%, complete
form HDS-1 and enter the amount from fine (11), -
(08) Enter the same amount as shown on line (07).
(09) if filing a reimbursement claim, enter an "X in the box on line (09) Reimbursement.
{10) 1f filing a combined reimbursement ctaim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an “X" in the box on ,_m:n (10) Combined.
(11) If filing an amended reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (11) Amended.
(12 Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,
complete a separate form FAM-27 and supporting schedules for each fiscal year.
(13) mm..n_. the amount of the reimbursement claim from formy HDS-1, line (11). The total claimed amount must exceed $1,000.
(14) Claims for fiscal years 2001-02 to 2004-05 must be filed with the SCO and be delivered or postmarked on or before

June 19, 2006, Actual reimbursement claims for fiscal year 2005-06 and estimated claims for fiscal year 2006-07 must be filed
on or before January 16, 2007, or the claims shall be reduced by a late penalty. Enter zero if the claim was timely filed, NG

otherwise, enter the product of multiplying line (13) by the factor (0.10% penalty). ™
(19 If filing an actual claim and an d claim was p y filéd for the same fiscal year, enter the amount ¥
received for the claim. Otherwise, enter a zero, .
-(18) Enter the resutt of subtracting _.in (14), and line (15), from line (13).
(17N 1f line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is positive, enter that amount on line (17}, Due from MEP
{18) ¥f line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enter that amount on line (18), Due to State.

{19)to (21) Leave blank.

(22)to (36) Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost information as specified on the lef-hand cofumn of lines (22) through (36) for
the reimbursement claim, e.g. HDS-1, (04){(A)(), means the information is tocated on ferm HDS-1, block {04), line (A), column (f).
Enter the information on the same line but in the right-hand column, Cost information should be rounded to the nearest doflar,
i.e., no cents, Indirect costs percentage should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbal, i.e., 35.19% should
be shown as 35, Completion of this data block will expedite the payment process.

(37) Read the statement *Certification of Claim.” If it is true, the claim must be dated, signed by the district's authorized officer, and
must include the person's name and title, typed or printed. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanied by an original signed
certification, (To expedite the payment process, please sign the form FAM-27 with blue ink, and attach a copy of the
form FAM-27 to the top of the claim package.)

(38) Enter the name, telephone humber, and e-mail address of the person to contact if additional information is required.

Claims should be rounded to the nearest dollar. Submit a signed original and a copy of form FAM-27, Claim for Payment, and all
other forms and supporting di ts. Use the foll mafling

Address, if delivered by U.S. Postal Service:

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting of A and

P.0. Box 942850 3301 C Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 94250 Sacramento, CA 95316

Address, if delivered by other delivery service:

Form FAM-27 (New 02/06)



138




State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

_u_rma_.u_.: ;

263

MANDATED COSTS
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS 1l
CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HDS-1

(01) Claimant

(02)

Estimated

(-

Typeof  Fiscal
Reimbursement [J Claim vt

!

Claim Statistics

(03) Number of student referrals during the fiscal year of claim

Direct Costs -

Object Ac

counts

(04) Reimbursable Act

(a) (b) (e)

[CH

Salaries Benefits Materials | Contracted

Services

(e) (U]

Fixed Total
Asgsets

A. Interagency Agreements

B. Referral and Mental Health Assessments

C. Transfers and Interim Placements

Team

D. Membership Participation of Expanded IEP

E. Case Management Duties for Pupils

F. Payment Authorization to Care Providers

Services

G. Psychotherapy or Other Treatment

(05) Total Direct Costs

Indirect Costs

(06) Indirect Cost Rate

[10% or ICRP from 2 CFR, Chapter I, formerly OMB A-87] %

(07) Total Indirect Costs

{Line (06) x line (05)(a)] or {Line (06} x {line (05)(a) + line (05)(b)}]

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs

[Line (05)(f) + line (07))

Cost Reduction

(09) Less: Offsetting Savings

(10) Less: Other Reimbursements

(11) Total Claimed Amount

[Line (08) - fline Aow.v +line (10)}]

New 02/06

Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller’s Office

.wSuBi , . HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Il FORM
wa CLAIM mc@_s>x< HDS-1
- M ) Instructions
{01) Enter the name of the claimant. f more than one department has incurred costs for this mandate, give

(02)

(03)

(04)

(05)
(08)

(07

(08)
(08)

(10)

(11}

the name of each department. A form HDS-1 should be completed for each department.

Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim.being filed. Enter the fiscal
year of costs. =

Form HDS-1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HDS-1 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fisca! year's actual costs by more
than 10%. Simply enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, ifthe - . —
estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HDS-1 must

be completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the

estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

Enter the number of students who were referred during the fiscal year of claim.

For each reimbursable activity, enter the total from form HDS-2, fine (05), columns (d) through (i) to
form HDS-1, block (04), columns (a) through (f) in the appropriate row. Total each row.

Total columns (a) through (f). ) .

Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits. If an indirect

cost rate of greater than 10% is used, include the Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP) with the claim. If &)

more than one department is reporting costs, each must have its own ICRP for the program. oM
—

Multtiply Total Sataries, line (05)(a), by the Indirect Cost.Rate, line (06). If both salaries and benefits
were used in the distribution base for the computation of the indirect cost rate, then multiply the sum of
Total Salaries, line (05)(a), and Total Benefits, line (05)(b), by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06).

Enter the sum of Total Direct Costs, line (05)(f), and Total Indirect Costs, line (07).

Less: Offsetting Savings. If applicable, enter the total savings experienced by the claimant as a result
of this mandate. Submit a detailed schedule of savings with the claim.

Less: Other Reimbursements, If applicable, enter the amount of other reimbursements received from - !
any source including, but not limited to, service fees collected, federal funds, and other state funds, that

reimbursed any portion of the mandated cost program. Submit a schedule detailing the reimbursement

sources and amounts.

Total Claimed Amount. From Total Direct and Indirect Costs, line (08}, subtract the sum of Offsetting

Savings, line (09), and Other Reimbursements, line (10). Enter the remainder on this line and carry the

amount forward to form FAM-27, line (07) for the Estimated Claim or fine (13) for the Reimbursement .
Claim.

New 02/06



140




Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

 Program- MANDATED COSTS coru
Nm w , HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS I HDS.2
=\ ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

(01) Claimant

(02) Fiscal Year

[ Interagency Agreements
[ Referral and Mental Health Assessments
[T Transfers and Interim Placements

] Member Participation of Extended IEP Team

(03) Reimbursable Activities: Check only one box per form to identify the activity being claimed.

[ Case Management Duties for Pupils
[J Payment Authorization to Care Providers

[ Psychotherapy or Other Treatment Services

(04) Description of Expenses

Quantity

Object Accounts
(a} ) ©) [CI ® 0] @ (h)
Employee Names, Job Hourly Hours Salaries Benefits Materials | Contracted Fixed
Classifications, Functions Performed Rate or Worked and Services Assets
and Description of Expenses Unit Cost or Supplies

(05) Total ] Subtotal [_] Page: __ of

New 02/06

State Controller’s Office

Mandated Cost Manual

HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Il
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
Instructions

FORM
HDS-2

01) Enter the name of the claimant.

(02) Enter the fiscal year for which costs were incurred.

(03) Check the box which indicates the activity being claimed. Check only one box per form. A separate
form HDS-2 mwm__ be prepared for each applicable activity.

(04) Description of Expenses. The following table identifies the type of information required to support
reimbursable costs. To detail costs for the activity box “checked" in block (03), enter the employee
names, position titles, a brief description of the activities performed, actual time spent by each
employee, productive hourly rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, and contracted services expenses.
The descriptions required in column (4)(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of
activities or items being claimed. For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained by
the claimant for a period of not less than three years after the date the claim was filed or last amended,
whichever is later. If no funds were appropriated and no payment was made at the time the claim was
filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall be from the date of initiat payment of the claim.
Such documents shall be made available to the State Controller's Office on request,

Submit
w%wﬂ_u_mmn. Columns Evﬂo-w:a:a
Accounts () ® ) (@) te) U] @ ) | with the claim
Salaries = & R ; B :
suwes | Ervews | ey | fors | ey |
Worked ; :
Benefits Activities Barafit ;- | Banafh Aate
Performed Rate . 7. | xSataries
) Cost=
Matertals | Description Unit Quantity Unit Gost
Supplles’ | SupplosUsed |  C°% Used X Quarty
Name of Hours ¢ "
Contracted Contractor Hourly _H.nszn- o“ﬁ«uﬂ.
Services | qopcific Taska | F2® Dates of
Performed Service
Conat=
Description of *
Fixed Assets u:.%.:ﬂﬂ% M_MM Usage c_.__.m.o ol
Purchased Ueage

(05) Total line (04), columns (d) through (h) and enter the sum on this line. Check the appropriate box to
indicate if the amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed to detail the activity costs,
number each page. Enter totals from line (05), columns (d) through (h) to form HDS-1, block (04),
columns (a) through (e) in the appropriate row.

New 02/06 '

141



142




Sa oy STl

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Orange County

Name of Local Agency or School District

Mark A. Refowitz
Claimant Contact

Behavioral Health Director
Title
405 W. 5th Street
Street Address
Santa Ana, CA, 92701
City, State, Zip
714-834-6032
Telephone Number
714-834-5506
Fax Number
MRefowitz@ochca.com

E-Mail Address

Claimant designates the following person to act as
its sole representative in this incorrect reduction claim.
All correspondence and communications regarding this
claim shall be forwarded to this representative. Any
change in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission on State
Mandates.

Howard Thomas
Claimant Representative Name

Manager, HCA Claims and Financial Reporting
Title

Orange County, Auditor-Controller
Organization

515 N. Sycamore St., 5th floor
Street Address

Santa Ana, CA, 92701
City, State, Zip

714-834-7407
Telephone Number

714-834-5143
Fax Number
hthomas@ochca.com
E-Mail Address

For CSM Use Only
""" RECEIVED
MAR 1 5 2010

COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES

RC#OG_42.B-T 0 ¢

claimaint alleges is not being fully reimbursed pursuant (o
the adopted parameters and guidelines.

Statutes 1984, Chapter 1747
Statutes 1985, Chapter 1274

Please specify the fiscal year and amount of reduction. More
than one fiscal year may be claimed,

Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction
.00/01 $1,046,844.00
TOTAL:

Please check the box below if there is intent to consolidate
this claim.

O Yes, this claim is being filed with the intent
to consolidate on behalf of other claimants.

Sections 7 through 11 are attached as follows:

7. Written Detailed

Narrative: pages | tol3 .

8. Documentary Evidence

and Declarations: Exhibit n/a |,
9. Claiming Instructions: Exhibit A .
10. Final State Audit Report

or Other Written Notice

of Adjustment: Exhibit B,
11. Reimbursement Claims: Exhibit C .

(Revised June 2007)




COUNTY OF ORANGE
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
Chapters 1747 of 1984 and 1274 of 1985
July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001

Detailed Narrative

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) incorrectly reduced the Handicapped and Disabled Students
Claim for Orange County filed for fiscal year 2000/01 (attachment A). The reduction was for
$1,046,844 in medication monitoring costs (attachment B). The SCO identified these costs as
ineligible in the audit report.

The Parameters and Guidelines (attachment C) state:

“The provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5651, subdivision (g), result in a higher
level of service within the County Short-Doyle Program because the mental health services, pursuant
to government code sections 7571 and 7576 and their implementing regulations, must be included in
the county Short-Doyle annual plan.”

Section 7576 (attachment D) of the Government Code identifies the Department of Mental Health’s
responsibility for the provision of Mental Health services and states, in part, that the Department of
Mental Health “shall be responsible for the provision of mental health services as defined in
regulations (emphasis added) by the State Department of Mental Health, developed in connection
with the State Department of Education, when required in the pupil’s individualized education plan.”

The definition of Mental Health Services is found in the California Code of Regulations, Section
60020(i) (atitachment E). It should also be noted that the Parameters and Guidelines also
reference California Code of Regulations, Division 9, Sections 60000-60200.

The Califomnia Code of Regulations in Section 60020 (i) defined Mental Health services as such:
“"Mental health services” means mental health assessments and the following services when
delineated on an IEP in accordance with Section 7572(d) of the Government Code: psychotherapy
as defined in Section 2903 of the Business and Professions Code provided to the pupil individually
or in a group, collateral services, medication monitoring (emphasis added), intensive day treatment,
day rehabilitation, and case management. These services shall be provided directly or by contract at
the discretion of the communily mental health service of the county of origin.

It is clear from the above references that the mandate resulted in a higher level of service which
included medication monitoring.  Per the Commission on State Mandate’s Guidebook: “When the
Governor or Legislature mandate a new program or higher level of service upon local agencies and
school districts, the state Constitution requires the state to reimburse local agencies and school
districts for the cost of these new programs or higher levels of service.” A reduction in the
reimbursement for a cost incurred as the result of a state mandate is in violation of the State

144




Constitution (article Xlll B, section 6). Therefore the county is seeking to recover the incorrectly
reduced amount of $1,046,844.

Timeliness of filing

The audit report wés issued on March 30, 2007 the County has 3 years to respond.

Pending claims

The County has a pending Incorrect Reduction Claim with the Commission for identical findings taken

in fiscal years 1997 through 1999. The County requests that this claim be included with the
existing claim to expedite the process for all involved as the arguments are identical.

1245




Orange County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

FINDING 3—
Understated
assessment and
treatment costs

* The claimed costs were not based on actual costs to implement the

mandated program. The county used preliminary unit reports to prepare
its claims. The county produced the unit reports while the cost report
reconciliation was in process. These amounts remained uncorrected once
the finalization of the cost reports was complete. In some cases, the
county applied an incorrect cost per unit to determine costs. The county
also included ineligible medication monitoring services (FY 2000-01
only), crisis intervention, and therapeutic behavioral services. Audit
adjustments reflect the changes due to the adoption of the Handicapped
and Disabled Students II Program.

We determined allowable costs based on actual units of eligible services,
using the appropriate unit cost representing the actual cost to the county.
Our calculation resulted in an overstatement of $2,821,410 and an
understatement of $3,780,634 for FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02,
respectively.

Parameters and Guidelines for the program specifies that only actual
increased costs incurred in the performance of the mandated activities
and adequately documented are reimbursable.

Parameters and Guidelines specifies that only the following treatment
services are reimbursable: individual therapy, collateral therapy and
contacts, group therapy, day treatment, and the mental health portion of
residential treatment in excess of California Department of Social
Services payments for residential placement.

On December9, 2005, the COSM adopted the Parameters and
Guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled Students 1I Program.
Under this program, medication support is a reimbursable cost. The
reimbursement period for the program begins FY 2001-02; therefore, the
audit adjustments below do not include medication support costs for
FY 2001-02.

Because the county claimed costs that are not based on actual units and
costs per unit and claimed ineligible services, it misstated its claims as
follows.

Fiscal Year

2000-01 2001-02 Total
Assessment $ (530,803) $ 1,613,947 § 1,083,144
Treatment (2,290,607) 2,166,687 (123,920)
Audit adjustment $ (2,821,410) § 3,780,634 $ 959,224

Recommendation

We recommend that the county implement policies and procedures to
ensure that it utilizes the actual unit-of-service cost per unit and claims
only eligible services in accordance with the mandated program.

County’s Response
The county did not respbnd to this finding,.

SCO’s Comment

The finding remains unchanged.

. 8-
146

3 AN i~ A




COUNTY OF ORANGE

SUMMARY OF AB 3632 TREATMENT COSTS

FY 2000 - 2001

TREATMENT

PROVIDER SFC 51.36% 4211%

PROVIDER NAME # CODE UNITS RATE TOTAL MC Units FFP EPSDT
EAST COUNTY - SANTA ANA 3006 15/10 81,475 $1.30 $105,918 12,883 $8,602 $7.053
EAST COUNTY - SANTA ANA 3006 15/40 353,151 $1.25 $441,439 48,170 $30,925 $25,355
EAST COUNTY - SANTA ANA 3006 15/50 - $1.25 $0 - $0 $0
EAST COUNTY - SANTA ANA 3006 15/60 55,780 $2.68 $149,490 12,762 $17,566 $14,403
EAST COUNTY - SANTA ANA 3006 15/70 4,322 $1.87 $8,082 1,256 $1,206 $989
SOUTH COUNTY - COSTA MESA 3008 15/10 142,657 $1.30 $185,454 28,507 $19,034 ' $15,606
SOUTH COUNTY - COSTA MESA 3008 15/40 362,282 $1.25 $452,853 66,354 $42,599 $34,927
SOUTH COUNTY - COSTA MESA 3008 15/50 9,786 $1.25 $12,233 - $0 $0
SOUTH COUNTY - COSTA MESA 3008 15/60 49,330 $2.68 $132,204 9,751 $13,422 $11,004
SOUTH COUNTY - COSTA MESA 3008 15/70 1,914 $1.87 $3,579 1,439 $1,382 $1,133
WEST COUNTY - WESTMINSTER 3009 15/10 120,138 $1.30 $156,179 21,246 $14,186 $11,631
WEST COUNTY - WESTMINSTER 3009 15/40 394,193 $1.25 $492,741 77,422 $49,705 $40,753
WEST COUNTY - WESTMINSTER 3009 15/50 36,187 $1.25 $45,234 5,680 $3,647 $2,990
WEST COUNTY - WESTMINSTER 3009 15/60 71,477 $2.68 $191,558 17,654 $24,300 $19,923
WEST COUNTY - WESTMINSTER 3009 15/70 6,716 $1.87 $12,559 2,215 $2,127 $1,744
CGC INC - FULLERTON 3051 15/10 64,737 $1.37 $88,690 17,993 $12,660 $10,380
CGC INC - FULLERTON 3051 15/40 109,168 $1.37 $149,560 24,948 $17,554 $14,393
CGC INC - FULLERTON 3051 15/50 71,265 $1.37 $97,633 25,967 $18,271 $14,981
CGC INC - FULLERTON 3051 15/58 - $1.36 30 - $0 $0
CGC INC - FULLERTON 3051 15/60 7,570 $2.29 $17,335 2,170 $2,552 $2,093
CGC ING - FULLERTON 3051 15/70 2,310 $2.55 $5,891 585 $766 $628
SOUTH COUNTY - LAGUNA 8002 1510 270,483 $1.30 $351,628 24,950 $16,659 $13,658
SOUTH COUNTY - LAGUNA 8002 15/40 817,395 $1.25 $1,021,744 63,124 $40,526 $33,227
SOUTH COUNTY - LAGUNA 8002 15/50 83,336 $1.25 $104,170 9,809 $6,297 $5,163
SOUTH COUNTY - LAGUNA 8002 15/58 129 $1.06 $137 129 $70 $58
SOUTH COUNTY - LAGUNA 8002 15/60 104,287 $2.68 $279,489 12,486 $17,186 $14,091
SOUTH COUNTY - LAGUNA 8002 15/70 — 9,502 $1.87 $17,769 1,310 $1,258 $1,032
CGC INC - SANTA ANA 8034 15/10 92,457 $1.61 $148,856 15,575 $12,879 $10,559
CGC INC - SANTA ANA 8034 15/40 244,921 $1.61 $394,323 26,391 $21,823 $17,892
CGC INC - SANTA ANA - 8034 15/50 4,250 $1.61 $6,843 1,532 $1,267 $1,039
CGC INC - SANTA ANA 8034 15/58 - $1.36 $0 - $0 $0
CGC INC - SANTA ANA 8034 15/60 12,171 $2.70 $32,862 2,129 $2,952 $2,421
CGC INC - SANTA ANA 8034 15/70 2,730 $3.00 $8,190 278 $428 $351
WESTERN YOUTH GARDEN GROVE 8035 15/10 86,149 $1.22 $105,102 23,391 $14,657 $12,017
WESTERN YOUTH GARDEN GROVE 8035 15/40 ¢ 255574 $1.22 $311,800 47,129 $29,531 $24,212
WESTERN YOUTH GARDEN GROVE 8035 15/50 .-.'13,648 $1.22 $16,651 4,467 $2,799 $2,295
WESTERN YOUTH GARDEN GROVE 8035 15/58 - $1.22 $0 - $0 $0
WESTERN YOUTH GARDEN GROVE 8035 15/60 17,882 $1.22 $21,816 4,625 $2,898 $2,376
WESTERN YOUTH GARDEN GROVE 8035 15/70 1 3,862 $1.22 $4,712 1,207 $756 $620
0.C.- ORANGE-CITY DR. 8042 15110 - $1.30 $0 - $0 $0
0.C.- ORANGE-CITY DR. 8042 15/40 4,455 $1.25 $5,569 4,455 $2,860 $2,345
0.C.- ORANGE-CITY DR, 8042 15/50 - $1.25 30 - $0 $0
0.C.- ORANGE-CITY DR. 8042 15/60 L 2,573 $2.68 $6,896 2,573 $3,542 $2,904
0.C.- ORANGE-CITY DR. 8042 15/70 200 $1.87 $374 200 $192 $157
WYS - LAGUNA 8056 15/10 148,531 $1.22 $181,208 16,632 $10,421 $8,545
WYS - LAGUNA 8056 15/40 558,191 $1.22 $680,993 45,485 $28,501 $23,368
WYS - LAGUNA 8056 15/50 31,073 $1.22 $37,909 3,965 $2,484 $2,037
WYS - LAGUNA 8056 15/60 50,168 $1.22 $61,205 5,351 $3,353 $2,749
WYS - LAGUNA 8056 15/70 2,510 $1.22 $3,062 - $0 $0
WYS - ANAHEIM 8090 1510 31,340 $1.22 $38,235 13,910 $8,716 $7,146
WYS - ANAHEIM 8090 15/40 132,302 $1.22 $161,408 65,208 $40,859 $33,500
WYS - ANAHEIM 8090 15/50 1,810 $1.22 $2,208 1,810 $1,134 $930
WYS - ANAHEIM 8090 15/60 15,965 $1.22 $19,477 9,352 $5,860 $4,805
WYS - ANAHEIM 8090 15/70 217 $1"212 $265 - $0 30

47
Prepared by HCA Accounting/Howard Thomas 1/14/10 [/ WM{@/L 5{/




COUNTY OF ORANGE
SUMMARY OF AB 3632 TREATMENT COSTS

FY 2000 - 2001

TREATMENT
PROVIDER SFC 51.36% 42.11%
PROVIDER NAME # CODE UNITS RATE TOTAL MC Units FFP EPSDT
Anaheim JHSD 8091 15/10 3,920 $2.12 $8,310 3,626 $3,948 $3,237
Anaheim JHSD 8091 15/40 24616 $1.96 $48,247 22,524 $22,674 $18,590
Anaheim JHSD 8091 15/50 120 $2.12 $254 120 $131 $107
Anaheim JHSD 8091 15/60 - $0.00 $0 - 30 $0
Anaheim JHSD 8091 15/70 - $0.00 $0 - $0 $0
NORTH COUNTY - PLACENTIA 8067 15/10 144,155 $1.30 $187,402 25,680 $17,146 $14,058
NORTH COUNTY - PLACENTIA 8067 15/40 424,519 $1.25 $530,649 57,869 $37,152 $30,461
NORTH COUNTY - PLACENTIA 8067 15/50 1,920 $1.25 $2,400 240 $154 $126
NORTH COUNTY - PLACENTIA 8067 15/60 140,776 $2.68 $377,280 39,572 $54,469 $44,659
NORTH COUNTY - PLACENTIA 8067 15/70 6,152 $1.87 $11,504 2,753 $2,644 $2,168
OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/10 237 $1.94 $460 237 $236 $194
OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/40 2,620 $1.57 $4,113 2,620 $2,113 $1,732
OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/50 - $1.55 $0 - $0 $0
OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/60 3,845 $1.54 $5,921 3,845 $3,041 $2,493
OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/70 1,359 $1.37 $1,862 1,359 $956 $784
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/10 4,070 $1.66 $6,756 839 $715 $586
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/40 55,246 $1.66 $91,708 21,045 $17,942 $14,711
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/50 - $1.66 $0 - $0 $0
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/60 2,315 $3.08 $7,130 1,375 $2,175 $1,783
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/70 383 $2.48 $950 321 $409 $335
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 15/10 3,507 $1.66 $5,822 83 $71 $58
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 15/40 11,484 $1.66 $19,063 1,795 $1,530 $1,255
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 15/50 - $1.66 $0 - $0 $0
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 15/60 1,155 $3.08 $3,557 82 $130 $106
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 15/70 217 $2.48 $538 217 $276 $227
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15/10 938 $1.66 $1,557 86 $73 $60
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15/40 4,891 $1.66 $8,119 1,676 $1,344 $1,102
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15/50 - $1.66 $0 - $0 $0
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15/60 214 $3.08 $659 53 $84 $69
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15/70 - $2.48 $0 - $0 $0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 15/10 5,851 $2.06 $12,053 730 $772 $633
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 15/40 27,928 $2.06 $57,532 4,825 $5,105 $4,186
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 15/50 305 $2.06 $628 - $0 $0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 15/60 1,820 $3.84 $6,989 300 $592 $485
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 15/70 30 $3.09 $93 - $0 $0
WYS - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/10 5215 $1.22 $6,362 592 $371 $304
WYS - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/40 20,762 $1.22 $25,330 1,650 $1,034 $848
WYS - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/50 538 $1.22 $656 122 $76 $63
WYS - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/60 1,480 $1.22 $1,806 150 $94 $77
WYS - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/70 - $1.22 30 - $0 $0
WYS - HUNTINGTON BECAH 30AG 15/10 3,066 $1.22 $3,741 940 $589 $483
WYS - HUNTINGTON BECAH 30AG 15/40 14,293 $1.22 $17,437 1,284 $805 $660
WYS - HUNTINGTON BECAH 30AG 15/50 1,845 $1.22 $2,251 1,845 $1,156 $948
WYS - HUNTINGTON BECAH 30AG 15/60 1,459 $1.22 $1,780 159 $100 $82
WYS - HUNTINGTON BECAH 30AG 15/70 477 $1.22 $582 75 $47 $39
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/10 5,173 $1.23 $6,363 762 $481 $395
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/40 11,618 $1.23 $14,290 1,565 $989 $811
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/50 740 $1.23 $910 - $0 $0
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/58 - $1.36 $0 - $0 $0
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/60 565 $2.07 $1,170 60 $64 $52
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/70 65 $2.29 $149 - $0 $0
PACIFIC GLINICS 30AZ 15/10 - $1.56 $0 - $0 $0
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15/40 390 $1.q§18 $608 - $0 $0
Prepared by HCA Accounting/Howard Thomas 1/14/10 6“ g,ﬂz




COUNTY OF ORANGE
SUMMARY OF AB 3632 TREATMENT COSTS
FY 2000 - 2001

TREATMENT
PROVIDER SFC 51.36% 42.11%
PROVIDER NAME # CODE UNITS RATE TOTAL MC Units FFP EPSDT
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15/50 - $1.56 $0 - $0 $0
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15/58 - $1.56 $0 - $0 $0
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15/60 141 $2.90 $409 - $0 $0
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15/70 - $2.33 $0 - $0 $0
SCCS 30CD 15/10 1,061 $2.12 $2,249 205 $223 $183
SCCS 30CD 15/40 12,444 $2.12 $26,381 2,610 $2,842 $2,330
Scecs 30CD 15/50 13,663 $2.12 $28,966 1,492 $1,625 $1,332
SCCS 30CD 15/58 0 %212 $0 - $0 $0
SCCS 30CD 15/60 0 $3.95 $0 - $0 $0
sccs 30CD 15/70 0 $3.18 $0 - $0 $0
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS 30CA 15/10 615 $2.12 $1,304 310 $338 $277
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS 30CA 15/40 1,509 $2.12 $3,199 45 $49 $40
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS 30CA 15/50 - $2.12 $0 - $0 $0
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS 30CA 15/58 - $2.12 $0 - $0 $0
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS 30CA 15/60 2,060 $3.95 $8,137 380 $771 $632
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS 30CA 15/70 135 $3.18 $429 135 $220 $181
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/10 - $1.94 $0 - $0 $0
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/40 - $1.57 $0 - $0 $0
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/50 29 $1.55 $45 - $0 $0
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/58 - $0.57 $0 - $0 $0
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/60 10 $1.54 $15 - $0 $0
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/70 - $1.37 $0 - $0 $0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30BB 15/10 1,448 $2.06 $2,983 - $0 $0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30BB 15/40 4,147 $2.06 $8,543 - $0 $0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30BB 15/50 - $2.06 30 - $0 $0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30BB 15/60 525 $3.84 $2,016 - $0 $0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30BB 15/70 - $3.09 $0 - $0 $0
suB TOTAL $8,343,200 $748,168  $613,422
o oo (81,320,201) [ (8165,150) (8127,207)
Crisis Intervention ($80,590) ($12,670) ($10,388)
TBS 15/58 ($137) ($70) ($58)
Total $6,933,272 o $580,278 $475,769
Audit Report 96,933,272 B4 s580278  $885,473,
Difference $0 - (30) ($409,704) (1)

Total Net Expenditures Incorrectly Reduced

(1,046,844) (2

(1) Difference pertains to State categorical funding in the amount of $409,704 that was applied to Treatment for FY 00/01.
(2) The total Medication Monitoring Costs are offset by corresponding revenues ($1,329,201 less FFP of $155,150 and EPSDT of $127,207).

149
Prepared by HCA Accounting/Howard Thomas 1/14/10




Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment Reference’

July 1. 2000, through June 30, 2001
Assessment/case management costs $ 5426476 $ 4,895,673 § (530,803) Finding 3
Administrative costs 2,516,904 1,648,944 (867,960) Finding 1
Offsetting revenues:

State categorical funds , (329,822) (409,436) (79,614) Finding 2

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds — (624,993) (624,993) Finding 2

Other — — — ‘
Net assessment/case management costs 7,61 3,558 5,510,188 | (2,103,370)
Treatment costs | 9,223,879 6,933,272@(2,290,607) Finding 3
Administrative costs 3,409,319 2,053,402 (1,355,917) Finding 1
Offsetting revenues:

State general/realignment funds (5,998,426)  (5,998,426) _ 23 —_

State categorical funds ‘ (699,001) (885,473)TO' (186,472) Finding2

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (625,439) (580,278)), 45,161 Finding 2
Other (92,549) (92,549) —
Net treatment-costs 5,217,783 1,429,948 (3,787,835)
Subtotal $ 12,831,341 6,940,136 § (5,891,205)
Less allowable costs that exceed claimed costs 2 _
Total program costs . A 6,940,136
Less amount paid by the State (9,511,041)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ !2,570,905)
July 1, 2001, through June 30. 2002

Assessment/case management costs $ 5,407,140 $ 7,021,087 $ 1,613,947 Finding3
Administrative costs 3,209,823 2,549,043 (660,780) Finding 1
Offsetting revenues:
State categorical funds (933,938) (533,817) 400,121 Finding 2
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds — (745,974) (745,974) Finding 2
Other — — —
Net assessment/case management COSts 7,683,025 8,290,339 607,314
Treatment costs 9,544,249 11,710,936 2,166,687 Finding 3
Administrative costs : 4,526,546 3,715,094 (811,452) Finding 1
Offsetting revenues:
State general/realignment funds — — —
State categorical funds (699,001)  (1,193,541) (494,540) Finding 2
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (1,660,639) (928,157) 732,482  Finding 2
Other (92,549) (92,549) —
150

7 ﬁ—é/




Hearing Date: August 29, 1996 . . Original Adopted: 8/22/9 1
File Number: CSM-4282 ' . Revised: 8/29/9¢
Commission " Staff: Lucila Ledesma '

LL\4282\RevP&G. Amd '

PARAMETERSANDGUIDELINES

Sections  60000-60200
Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Division 9 -
-Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 '
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 .
Handicapped and Disabled Students

l. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

to Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government code (Gov. Code).

Chapter 1274 ofthe Statutes of 1985 amended sections 7572, 7572.5, 7575, 7576,
7579, 7582, and 7587 of, amended and repealed 7583 of, ‘added section 7586.5 and
7586.7 to, and repealed 7574 of, the Gov. Code, and amended section 5651 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code. .

To the extent that Gov. Code section 7572 and section 60040, Title 2, Code of
California Regulations, require- county participation in the mental health assessment for
“individuals with exceptional needs, * such legislation and regulations impose a new
program or higher level of service upon a county. Furthermore, any related county
participation on the expanded “Individualized Education Program” (IEP) team and case
management services for “individuals with exceptional needs” who are designated as

- “seriously emotionally disturbed, ” pursuant to subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) of Gov.
Code section 7572.5 and their implementing regulations, impose a new program or
higher level of service upon a county. ‘

The aforementioned mandatory county | participation in the IEP process is not subject to
the Short-Doyle Act, and accordingly, such costs related thereto are costs mandated by
the state and are fully reimbursable within the meaning of section 6, article XIIIB of the

Califommia Constitution,

The provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code section 565 1, subdivision (g), result in
a higher level of service within the county Short-Doyle program because the mental
health services, pursuant to Gov. Code sections 757 1 and 7576 and their implementing
regulations, must be included in the county Short-Doyle annual plan. Such services
include psychotherapy and other mental health services provided to “individuals with
exceptional needs, ” including those designated as “seriously emotionally disturbed, *

- and required in such individual’s IEP.

Chapter 1747 of the Statutes of 1984 added Chapter 26, commencing with section 7570,

1515/ ‘Waémlwké




California Government Code Section 7576

(a) The State Department of Mental Health, or a community

mental health service, as described in Section 5602 of the Welfare
and Institutions Code, designated by the State Department of Mental
Health, is responsible for the provision of mental health services,
as defined in regulations by the State Department of Mental Health,
developed in consultation with the State Department of Education, if
required in the individualized education program of a pupil. A local
educational agency is not required to place a pupil in a more
restrictive educational environment in order for the pupil to receive
the mental health services specified in his or her individualized
education program if the mental health services can be appropriately
provided in a less restrictive setting. It is the intent of the
Legislature that the local educational agency and the community
mental health service vigorously attempt to develop a mutually
satisfactory placement that is acceptable to the parent and addresses
the educational and mental health treatment needs of the pupil in a
manner that is cost effective for both public agencies, subject to
the requirements of state and federal special education law,
including the requirement that the placement be appropriate and in
the least restrictive environment. For purposes of this section,
"parent" is as defined in Section 56028 of the Education Code.

(b) A local educational agency, individualized education program
team, or parent may initiate a referral for assessment of the social
and emotional status of a pupil, pursuant to Section 56320 of the
Education Code. Based on the results of assessments completed
pursuant to Section 56320 of the Education Code, an individualized
education program team may refer a pupil who has been determined to
be an individual with exceptional needs, as defined in Section 56026
of the Education Code, and who is suspected of needing mental health
services to a community mental health service if the pupil meets all
of the criteria in paragraphs (1) to (5), inclusive. Referral
packages shall include all documentation required in subdivision (c),
and shall be provided immediately to the community mental health
service.

(1) The pupil has been assessed by school personnel in accordance
with Article 2 (commencing with Section 56320) of Chapter 4 of Part
30 of Division 4 of Title 2 of the Education Code. Local educational
agencies and community mental health services shall work
collaboratively to ensure that assessments performed prior to
referral are as useful as possible to the community mental health
service in determining the need for mental health services and the
level of services needed.

(2) The local educational agency has obtained written parental
consent for the referral of the pupil to the community mental health
service, for the release and exchange of all relevant information
between the local educational agency and the community mental health
service, and for the observation of the pupil by mental health
professionals in an educational setting.

(3) The pupil has emotional or behavioral characteristics that
satisfy all of the following:

(A) Are observed by qualified educational staff in educational and
other settings, as appropriate.

(B) Impede the pupil from benefiting from educational services.

(C) Are significant as indicated by their rate of occurrence and
intensity.

152

Aichval” Di




(D) Are associated with a condition that cannot be described
solely as a social maladjustment or a temporary adjustment problem,
and cannot be resolved with short-term counseling.

(4) As determined using educational assessments, the pupil's
functioning, including cognitive functioning, is at a level
sufficient to enable the pupil to benefit from mental health
services.

(5) The local educational agency, pursuant to Section 56331 of the
Education Code, has provided appropriate counseling and guidance
services, psychological services, parent counseling and training, or
social work services to the pupil pursuant to Section 56363 of the
Education Code, or behavioral intervention as specified in Section
56520 of the Education Code, as specified in the individualized
education program and the individualized education program team has
determined that the services do not meet the educational needs of the
pupil, or, in cases where these services are clearly inadequate or
inappropriate to meet the educational needs of the pupil, the
individualized education program team has documented which of these
services were considered and why they were determined to be
inadequate or inappropriate.

(c) If referring a pupil to a community mental health service in
accordance with subdivision (b), the local educational agency or the
individualized education program team shall provide the following
documentation:

(1) Copies of the current individualized education program, all
current assessment reports completed by school personnel in all areas
of suspected disabilities pursuant to Article 2 (commencing with
Section 56320) of Chapter 4 of Part 30 of Division 4 of Title 2 of
the Education Code, and other relevant information, including reports
completed by other agencies.

(2) A copy of the parent's consent obtained as provided in
paragraph (2) of subdivision (b).

(3) A summary of the emotional or behavioral characteristics of
the pupil, including documentation that the pupil meets the criteria
set forth in paragraphs (3) and (4) of subdivision (b).

(4) A description of the counseling, psychological, and guidance
services, and other interventions that have been provided to the
pupil, as provided in the individualized education program of the
pupil, including the initiation, duration, and frequency of these
services, or an explanation of the reasons a service was considered
for the pupil and determined to be inadequate or inappropriate to
meet his or her educational needs.

(d) Based on preliminary results of assessments performed pursuant
to Section 56320 of the Education Code, a local educational agency
may refer a pupil who has been determined to be, or is suspected of
being, an individual with exceptional needs, and is suspected of
needing mental health services, to a community mental health service
if a pupil meets the criteria in paragraphs (1) and (2). Referral
packages shall include all documentation required in subdivision (e)
and shall be provided immediately to the community mental health
service.

(1) The pupil meets the criteria in paragraphs (2) to (4),
inclusive, of subdivision (b).

{2) Counseling and guidance services, psychological services,
parent counseling and training, social work services, and behavioral
or other interventions as provided in the individualized education
program of the pupil are clearly inadequate or inappropriate in

153

/0 D-2.




meeting his or her educational needs.

(e) If referring a pupil to a community mental health service in
accordance with subdivision (d), the local educational agency shall
provide the following documentation:

(1) Results of preliminary assessments to the extent they are
available and other relevant information including reports completed
by other agencies.

(2) A copy of the parent's consent obtained as provided in
paragraph (2) of subdivision (b).

(3) A summary of the emotional or behavioral characteristics of
the pupil, including documentation that the pupil meets the criteria
in paragraphs (3) and (4) of subdivision (b).

(4) Documentation that appropriate related educational and
designated instruction and services have been provided in accordance
with Sections 300.34 and 300.39 of Title 34 of the Code of Federal
Regulations.

(5) An explanation of the reasons that counseling and guidance
services, psychological services, parent counseling and training,
social work services, and behavioral or other interventions as
provided in the individualized education program of the pupil are
clearly inadequate or inappropriate in meeting his or her educational
needs.

(£f) The procedures set forth in this chapter are not designed for
use in responding to psychiatric emergencies or other situations
requiring immediate response. In these situations, a parent may seek
services from other public programs or private providers, as
appropriate. This subdivision does not change the identification and
referral responsibilities imposed on local educational agencies under
Article 1 (commencing with Section 56300) of Chapter 4 of Part 30 of
Division 4 of Title 2 of the Education Code.

(g) Referrals shall be made to the community mental health service
in the county in which the pupil lives. If the pupil has been placed
into residential care from another county, the community mental
health service receiving the referral shall forward the referral
immediately to the community mental health service of the county of
origin, which shall have fiscal and programmatic responsibility for
providing or arranging for the provision of necessary services. The
procedures described in this subdivision shall not delay or impede
the referral and assessment process.

(h) A county mental health agency does not have fiscal or legal
responsibility for costs it incurs prior to the approval of an
individualized education program, except for costs associated with

conducting a mental health assessment.

154

)i D-3




BARCLAYS OFFICIAL CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
TITLE 2. ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION 9. JOINT REGULATIONS FOR PUPILS WITH DISABILITIES
CHAPTER 1. INTERAGENCY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR PROVIDING SERVICES TO PUPILS
WITH DISABILITIES
ARTICLE 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

This database is current through 1/8/10 Register 2010, No. 2
§ 60020. Mental Health Definitions.

(a) "Community mental health service” means a menta! health program established by a county in
accordance with the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act, Part 2 (commencing with Section 5600) of Division 5
of the Welfare and Institutions Code.

(b) "County of origin" for mental health services is the county in which the parent of a pupil with a
disability resides. If the pupil is a ward or dependent of the court, an adoptee receiving adoption
assistance, or a conservatee, the county of origin is the county where this status currently exists. For
the purposes of this program the county of origin shall not change for pupils who are between the
ages of 18 and 22.

(c) "Expanded IEP team" means an IEP team constituted in accordance with Section 7572.5 of the
Government Code. This team shall include a representative of the community mental health service
authorized to make placement decisions.

(d) "Host county" means the county where the pupil with a disability is living when the pupil is not
living in the county of origin.

(e) "Local mental health director" means the officer appointed by the governing body of a county to
manage a community mental health service.

(f) "Medication monitoring" includes all medication support services with the exception of the
medications or biologicals themselves and laboratory work. Medication support services include
prescribing, administering, dispensing and monitoring of psychiatric medications or biologicals
necessary to alleviate the symptoms of mental iliness.

(g9) "Mental health assessment” is a service designed to provide formal, documented evaluation or
analysis of the nature of the pupil's emotional or behavioral disorder. It is conducted in accordance
with California Code of Regulations, Title 9, Section 543(b), and Sections 56320 through 56329 of the
Education Code by qualified mental health professionals employed by or under contract with the
community mental health service.

(h) "Mental health assessment plan” means a written statement developed for the individual
evaluation of a pupil with a disability who has been referred to a community mental health service to
determine the need for mental health services in accordance with Section 56321 of the Education
Code.

(i) "Mental health services” means mental health assessments and the following services when
delineated on an IEP in accordance with Section 7572(d) of the Government Code: psychotherapy as
defined in Section 2903 of the Business and Professions Code provided to the pupil individually orin a
group, collateral services, medication monitoring, intensive day treatment, day rehabilitation, and
case management. These services shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the
community mental health service of the county of origin.

() "Qualified mental health professional” includes the following licensed practitioners of the healing
arts: a psychiatrist; psychologist; clinical social worker; marriage, family and child counselor;
registered nurse, mental health rehabilitation specialist, and others who have been waivered under
Section 5751.2 of the Welfare and Institutions Code. Such individuals may provide mental health

155
2 A aclwat E-1




services, consistent with their scope of practice.

Note: Authority cited: Section 7587, Government Code. Reference: Section 56320, Education Code;
and Sections 542 and 543, Title 9, California Code of Regulations.

HISTORY

1. New section refiled 5-1-87 as an emergency; designated effective 5-1-87
(Register 87, No. 30). A Certificate of Compliance must be transmitted to
OAL within 120 days or emergency language will be repealed on 8-31-87.

2. Division 9 (Chapter 1, Articles 1-9, Sections 60000-60610, not consecutive)
shall not be subject to automatic repeal until the final regulations take
effect on or before June 30, 1988 pursuant to Item 4440-131-001(Db) (2), Chapter
135, Statutes of 1987 (Register 87, No. 46).

3. Division 9 (Chapter 1, Articles 1-9, Sections 60000-60610, not consecutive)
shall not be subject to automatic repeal until the final regulations take
effect on or before June 30, 1997, pursuant to Govermnment Code section 7587,
as amended by Stats. 1996, c. 654 (A.B. 2726, s4.) (Register 98, No. 26).

4. Division 9 (Chapter 1, Articles 1-9, Sections 60000-60610, not consecutive)
repealed June 30, 1997, by operation of Government Code section 7587, as
amended by Stats. 1996, c¢. 654 (A.B. 2726, s4.) (Register 98, No. 26) .

5. New section filed 6-26-98 as an emergency; operative 7-1-98 (Register 98,
No. 26). A Certificate of Compliance must be transmitted to OAL by 10-29-98
or emergency language will be repealed by operation of law on the following
day.

6. Editorial correction restoring prior Histories 1-2, adding new Histories 3-
4, and renumbering and amending existing History 1 to new History 5 (Register
98, No. 44).

7. New section refiled 10-26-98 as an emergency; operative 10-29-98 (Register
98, No. 44). A Certificate of Compliance must be transmitted to OAL by 2-26-
99 or emergency language will be repealed by operation of law on the following
day.

8. New section refiled 2-25-99 as an emergency; operative 2-26-99 (Register
99, No. 9). A Certificate of Compliance must be transmitted to OAL by 6-28-

99 or emergency language will be repealed by operation of law on the following
day.

9. Certificate of Compliance as to 2-25-99 order, including amendment of

subsections (b), (c) and (j), transmitted to OAL 6-25-99 and filed 8-9-99
(Register 99, No. 33).

156

13 E -2




, Exhibit A




)

L4

State Controlier's Office Mandated Cost illanual

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

1. Summary of Chapte(ﬁ 1747/84 and 1274/85

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1884, added Chapter 26, commencing with § 7570, to Division 7
of Title 1 of the Govemment Code.

Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, amended Govemment Code § § 7572, 7572.5, 75785,
7576, 7579, 7582, and 7587; amended and repealed § 7583; added § 7586.5 and 7586.7;
repealed § 7574 and amended § 5651 of the Welfare and institutions Code. To the extent
that Govemment Code § 7572 and § 60040, Titte 2, Code of Califomia Regulations,
require county participation in the mental health assessment for "individuals with
exceptional needs,” such legislation and regulations impose a new program or higher {evel
of service upon.a county. Furthermore, any related county participation in the expanded
"Individualized Education Program” ([EP) team and case management services for
mndividuals with exceptional needs" who are designated as "seriously emotionally
disturbed”, pursuant to Subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) of Government Code § 7572.5 and
their implementing regulations.

The aforementioned mandatory county'participation in the IEP process is not subject to the
Short Doyle Act, and accordingly, such costs related thereto, are costs mandated by the
state and are fully reimbursable within the meaning of § 6, Article XI1IB of the California
Constitution.

The provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code § 5651, Subdivision (g), result in a higher
level of service within the county Short-Doyle program because pursuani to Govemment
Code § § 7571 and 7576 and their implementing regulations, the mental health services
must be included in the county Shori-Doyle annual plan. Such services include
psychotherapy and other mental health services provided to "individuals with exceptional
needs", including those designated as "sericusly emotionally disturbed”, and required in
such individual's |IEP.

Such mental health services are subject to the current cost sharing formula of the
Shori-Doyle Act, through which the state provides ninety (80) percent of the total costs of
the Short-Doyle program, and the county is required to provide the remaining ten (10)
percent of the funds. Accordingly, only ten (10) percent of such program costs are
reimbursable within the meaning of § 6, Article XIIIB of the Califomia Constitution as costs
mandated by the state, because the Short-Doyle Act currently provides counties ninety (90)
percent of the costs of fumnishing those mental health services set forth in Government
Code § § 7571 and 7576 and their implementing regulations, and described in the county’s
Short-Doyle annual plan pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code § 5651, Subdivision (g).

On April 26, 1980, the Commission on State Mandates determined that Chapter 1747,
Stalutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statuies of 1985 resulted in state mandated costs that
&re reimbursable pursuant to Part 7 (commencing with Government Code § 17500) of
Division 4 of Title 2. The Commission determined that county participation in the IEP
process is & state mandated program and any related cost is fully reimbursable.
Furthermore, any mental health treatment required by an 1EP is subject to the Short-Doyle
cost sharing formula. Consequently, only the county’s Shori-Doyle share (i.e., ten percent)
of the mental health treatment costs will be reimbursed as costs mandated by the state.

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 4 of & Revised 3/97
158




Mandated Cost Manual : State Controiler's Office
2. . Eligible Claimants o

Any county incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is eligible to claim
reimbursement of these costs. ‘

3. Appropriations

These claiming instructions are issued following the adoption of the program's amended
parameters and guidelines by the Commission on State Mandates, Funds for payment of
the 1994/95, 1995/96, 1896/87 costs are made available in state budget acts of these fiscal
years.

To determine if this program is funded in subsequent fiscal years, refer to the schedule
“Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs".in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs” issued in September of each year to county auditors.

4, Types of Claims

A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement and/or an estimated claim. A reimbursement N
claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An estimated claim
shows the costs 1o be incurred for the current fiscal year.

B. Minimum Claim

Govemment Code § 17564(a) provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Govemment Code § 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal
year. o

5. Filing Deadline
A. Initial Claims

Initial claims must be filed within 120 days from the issuance date of claiming
instructions. Accordingly: ]

(1) Reimbursement claims detailing the actual costs incurred for the 1964/95 and
1995/96 fiscal years must be filed with the State Controller's Office and post- marked
by July 28, 1897. If the reimbursement claim is filed after the deadline of July 28,
1997, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%, not to exceed
$1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be accepted.

(2) Estimated claims for costs to be incurred during the 1896/67 fiscal year must be filed
with the State Controller's Office and postmarked by July 28, 1997. Timely filed
estimated claims are paid before late claims. If & payment is received for the
estimated claim, & 1996/97 reimbursement claim must be filed by November 30,
1997.

E. Annually Thereafter

Refer to the item "Reimbursable State Mandaied Cost Programs" contained in the
annual cover letier for mandated cost programs issued annually in September, which
identifies the fiscal years for which claims may be filed. If an "x" is shown for the
program listed under "1€__/16__ Reimbursement Claim," and/or "16__/18__
Estimated Claim,” claims may be filed as follows:

(1) An estimated claim must be filed with the State Controller's Office and postmarked by
November 30 of the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred. Timely filed
estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

‘Revised 3/¢7 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/88, Page Z of &
159




State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual

()

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30 of the following fiscal year. If the local
agency fails 1o file a reimbursement claim, monies received for the estimated
claim must be retumned to the State. If no estimated claim was filed, the agency
may file & reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal *
year, provided there was an appropriation for the program for that fiscal year.
For information regarding appropriations for reimbursement claims, refer to the
"Appropriation for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the previous fiscal year's
annual claiming instructions,

A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incured. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penaity of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted.

6. Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for the direct and indirect cost of labor, supplies, and
services incurred for the foliowing mandated components:

A. Assessment, IEP Participation, Case Management

M

(2)

The scope of the mandate is one hundred percent (100) percent reimbursement of
any costs related to IEP Farticipation, Assessment, and Case Management, except
for individuals bilted to Medi-Cal only. The Federal Financing Participation portion
(FFP) for these activities should be deducted from reimbursable activities not subject
to the Short-Doyle Act.

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are.one hundred (100%) percent
reimbursable (C. C. § 7572, subd. (d)(1)):

(a) Whenever an LEA refers an individual suspected of being an "individual with
exceptional needs” to the local mental health department, mental health
assessment and recommendation by qualified mental health professionals in
conformance with assessment procedures set forth in Article 2 (commencing with
§ 56320) of Chapter 4 of part 30 of Division 4 of the Education Code, and
regulations developed by the State Depariment of Mental Health, in consultation
with the State Depariment of Education, including but not limited to the following
mandated services:

i. Interview with the child and family

ji. Collateral interviews as necessary

jii. Reviewof the records

iv. Observation of the child at schoo!

v. Psychological testing and/or psychiatric assessment, as necessary.

(b) Review and discussion of mental health assessment and recommendations with
parent and apprcpriate IEP team members. (G. C. § 7572, subd. (d)(1)).

(c) Attendance by the mental health professional who conducted the assessment at
IEP meetings, when requested. (G. C. § 75672, subd. (d)(1)).

(d) Review by claimant's mental health professional of any independent
assessment(s) submitted by the IEP team. (G. C. 75672, subd. (d)(2)).

(e) When the written mental health assessment report provided by the local mental
heaith program determines that an "individual with special needs” is seriously

A N

LAVAY)

Ahantore 4747184 and 1274/188 Pane 3 nf & Revised 2/97




Mandated Cost Manual tate Controller's Office

emotionally disturbed”, and any member of the IEP team recommends residential
placement based upon relevant assessment information, inclusion of the
claimant's mental health professional on that individual's expanded IEP team.

() When the |IEP prescribes residential placement for an "individual with exceptional
needs" who Is "seriously emotionally disturbed,” claimant's mental health
personnel's identification of out-of-home placement, case management, six
month review of |IEP, and expanded IEP responsibilities. (G. C. § 7572.5).

(g) Required participation in due process procedures, including but not limited to due
process hearings,

(b) One hundred (100%) percent of any administrative costs related to IEP Participation,
Assessment, and Case Management, whether direct or indirect.

(1) The scope of the mandate is ten (10%) percent reimbursement.

(2) For each eligible claimant, the following cost items for the provision of mental héélth
services when required by a child's individualized education program are ten (10%)
percent reimbursable (G. C. § 7576):

(a) Individual therapy

(b) Collateral therapy and contacts

(¢) Group therapy o
(d) Day treatment

(e)  Mental health portion of reSidehiial treaiment in excess of the State Department
of Social Services payment for the residential placement.

(b) Ten (10%) percent of any administrative costévrelated to mental health treatment
services rendered under the Short-Doyle Act, whether direct or indirect.

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A. Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must
be deducted from the costs claimed.

BE. The following reimbursements for this mandate shall be deducted from the claim:

1. Any direct payments (categorical funding) received form the State which are
specifically allocated to this program.

Any other reimbursement for this mandate (excluding Shori-Doyle funding, private
insurance payments, and Medi-Cal payments), which is received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc.

n

&. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms” provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report iri
substitution for forms HDS-1, HDS-2, HDS-3, HDS-4, HDS-5, and HDS-6 provided the
format of the report and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim
forms included in these instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions
should be duplicated and used by the claimant to file estimated or reimbursement claims.
The State Controlier's Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such
instances, new replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Revised 3/67 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 4 of &

161




State Controller's Office : Mandated Cost Manual

S. Claim Preparation

There are two satisfactory methods of submitting claims for reimbursement of increased
costs incurred to comply with the mandate;

A.

Cost Report Method

Under this clalming method a complete copy of the annual cost report including all
supporting schedules attached to the cost report as filed with DMH must also be fi Ied
with the claim forms submitted to the State Controller.

To the extent that reimbursable indirect costs have not already been reimbursed by
DMH from categorical funding sources, they may be claimed under this method in
either of the two following ways prescribed in the State Controller’s clalmmg
instructions:

Ten (10%) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe benefits. This method may
not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and SCO for program indirect
costs that exceed ten (10%) percent of total program direct labor costs, excluding
fringe benefits.

OR if an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10%) is being claimed:

By preparation of an "Indirect Cost Rate Proposal” (ICRP) in full compliance with
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87 (OMB A-87). Note that OMB A-87
was revised as of May 17, 1985, and that while OMB A-87 is based. on the concept of
full allocation of indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition to its restrictions, there
may be state laws or state regulations that further restrict allowability of costs.
Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the mandated program, each
department must have its own ICRP. Under this method, total reimbursement for
program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO sources must not exceed the
total for those items as computed In the ICRP's.

1. Form HDS-6, Component/Activity Cost Detail .

This form is used to detail the cost of administration for Assessment, IEP
Participation, Case Management and Mental Health Treatment. The indirect
costs summarized on this form must be carried forward to HDS-3, line (03)(e) or
HDS-3G, line (03)(g), as appropriate.

Indirect costs may be computed as ten (10%) of direct labor costs, excluding
fringe benefits. If an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10%) is used, include the
Indirect Cost Proposal (ICRP) with the claim. If more than one department is
involved in the mandated costs program, each department must have their own
ICRP.

2. Form HDS-§, Component/Activity Cost Detail

This form Is used to detail the cost of due process proceedings. Claim statistics
shell identify the amount of work performed during the period in which costs are
claimed. The claimant must provide the number of due process proceedings.
The cost summarized on this form must be carried forward to HDS-3, line (03)(d).

Indirect costs may be computed as ten (10%) of direct labor costs, excluding
fringe benefits. If an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10%) is used, include the
Indirect Cost Proposal (ICRP) with the claim. If more than one department is
involved in the mandated costs program, each department must have their own
ICRF,

Form HDS-4, Component/Activity Cost Detail

!n’

This form is used to segregate the detailed cost by claim component. Information
required to complete this form: (a) Name of Providers, (b) Provider I.D.
Numbers, (c) Service Function Codes, (d) Units of Service, and () Rate Per

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 5§ of & ‘ Revised 3/97

162




Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office *

Unit. Carmry forward the total from line (05) column (f) to form HDS-3, block (03)
in the appropriate line. .

Form HDS-3, Claim Summary

This form is used to summarize the cost from forms HDS-4, HDS-5, and HDS-6.
The cost must be reduced by the amount of funds received from Non-Categorical
State General/Realignment Funds, State Categorical Funds, Short-Doyle/Medi
Cal (FFP only), and other funds that reimburse any portion of the mandate. The
total claimed amount on this form is carried forward io form FAM-27.

B. Actual Increased Cost Method

Report actual increased costs incurred for each of the following expense categories in
the format specified by the State Controller‘s clalmmg Instructions. Attach supporting
schedules as necessary. -

1.

@

(b)

©

Form HDS-2, Component/Activity Cost Detail

This form is used to segregate the detailed cost by claim component. A separate
form MDS-2 must be completed for each cost component being claimed. Costs
reported on this form must be supported as follows:

Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), and/or show the classification of the employee(s)
involved. Describe the mandated functions performed by each employee and
specify the actual time spent, the productive hourly rate and related fringe
benefits.

Source documents reduired 10 be maintained by the claimant may include, but
are not limited to, employee time records that show the employee's actual time
spent on this mandate. -

Materials and Supplies

Only expenditures that can be identified as a direct cost of this mandate may be
claimed. List the cost of materials consumed or expended specifically for the
purpose of this mandate.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but
are not limited to, invoices, receipts, purchase orders and other documents
evidencing the validity of the expenditures.

Contracted Services

Contracling costs are reimbursable to the extent that the function to be performed
requires special skill or knowledge that is not readily available from the claimant's
staff or the service to be provided by the contractor is cost effective. Use of
contract services must be justified by the claimant.

Give the name(s) of the coniractor(s) who performed the services. Describe the
activities performed by each named contractor, actual time spent on this
mandate, inclusive dates when services were performed, and itemize all costs for
services performed. Attach consultant invoices with the claim.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may inciude, but
are not limited to, contracts, invoices, and other documents evidencing the
validity of the expenditures.

For audit purposes, &ll supporting documents must be retained for a period of two
years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was fiied or
lest amended, whichever is later. Such documents shall be made available to the
State Controller's Office on request.

Revised 3/97

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Fzge 6 of &
163




State Controller's Office ’ : Mandated Cost Manual

2.

Form HDS-1, Claim Summary -

This form is used to summarize direct costs by cost component and compute
allowable indirect costs for the mandate. Direct costs summarized on this form are
derived from form HDS-2 and carried forward to form FAM-27.

One hundred (100%) of any indirect administrative costs related to IEP participation,”
assessment, case management, and ten percent (10%) of mental health treatment
rendered under the Short-Doyle Act may be claimed to the extent that reimbursable
indirect costs have not aiready been reimbursed by the DMH. Indirect costs may be
claimed using either of two methods:

(a) Ten (10) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe benefits. This method
may nol result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and SCO for
program indirect costs which exceed ten (10) percent of total program direct labor
costs, exciuding fringe benefits.

OR if-an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10) percent is being claimed,

(b) By preparation of an "Indirect Cost Rate Proposal” (ICRP) in full compliance with
Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-87 (OMB A-87). Note that OMB
A-B7 was revised as of May 17, 1895, and that while OMB A-87 is based on the
concept of full allocation of indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition toits
restrictions, there may be state laws or state regulations which further restrict
allowability of costs. Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the
mandated program, each depariment must have its own ICRP, Under this method,
fotal reimbursement for program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO
sources must not exceed the total for those items as computed in the ICRP's,

Form FAM-27, Claim for Fayment

This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HDS-1 or HDS-3 must be
camied forward to this form for the State Controlier's Office to process the claim for
payment.

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Fage 7 of & 164 Revised 3/87




Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

Niustration of Claim Forms

A. Cost Report Method

Form HDS-6
Component/
Activity
Cost Detail

Form HDS-S
Component/
Activity

Cost Detall

#

.Form HDS-4
Component/
Activity

Cost Detail

|

Form HDS-3
Claim Summary

hJ

FAM-27
Claim
for Fayment

Form HDS-2

Componernt/
Activty

Cost Detail

¥

Form HDS-1
Clgim Summary

A

FAM-27
Claim
for Peyment

Illustration of Claim Forms .

E. Actuzl Report Method

Form HDS-2

1. Assessment

~

_m

»

Residential Piscement

Related Services

5. Treatment Services

Component/Activity Cost Detail

Compiete & separate form HDS-2 for each
cost componert for which coste ere claimed.

Due Process Froceedings

Revised 3/97

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Fage 8 of &

165




State Controller's Office

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT .
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

(20) Dste File / /

(21) LRS input / /

. W

m 2 ms

{01) Claimant Identification Number -, Reimbursement Claim Data

(02) Mailing Address (22) HDS-1, (03)(a)

Claimant Name (23) HDS-1, (G3)(b) .

County of Location (24) HDS-1, (O3)(c)

Street Address or P. O.. Box {25) HDS-1, (04)(1)(d)

City State Zip Code (26) HDS-1, {04)(2)(d)
7

Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim |(27) HDS -1, (04)(3)(d)
(03) Estimated L——I (09) Reimbursement D (28) HDS-1, (04)(4)(d)
(04) Combined EI (10) Combined D (29) HDS-1, (04)(5)(d)
(05) Amended D (11) Amended D (30) HDS-1, (06)

Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (31) HDS.3, (05)

Cost 1€__Nne__ 19___M1s__

Total Claimed 07 (13) (32) HDS-3, (06)

Amount

Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed (14) (33) HDS-3, (07)

$1,000

Less: Estimated Claim FPayment Received |(15) (34)

Net Claimed Amount (1€) (35)

Due from State  [{08) an (36)

Due to State (18) tcYp)

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, I certlfy that 1 am the person authorized by the local agency to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and
certify under penaity of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 105, Inclusive.

| turther certify that there wes no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received. for reimbursement of
costs clakned herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1747, Statules of 1584 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985,

The amounts for Estimated Claim 2nd/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandatec program of Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1584 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1685 set forth on the
attached statements.

NS NN A0 R I O N N N O I |

Signature of Authorized Representative Date
Type or Print Name Title
{35) Name of Comact Person for Claim Telephone Number

Lty et

L L b Exto Lt L.t

—

(@)
(o}

CArm EAM.L27 (Reviced 3/5T)

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8E




Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

Certi FORM
e . .
fication Claim Form FAM-27
instructions

(01) Leave blenk.

(@) A set of mailing labels with the claimant's L.D. number and address has been enclosed with the claiming instructions. The mailing
labels are designed to speed processing and prevent common errors that deley payment. Affox a label in the space shown on form

FAM-27. Cross out any efTors and print the correct information on the label. Add any missing address kems, except county of
location snd a person’s name. If you did not receive labels, print or type your agency's mailing address.

©3) If filing an original estimated claim, enter an "X in the box on line (03) Estimsted.

(04) 1t filing an original estimated claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an *X" in the box on line (04) Combined.

(s 9] It filing an amended or combined cleim, enter an "X" in the. box on line (05) Amended. Lesve boxes (03) and (O4) blank.

(06) Enter the fiscal ysar in which costs are to be incurred.

@7) Enter the smourt of estimeted cisim. If the estimate exceeds the previous year's actusl costs by more than 10%, complete form
HDS-1 and enter the amourk from line (11) or complete form HDS-3 and enter the amount from line (15).

(08) Enter the same amourt as shown on line (07). !

(08) It filing @n original reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (08) Reimbursement.

(10) If filing an original reimbursement claim on behalf of districts within the courty, enter an * X" inthe box on line (10) Combinec.

11 If filing an smended or a combined claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X " in the box on line (11) Amended.

(12) Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for mbre than one fiscal year are being claimed,
complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.

(13) Enter the amount of reimbursement claim from form HDS-1, line (11) or from form HDS-3, line (15), as appropriate.

(14) ling Deadline. Amended Claims of Ch.1747/64 and Ch.1274/85. |f the reimbursement claim for the 1654/85 of 1885/06 fiscal ysar
is filed ater July 28, 1997, the additional amount over the original'claim must be reduced by e late penalty. Enter ekher the product of
muRiplying line (13) by the factor 0.10 (10% penaly) or $1.000, whichever is-less.

Flling Deadline. Annually Thereafter. If the reimbursement cleim is filed after Novemnber 30 following the fiscal year in which costs
were incurted, the claim must be reduced by a late penalty.
"

(15) It filing a reimbursement claim and heve previcusly filed an estimeted claim for the same fiscal year, ernter the amourt received for the
estimated claim. Otherwise, enter a 2ero.

(16) Enter the resut of subtracting line (14) and line (15) from line (13).

(17N It line (16) Net Claimed Amourt is positive, enter that emourt on line (17) Due from State.

(18) it line (16) Net Claimed Amount is negative, enter that smount in line (18) Due to State. '

(19)to (21) Leave blank.

(22)to (37) Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost Information as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (33) for
the reimbursement claim [e.g., HDS-1 {03)(a), means the information is located on form HDS-1, line (03)(a). Enter the
information on the same line but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, (l.e., no cents).
Indirect costs percentage should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbet (l.€., 35% should be shown
#s 35). The cleim cannat be processed for payment unless this data block is correct and compiste.

38) Read the statement "Certification of Claim.” If it is true, the claim must be deted, signed by the agency's authorized representative and
must include the person's neme snd titie, typed or printed. Clsims cennct aid unless accompanied si ificatior.

=) Enter the name of the person and telephone number that this office should contact if additional informastion is required.
SUBMIT A SIGNED ORIGINAL AND ONE COPY OF FORM FAM-27, AND ONE COPY OF ALL OTHER FORME ANC
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS TC:
Address, i delivered by: Address, If dellvered by:
U.S. Postal Service Other delivery service
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
ATTN: Local Relmbursement Sectlon ATTN: Local Reimbursement Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting
F.0. Box 84285C 3301 C Street, Suite 5§01
Sacramento, CA §4250 Sacramento, CA 9581¢&
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8¢ Formn FAM-27 (Revised &/87)

167




State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-1
e CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant . (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [
Estimated 3 19 /M19___
Claim Statistics
(03)(a) Number of students who were suspected of being "individuals with exceptional needs,"
and were referred to the local mental health gepartment for assessment and
recommendation in the fiscal year of claim.
(b) Number of studentswho required residential placements in the fiscal year of claim.
(c) Number of due process proceedings that took place in the fiscal year of claim.
Direct Costs
(04) Reimbursable Components: (= (b) () (d)
Salaries Benefits Senvices and Total
Supplies
1. Assessment
2. Residential Placement
3. Related Services
4. Due Process Proceedings
5. Treatment Services
(05) Total Direct Costs
indirect Costs
(06) Indirect Cost Rate {From ICRP) %
(07) Total indirect Costs [Line (08) x line (0S){(a)] or [iine (06) x {line (OS)(s) + fine (OS)(B))]
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs - {Line (O5)(d) + line (07)]
Cost Reduction
(09) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements, (i.e., State General/Realignment Funds, State Categorical
Funds, Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP only), etc.)
(11) Total Claimed Amount [Line (08) - {Line (02) + line (10)}}

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8¢ 168

Revised 3/97




Mandated Cost Manual State Controlier’s Office

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS FORM

CLAIM SUMMARY HDS-1
Instructions

(01)

(02)

(03)

(04)

(05)
(06)

(07)

(08)

(09)

(10)

(1

Enter the name of the claimant. If more than one department has incurred costs for this mandate, give
the name of each depariment. A form HDS-1 should be completed for each depariment

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter
the fiscal year for which costs were incurred or are to be incumred. '

Form HDS-1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HDS-1 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than
10%. Simply enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the
estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HDS-1 must be
completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. -

(a) Enter the number of students who were suspected of being "individuals with exceptional needs," and
were referred to the local mental health department for assessment and recommendation in the fiscal
year of claim. '

(b) Enter the number of students who required residential placements in the fiscal year of claim.

(c) Enter the number of due process proceedings that took place in the fiscal year of claim.

Reimbursable Components: For each reimbursable component , enter the totals from form HDS-2, line
(05) columns (d), (e), and (f) to form HDS-1, block (04) columns (a), (b), and (c) In the appropriate row.

- Total each row. .

Total Direct Costs. Total columns (&) through (d).

Indirect Cost Rate. Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor costs, excluding fringe
benefits, If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, include the Indirect Cost Rate Proposal
(ICRP) with the claim. If more than one depariment is reporting costs, each must have their own ICRP
for the program.

Total Indirect Costs. Multiply Total Salaries, line (05)(2) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). If both
salaries and benefits were used in the distribution base for the computation of the indirect cost rate, then
multiply total Salaries and Eenefits, line (05)(a) and line (05)(b) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06).

Total Direct and Indirect Costs. Enter the sum of Total Direct Costs, line (05)(d) and Total Indirect Costs,
line (O7).

Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable. Enter the total savings experienced by the claimant as & direct
result of this mandate. Submit a detziled schedule of savings with the claim. »

Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable. Enter the amount of other reimbursements received from
any source, [i.e., State General/Realignment Funds, State Categorical Funds, Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal
(FFP only), service fees collected, federal funds, other state funds, ete.,] which reimbursed eny
portion of the mandated cost program. Submit  schedule detailing the reimbursement sources and
amounts.

Total Claimed Amount. Subtract the sum of Offsetling Savings, line (08) and Other Reimbursements,
line (10) from Total Direct and Indirect Costs, line (08). Enter the remainder on this line and carry the
amount forward to form FAM-27, line (07) for the Estimated Ciaim or line (13) for the Reimbursement
Claim.

Revised 3/87 Chapters 1747/84 end 1274/88

169




State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HDS-2

(01) Claimant

i

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

] Assessment

[:] Residential Placement

() Related Services

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only-one box per form to identify the componerit being claimed

: Due Process Proceedings

[:_::] Treatment Services

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
(8) {b) (© (d) (e) n
Hours
Employee Names, Job Classifications, Functions Ferformec Hourly Rate | Worked Salaries Benefits Services
and ) or or and
Description of Expenses Unit Cost Quantity Supplies

(05) Total | |

Subtotal

‘ ! Fage:

of

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8%

Revised 3/¢7




Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUﬂéNTs
COMPONENTIACTIVITY COST DETAIL
Instructions '

FORM
HDS-2

(1)

(02)

Enter the name of the claimant. If more than one department has incurred costs for this mandate, give
the name of each departiment, A form HDS-2 should be completed for each department.

Enter the fiscal year in which costs were incurred.

(03)

Reimbursable Components. Check the box which indicates the cost component being claimed. Check

only one box per form. A separate form HDS-2 shall be prepared for each component which applies.

(04)

Description of Expenses. The following tabie identifies the type of information required {o support

reimbursable costs. To detail costs for the component activily box "checked" in line (03},-enter the
employee names, position tities, a brief description of their activities performed, actual ime spent by
ntracted services, etc.: The
descriptions required in column (4)(2) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities
or items being claimed. Mf the descriptions are incomplete, the claim cannot be processed for
payment. For audit purposes, all supporting gocuments must be retained by the claimant for a period of
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim wes filed or last amended,
whichever is later. Such documents.shall be made availabie tg the State Controlier's Office on request.

each employee, productive hourly rates, fringe benefits, suppiies used, col

Object/
Sub-object
.- Accounts

Columns

(a)

{b)

{c)

@) l

Salaries .

Benefits .

Employee Neme

Titte

Activities
Ferformed

Hourly
Rate

Heurs
Worked

Sealaries =
Hourly Rate.
X
Hours Worked

Beneft
Rate

Services and Supplies

Office Supplies

Contracted
Sservices

Description of
Supplies Used

Unt
Cost

Used

Benefits =

Salaries x

Name of
Comrsetor

Specific Tesks
Ferformed

Hourly
Rate

Hours
Wortked

inclusive
Dates of
Service

(05)

Beneft Rate

Untt Cost

x
i Quantity
i Consumed

temize
Cest
of
Services
Ferformed

Submit these
supporting
documents |
with the claim l

RN,

o
PN R

S pp—

23
e
A

Invoice

Total line (04), columns (d), (€), and (f) and enter the sum on {his line. Check the appropriate box tc

indicate if the amount is & total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed for the component/activity,
number each page. Enter 1otals from line (05), columns (9), (&), and (f) i6 form HDS-1, block (04),

-

columns (a), (b), end (c) in the approprigte row.

Revised 3/97 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/6¢

171




State Controller's Office ' Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-3
“ CLAIM SUMMARY '
{(01) Claimant | (02) Type of Claim “ Fiscal Year .
Reimbursement [___J - '
Estimated [ ‘ 19___Nne___

{03) Reimbursable Components

Assessment of individuals With Exceptional Needs

(a) Assessment: Inler\(jews. Review of Records, Observations, Testing, etc.

(b) Residential Placement. 1EP Reviews, Case Management, and Expanded IEP

. (c) Related Services: Atiendance &t IEP meetings, Meeting with JEP Members and Parents,
and Review of Independent Assessment.

(d) Due Process. Proceedings

(e} Administrative Costs

Meptal Health Treatment

(f) Treatment Services: Shon-Doyle Program

(g) Administrative Costs

(04) Sub-total for Assessment of Indivicual with Exceptional Needs [Sum of (03), lines (a) to (e)]

(05) Less: Amount Rece_ived from Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP only)

(06) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funding

(07) Less: Amount Received from Other (identify)

(08) Total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptional Needs [Line (04) minus the sum of lines
(05) to (07)]

N

: N o
(08) Sub-Tetal for Ment

al Health Treatment [block (03), lines (f) and (g)]

(10) Less: Non-Categorical State General/Realignment Funds

{11) Less: ‘Amount Received from Stale Categorical Funds

(12) Less: Amount Received from Shon-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFF only)

(13) Less: Amount Received from Other (Identify)

(14) Total Mental Health Treatment {Line (08) minus the sum of Jines (10) to (13)]

e aw

(18} Total Claimed Amount [Sum of tine (08) and line (14)}

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8% 172

New 3/97




Mandated Cost Manual : State Controller's Office

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY. ) HDS-3
Instructions

(01)
(02)

(03)

(04)

(05)

(©8)

(07)

(08)

(09)
(10)
(n

(12)

(13)

(14)
(15

Enter the name of the claimant.

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal
year for which costs were incurred or are to be incurred.

Form HDS-3 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HDS-3 if you are filing an estimated
claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%. Simply enter the
amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim exceeds the previous
fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HDS-3 must be completed and a statement attached explaining
the increased costs. Without this information the high estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the
previous fiscal year's actual costs. . :

Reimbursable Components. For eech reimbursable component under block (03), lines (a), (b), and (c), enter
the totals from form HDS-4, line (05) column (f), as applicable. For block (03), line (d), enter the cost from

form HDS-5, line (08), if applicable. For block (03), lines (e) end (g), enter the cost from HDS-6, line (08), as
appropilate.

Sub-Total for Assessment of individual with Exceptional Needs. Enter the sum of the amounts on block (03), lines
(a), (b), (¢}, (d), and (e).

Less: Amount Recelved from Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (Federal Financial Participation only). From line 72, "Medi-Cal
Federal", the Department of Mental Health Cost Reporting/Data Collection System, "Local Services Cost Report”,
form MH 1944, enter the sum of 2mounts shown for providers listed on form HDS-4, block (04)(a).

Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Fundiné.‘ Enter the total amount received from the State General
Fund for special education.

Less: Amount Recelved from Other (ldentify). Enter the total amount received from sources which reimbursed the
cost of this mandate (e.g., Patient hezlth insurance, etc.). Attach a séparate schedule identifying those funding
sources. :

Total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptional Needs. Enter the result of subtracting the sum of lines (05),
(08), and (07) from line (04).

Sub-Total for Mental Health Treztment. Enter the sum of the amount from block (03), lines (f) and (g).
Less: Non-Categorical State General/Realignment Funds.

Less: Amount Received from State Categoricsl Funds. Enter the total amount received from the State General
Fund for special education.

Lees: Amount Received from Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (Federal Financial Farticipation only). From line 72 , "Medi-Cai
Federal”, the Department of Mental Health Cost Reporting/Data Collection System, "Local Services Cost Report”,
form MH 1944, enter the sum of amounts shown for providers listed on form HDS-4, block (04)(s).

Less: Amount Received from Other (Identify). Enter the total amount received from sources which reimbursed the
cost of this mandate (e.g., Patient health insurance). Attach 2 separate schedule identifying these funding.

Total Mentsl Health Treatment. Enter the result of subtracting the sum of lines (10) to (13) from line (08).

Total Claimed Amount. Enter the sum of line (08) &nd line (14). Carry ferward the amount on this line to form
FAM-Z7, line (07) for the Estimated Ciaim or line (13) for the Reimbursement Claim.

New 3/87 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8%

173




State Controller's Office

¢

Mandated Cost Manual

r

MANDATED COSTS
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HDS+4

.

(01) Claimant ,

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

:] Assessment
[—__] Residential Place

ment

[:] Treatment Services

T other (dentify)

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (&) through (f).

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8%

174

(a) () © () (e) N
Name of Providers Provider Senvice Units Rate Total
I.D. Function of per
Numbers Codes Service Unit
(05) Total | | subtotal [ | Page:__ of
New 3/87




Mandated Cost Manual v State Controller’s Office

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
Instructions

FORM
HDS-4

(01)  Enter the name of the claimant.

(02) Enter the fiscal year of claim in which costs were incurred.

(03)  Reimbursable Components. Check the box which indicates the cost component being claimed. Check
only one box per form. A separate form HDS-4 shall be prepared for each component which applies.

(04)  Description of Expenses. For each "checked" component/activity box in block (03), enter the detailed
costs for each case claimed. ,

(a) Enter the name of the provider.

(b) Enter the provider identification number.

(c) Enter the service function codes.

(d) Enter the number of units of service.

(e) Enter the rate per unit. -

(f) Enter the total [multiply column (d) times column (e)] o

A copy of that portion of the county's Short-Doyle fiscal year end report relating to the amounts claimed
must be submitted with the claim. -

For audit purposes, ail supporting documents must be retained for a period of two years after the end of
the calendar yesar in which the reimbursement claim wes filed, or last amended, whichever is later. Such
documents shall be made available to the State Controlier's Office on request.

(05)  Total line (04) column (f) and enter the sum on this line. Check the appropriate box to indicate if the
amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed to detail the component/activity costs,
number each page. Carry forward the total from line (05) column (f).to form HDS-3, block (03) in the
appropriate line.

New 3/97 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8%

175




State Controller's Office . Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-5
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

(01) Claimant f (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incutred

(03) Reimbursable Components: Due Process Proceedings

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (9). Object Accounts
(@) ] {®) © &) (e) U} @
Employee Names, Job Classifications, Hourty Hours '
Functions Ferformed Rate Worked | Salaries Benefits Office | Contracted
and or or Supplies Services
Description of Expenses Unit Cost | Quantity

Totals

(08) Total Direct Costs

(06) Indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP] ' %

(07) Total indirect Costs [Line (06) x line (05)(d)] or [Line (08) x {(05)(d) + (05)(e)}]

2] Direct and Indirect Costs

08) Tot

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8¢ 176 New 3/87




Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

-

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HDS-5
instructions

(01)  Enter the name of the claimant, )

(02) Enter the fiscal year in which costs were incurred.

(03) Reimbursable Components. Due Process Froceedings.

(04)  Description of Expenses. The following table identifies the type of information required {0 support
reimbursable costs. To detall costs for the component activity box "checked" in line (03), enter the
employee names, position titles, & brief description of their activities performed, actual time spent by
each employee, productive hourly rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, contracted services, etc.

Total each column (d) through (9). The descriptions required in column (4)(a) must be of
sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities or items being claimed. If the descriptions
are incomplete, the claim cannot be processed for payment. For audit purposes, all supporting
documents must be retained by the claimant for a period of not less than two years after the end of
‘the calendar year in'which the reimbursement claim was filed or last amended, whichever is later,
Such documents shali be made zvailabie 1o the State Controller’s Office on request.

Object Columns : Submit these
Subobject . supponing
Accounts (@ b {c} {d) {e) ! n ‘ {o) documents

o with the claim
Sslanes = A P SRS R
Saiaries Employee Name Hourly Hours Hourly Rate
Rat Wotked x
] ate Hours Worked _
The Benefits =
Benefits Benefit < Eenein.Rate {
hodine elaries -
éﬂgﬁf;d Rate Saiaries

Services and
Supplies

Office Supplies

Unit Cost
X
‘Quantity s
Consumed [

Description of Unit Quznity

Supplies Used Cos: Usee

........

Name of Hours
Contrected Contractor Hourly Worked
: Inclusive invoice
Services Specific Tasks Rate Dates of Performed
Performed Service

(05)  Total Direct Costs. Enter the total for columns (d) to (g).

(08)  indirect Cost Rete. Enter the indirect cost rate. Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor
costs, excluding fringe benefits. If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, include the
depariment's indirect Cost Rate Froposal (ICRP) for the program with the ciaim. If more than one
depanment is reporting cosle, each must have their own ICRP for the program.

07; Total Indirect Costs. Multiply Total Sslaries, line (04)(d) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). If both
salaries and benefits are used in the distribution; base for the computstion of the indirect cost rate, then
multiply Total Salaries, line (04)(d) and Total Benefits, line (04)(€) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (0],

(08)  Total Direct and Indirect Costs. Enter the sum of line (05) &nd line (07). Forward the amount to form
HDS-1, line (03)(d). :

New 3/87 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8%

177




t .

State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual
‘ MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-6
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

(01) Claimant

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were incurred

(03) Reimbursable Components: Administrative Costs

(] Assessmentof individual

(] Mental Health Treatment

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns () through (g). Object Accounts
(a) L) (©) (d) (e) U] 1C)
Employee Names; Job Classifications, Hourly Hours
Functions Performed Rate Worked | Salaries | Benefits Office {Contracted
and or or Supplies | Services
Description of Expenses Unit Cost | Quantity

Totals

1(05) Total Direct Costs

Indirect Costs

(06) Indirect Cost Rate

[From ICRP]

%

(07) Total Indirect Costs

[Line (06) x line (04)(d)] or [Line (06) x {(04)(d) + (04)(e)}]

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

178

Revised 10/98




. ! -

Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office .

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HDS-6
' Instructions

(01) Enter the name of the claimant.
02) Enter the fiscal year in which costs were incurred.

(03) Reimbursable Components. Check the box which indicates the administrative cost component (i.e., Assessment of
Individuals or Mental Treatment) clasimed, A separate form HDS-8 shall be prepared for administrative costs
associated with the assessment of individuals with exceptional needs, and for mental health treatment.. Do not
include indirect costs for line (03)(d), since the cost should be recorded on form HDS-5.

(04) Description of Expenses. The following table identifies the type of information required to support reimbursable
costs. To detail costs for the component activity box "checked” in line (03), enter the employee names, position
titles, a brief description of their activities performed, actual time spent by each employee, productive hourly
rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, contracted services, etc. Total each column (d) through (9). The
descriptions required in column (4)(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities or
items being claimed. If the descriptions are incomplete, the claim cannot be processed for payment.
For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained by the claimant for a period of not less than two
years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last amended, whichever
is later. Such documents shall be made available to the State Controller's Office on request.

Object/ Columns v Submit these
Subobject T supporting
Accounts (a) (b) {c) {d) {e) ® {e) documents

. Salaries =  PuddiuimfiRaiad
Salaries Employee Hourly Hours | Hourly Rate ;”?Eaf’ 1L
Name Worked X R e Al
Rate Hours Worked | 108 Sa v s
. Benefits = |ihiiaen
Title e 52%
Benefit Benefit kr
Benefits Rate Salaries  [Rate
Services and C
Supplies Description of Unit Quantity Umthost
Office Supplies Supplies Used Cost Used
Name of Hours Itemized
Contracted Contractor Hourly | Worked Cost of )
Senvl Rate Inclusive Services Invoice
ervices Specific Tasks Dates of
Performed
(05) Total Direct Costs. Enter the total for columns (d) to (g).
(06) Indirect Cost Rate. Enter the indirect cost rate. Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct laber costs,

excluding fringe benefits. If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, include the department's Indirect Cost
Rate Proposal (ICRP) for the program with the ¢lzim. If more than one depariment is reporiing costs, each must
have their own ICRP for the program.

(07) Total Indirect Costs. Multiply Total Salaries, line (04)(d) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). If both salzries and
benefits are used in the distribution base fcr the computation of the indirect cost rate, then muitiply Total Salaries,

line (04)(d) and Total Benefits, line (04)(e) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). Forward the amount of indirect costs
to form HDS-3, line (03)(e) or line (03)(g) as approprizte.

Revised 10/98 Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/8¢

179




" Exhibit B




ORANGE COUNTY

Audit Report

HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED
STUDENTS PROGRAM

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984,
and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985

July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002

JOHN CHIANG
California State Controller

March 2007

181




JOHN CHIANG
Ualifornia Btate Qontroller

March 30, 2007

Honorable David E. Sundstrom, CPA
Auditor-Controller

Orange County

12 Civic Center Plaza, Room 202
Santa Ana, CA 92702

Dear Mr. Sundstrom:

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by Orange County for the legislatively
mandated Handicapped and Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985) for the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002.

The county claimed $32,132,972 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
$26,241,767 is allowable and $5,891,205 is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred
because the county overstated administrative costs, understated offsetting revenues, and
understated assessment and treatment costs. The State paid the county $18,222,464. Allowable
costs claimed exceed the amount paid by $8,019,303.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with
the Commission on State Mandates (COSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at COSM’s
Web site, at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link); you may obtain IRC forms by telephone, at
(916) 323-3562, or by e-mail, at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

-

Sincerely,

(

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/vb

182




Honorable David E. Sundstrom, CPA -2-

cc: Honorable David E. Sundstrom, CPA

Auditor-Controller-
Orange County

Mark A. Refowitz, Deputy Agency Director
Behavioral Health Services
Health Care Agency
Orange County

Howard Thomas, Health Care Agency Accounting Manager
Orange County

Todd Jerue, Program Budget Manager
Corrections and General Government
Department of Finance

Robin Ulesich-Foemmel
Special Education Program
Department of Mental Health

Cynthia Wong, Manager
Special Education Division
California Department of Education

183

March 30, 2007




Orange County Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Contents
Audit Report
SUIDMIATY ..cvvvverssersensessesmaminesssassssssssomisnsessssssrsestassiset s iassssss s ssssatsesantasssssssressssmmssbsntsssssisessss 1
BACKEIOUDM «.....c.convrmininrrirsesiss s snsssess s sostsss st s s as s st sess a0 s st ssemsenssasssassnasssansseasass 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ........c..ooucceveriurvienrunmmmsssssnesssesrssinsssssncirmsnimssensinnes 2
COMCIUSIOM «..ceorvevrriererireerenaerersierssnensessmtsassasssesasnsnsassssssssassrassrsnsssasssssssessssessssssssasasasansnsssesnss 2
Views of Responsible Ofﬁcials .......................................................................................... 3
Restricted Use ............................................................................ 3
Schedule 1-—Summary of Program Cpsts ....... essssesesssssiassrervassateteastatsorssssssasLbRBOb RO S aRS ST PORES 4
Findings and Recommendations.......................................................' .................................... 6

Attachment—County’s Response to Draft Audit Report

184




+

Orange County Hardicapped and Disabled Students Program

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by Orange
County for the legislatively mandated Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274,
Statutes of 1985) for the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002.
The last day of fieldwork was April 28, 2005.

The county claimed $32,132,972 for the mandated program. Our audit
disclosed that $26,241,767 is allowable and $5,891,205 is unallowable.
The unallowable costs occurred because the county overstated
- administrative costs, understated offsetting revenues, and understated
assessment and treatment costs. The State paid the county $18,222,464.
Allowable costs claimed exceed the amount paid by $8,019,303.

Background Chapter 26 of the Government Code, commencing with Section 7570,
and Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5651 (added and amended by
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985)
require counties to participate in the mental health assessment for
“individuals with exceptional needs,” participate in the expanded
“Individualized Education Program” (IEP) team, and provide case
management services for “individuals with exceptional needs” who are
designated as “seriously emotionally disturbed.” These requirements
impose a new program or higher level of service on counties.

On April 26, 1990, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that this legislation imposed a state mandate reimbursable
under Government Code Section 17561.

Parameters and Guidelines establishes the state mandate and defines
reimbursement criteria. The COSM adopted the Parameters and
Guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program on
August 22, 1991, and last amended it on August 29, 1996. In compliance
with Government Code Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming
instructions for mandated programs, to assist local agencies and school
districts in claiming reimbursable costs.

Parameters and Guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled Students
Program state that only 10% of mental health treatment costs are
reimbursable. However, on September 30, 2002, Assembly Bill 2781
(Chapter 1167, Statutes of 2002) changed the regulatory criteria by
stating that the percentage of treatment costs claimed by counties for
fiscal year (FY) 2000-01 and prior fiscal years is not subject to dispute
by the SCO. Furthermore, this legislation states that, for claims filed in
FY 2001-02 and thereafter, counties are not required to provide any share
of these costs or to fund the cost of any part of these services with money
received from the Local Revenue Fund established by Welfare and
Institutions Code Section 17600 et seq. (realignment funds).

Furthermore, Senate Bill 1895 (Chapter 493, Statutes of 2004) states that
realignment funds used by counties for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program “are eligible for reimbursement from the state for all

A
185




Orange County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Objective,
Scope, and
Methodology

Conclusion

allowable - costs to fund assessments, pSychotherapy, and other mental
health services...” and that the finding by the Legislature is
“declaratory of existing law.” (Emphasis added.) '

On May 26, 2005, the COSM adopted a Statement of Decision for the
Handicapped and Disabled Students II Program that incorporates the
above legislation and further identifies medication support as a
reimbursable cost effective July 1, 2001. The COSM adopted the
Parameters and Guidelines for this new program on December 9, 2005,
and made technical corrections to it on July 21, 2006. Parameters and
Guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled Students 1I Program states
that “Some costs disallowed by the State Controller’s Office in prior
years are now reimbursable beginning July 1, 2001 (e.g., medication
monitoring). Rather than claimants re-filing claims for those costs
incurred beginning July 1, 2001, the State Controller’s Office will reissue
the audit reports.” Consequently, we are allowing medication support
costs commencing on July 1, 2001,

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
increased costs resulting from the Handicapped and Disabled Students
Program for the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted the audit according to Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and under the
authority of Government Code Sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We
did not audit the county’s financial statements. We limited our audit
scope to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain
reasonable assurance that costs claimed were allowable for
reimbursement. Accordingly, we examined transactions, on a test basis,
to determine whether the costs claimed were supported.

We limited our review of the county’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined - above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, Orange County claimed $32,132,972 for costs of the
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program. Our audit disclosed that
$26,241,767 is allowable and $5,891,205 is unallowable.

For the FY 2000-01 claim, the State paid the county $9,511,04]1. Our
audit disclosed that $6,940,136 is allowable. The State will offset
$2,570,905 from other mandated program payments due to the county.
Alternatively, the county may remit this amount to the State,

2-
186




" Orange County

Handicapped and Disabled Studenis Program:

Views of
Responsible
Officials

Restricted Use

For the FY 2001-02 claim, the State paid the county $8,711,423. Qur
audit disclosed that $19,301,631 is allowable. The State will pay
allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling
$10,590,208, contingent upon available appropriations.

We issued a draft audit report on October27, 2006. Benjamin P.
de Mayo, County Counsel, responded by letter dated November 14, 2006
(Attachment), disagreeing with the audit results. This final audit report
includes the county’s response.

This report is solely for the information and use of Orange County, and
the SCO; it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit
distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record.

MV/W

REY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

-3-
187




Orange County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002
Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment _ Reference’

July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001
Assessment/case management costs $ 5426476 $ 4,895,673 § (530,803) Finding 3
Administrative costs 2,516,904 1,648,944 (867,960) Finding 1
Offsetting revenues:

State categorical funds , (329,822) (409,436) (79,614) Finding 2

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds — (624,993) (624,993) Finding 2

Other — — —_
Net assessment/case management costs 7,613,558 5,510,188  (2,103,370)
Treatment costs 9,223,879 6,933,272  (2,290,607) Finding 3
Administrative costs 3,409,319 2,053,402  (1,355,917) Finding 1
Offsetting revenues:

State general/realignment funds (5,998,426)  (5,998,426) —

State categorical funds (699,001) (885,473) (186,472) Finding2

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (625,439) (580,278) 45,161 Finding 2
Other (92,549) (92,549) —
Net treatment costs 5,217,783 1,429,948  (3,787,835)
Subtotal $ 12,831,341 6,940,136 $ (5,891,205)
Less allowable costs that exceed claimed costs > —
Total program costs . 6,940,136
Less amount paid by the State (9,511,041)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (2,570,905)
July 1. 2001, through June 30, 2002
Assessment/case management costs $ 5,407,140 $ 7,021,087 $ 1,613,947 Finding 3
Administrative costs 3,209,823 2,549,043 (660,780) Finding 1
Offsetting revenues:

State categorical funds (933,938) (533,817) 400,121 Finding 2

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds — (745,974) (745,974) Finding 2

Other — — —
Net assessment/case management costs 7,683,025 8,290,339 607,314
Treatment costs 9,544,249 11,710,936 2,166,687 Finding 3
Administrative costs 4,526,546 3,715,094 (811,452) Finding 1
Offsetting revenues:

State general/realignment funds — — —

State categorical funds (699,001)  (1,193,541) (494,540) Finding 2

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (1,660,639) (928,157) 732,482  Finding 2
Other (92,549) (92,549) —

4-

188




Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.

$ 8019303

' Orange County Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Schedule 1 (continued)
Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment  Reference '
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002 (continued)
Net treatment costs 11,618,606 13,211,783 1,593,177
Subtotal $ 19,301,631 21,502,122 § 2,200,491
1.ess allowable costs that exceed claimed costs ? (2,200,491)
Total program costs 19,301,631
Less amount paid by the State (8,711,423)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (Jess than) amount paid $ 10,590,208
Summary: July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002
Assessment/case management costs $ 10,833,616 $11,916,760 $ 1,083,144 Finding3
Administrative costs 5,726,727 ‘4,197,987  (1,528,740) Finding 1
Offsetting revenues:
State categorical funds (1,263,760) (943,253) 320,507 Finding2
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds —  (1,370,967) (1,370,967) Finding 2
Other — — —
Net assessment/case management costs 15,296,583 13,800,527 (1,496,056)
‘I'reatment costs 18,768,128 18,644,208 (123,920) Finding 3
Administrative costs 7,935,865 5,768,496  (2,167,369) Finding 1
Offsetting revenues:
State general/realignment funds (5,998,426)  (5,998,426) .=
State categorical funds (1,398,002) (2,079,014) (681,012) Finding 2
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (2,286,078)  (1,508,435) 777,643 Finding 2
Other (185,098) (185,098) —
Net treatment costs 16,836,389 14,641,731 (2,194,658)
Subtotal $32,132,972 28,442,258 § (3,690,714)
Less allowable costs that exceed claimed costs 2 (2,200,491)
‘Total program costs : 26,241,767
Less nmount paid by the State (18,222 464)

! (eovernment Code Section 17561 stipulates that the State will not reimburse any claim more than one year after
the filmy deadline specified in the SCO’s claiming instructions. That deadline has expired for FY 2000-01 and

kY 200402,

189




Orange County Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The county miscalculated its administrative costs. The county used
Overstated incorrect unit information from preliminary reports to allocate
administraive costs administrative costs to the mandate. The county also did not apply any

administrative revenues, even though it received Short Doyle/ Medi-Cal
Federal Financing Participation funds.

We recalculated the administrative costs allocation using the correct
units of service and applying all relevant administrative revenues. The
_recalculation resulted in an overstatement of administrative costs of
$2,223,877 and $1,472,232 for fiscal year (FY) 2000-01 and
FY 2001-02, respectively.

Parameters and Guidelines for the program specifies that administrative
costs incurred in the performance of the mandated activities and
adequately documented are reimbursable.

Parameters and Guidelines further specifies that reimbursable indirect
costs may be claimed to the extent that they have not already been
reimbursed by the State Department of Mental Health from categorical
funding sources. :

Audit adjustments result from the use of actual units and the application
of offsetting revenues as follows. '

Fiscal Year
2000-01 2001-02 Total
Assessment $ (867,960) $ (660,780) $ (1,528,740)
Treatment (1,355,917) (811,452) (2,167,369)
Audit adjustment $ (2,223,877) § (1,472,232) $ (3,696,109)

Recommendation

We recommend that, when preparing its administrative cost allocation,
the county ensures that the correct units of service are used and that all
relevant offsetting revenues are applied to reduce administrative costs.

County’s Response

The county did not respond to this finding.

SCO’s Comment

The finding remains unchanged.

190




Orange County

Handicapped and Disabled Studenis Program

FINDING 2—
Understated offsetting
revenues

The county used preliminary reports to compute offsetting revenues. The
county used the units from these preliminary reports to compute
offsetting revenues. Once the reconciliation was finalized, the
information was not corrected on the claims. Additionally, the county did
not include Early Periodic Screening Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT).

We recalculated the offsetting revenues by using the correct units and
costs per unit, including all relevant revenues. The county understated
offsetting revenues by $845,918 and $107,911 in FY 2000-01 and
FY 2001-02, respectively. The overstatement relative to treatment in the
last fiscal year is due to the overstatement of units and the application of
an incorrect funding percentage for Short Doyle/ Medi-Cal Federal
Financing Participation. The calculations exclude revenues related to the
unallowable costs discussed in Finding 3.

Parameters and Guidelines specifies that any direct payments received
from the State that are specifically allocated to the program, and any
other reimbursement received as a result of the mandate from any source,
must be deducted from the claim.

By excluding EPSDT funds and not allocating revenues based on actual
services provided, the county misstated its offsetting revenues as follows.

Fiscal Year

2000-01 ‘ 2001-02 Total
Assessment $ (704,607) $ (345853) § (1,050,460)
Treatment , (141,311) 237,942 96,631
Audit adjustment $ (845918) $ (107911) § (953,829)

Recommendation

We recommend that the county implement policies and procedures to
ensure that all applicable reimbursements are offset against reimbursable
costs incurred for this program. Further, we recommend that the county
calculate applicable reimbursements based on actual units of service
provided for a particular program.

County’s Response
The county did not respond to this finding.
SCO’s Comment

The finding remains unchanged.

7-
191




Orange County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

FINDING 3—
Understated
assessment and
treatment costs

* The claimed costs were not based on actual costs to implement the

mandated program. The county used preliminary unit reports to prepare
its claims. The county produced the unit reports while the cost report
reconciliation was in process. These amounts remained uncorrected once
the finalization of the cost reports was complete. In some cases, the
county applied an incorrect cost per unit to determine costs. The county
also included ineligible medication monitoring services (FY 2000-01
only), crisis intervention, and therapeutic behavioral services. Audit
adjustments reflect the changes due to the adoption of the Handicapped
and Disabled Students II Program.

We determined allowable costs based on actual units of eligible services,
using the appropriate unit cost representing the actual cost to the county.
Our calculation resnlted in an overstatement of $2,821,410 and an
understatement of $3,780,634 for FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02,
respectively.

Parameters and Guidelines for the program specifies that only actual
increased costs incurred in the performance of the mandated activities
and adequately documented are reimbursable.

Parameters and Guidelines specifies that only the following treatment
services are reimbursable: individual therapy, coilateral therapy and
contacts, group therapy, day treatment, and the mental health portion of
residential treatment in excess of Califomia Department of Social
Services payments for residential placement.

On December9, 2005, the COSM adopted the Parameters and
Guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled Students 1I Program.
Under this program, medication support is a reimbursable cost. The
reimbursement period for the program begins FY 2001-02; therefore, the
audit adjustments below do not include medication support costs for
FY 2001-02.

Because the county claimed costs that are not based on actual units and
costs per unit and claimed ineligible services, it misstated its claims as
follows.

Fiscal Year

2000-01 2001-02 Total
Assessment $ (530,803) $ 1,613,947 $ 1,083,144
Treatment (2,290,607) 2,166,687 (123,920)
Audit adjustment $ (2,821,410) $ 3,780,634 $ 959,224

Recommendation

We recommend that the county implement policies and procedures to
ensure that it utilizes the actual unit-of-service cost per unit and claims
only eligible services in accordance with the mandated program.

County’s Response
The county did not respond to this finding.

SCO’s Comment

The finding remains unchanged.

. 8
192




Orange Counly

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

FINDING 4—
Lawsuit-Related Issue

In its response, the county stated that it will not return the $2,570,905 in
andit adjustments as a result of a lawsuit it brought against the State. The
county believes that the unreimbursed mandated costs it is due from the
State for FY 1995-96 through and including FY 2003-04 have been set
by the court. Therefore, the county believes that the audit has no legal
bearing. The county’s response and the SCO’s comment are as follows.

County’s Response

This office is writing on behalf of the Orange County Auditor-
Controller, David E. Sundstrom, in response to the October 27, 2006,
correspondence from Jeffrey V. Brownfield and the above referenced
Audit Report, Mr. Brownfield’s letter indicates any response to the
audit should be directed to your attention. We wish to advise you that
the Auditor-Controller will not be returning $2,570,905 to the State as
recommended in the “Conclusion” of the Audit Report.

You may or may not be aware of a lawsuit that the County. of Orange
instituted against the State of Califomia, the State Controller, and the
State Treasurer in April 2004, The County of Orange was a Plaintiff as
was the County of San Diego in the case of County of San Diego and
County of Orange v. State of California et al., San Diego Superior
Court case number GIC 825109 (consolidated with GIC 827845). At
issue in the lawsuit were unreimbursed mandated costs for fiscal years
1995-96 through and including 2003-04. After a trial on the merits in
December 2005, judgment was entered in favor of the Counties. The
judgment set the sum total of unreimbursed mandated costs owing the
County of Orange in the amount of $72,755,977. See attachment A, a
true and correct copy of the judgment.

The $72,755,977 is comprised of 41 different state mandated programs
including the program that is the subject of the Audit Report.
Attachment B is a true and correct copy of what was an Exhibit at trial,
reflecting the various state mandated programs and corresponding
amounts to which the Attorney General’s Office, on behalf of the State
Defendants, stipulated were due and owing the County of Orange, and
not in dispute at trial. As item 30 on page three of Attachment B
reflects, the Court’s judgment set the amount owing the Comnty of
Orange for “Handicapped and Disabled Students Program” at
$3,320,300 for fiscal year 2000-01 and $10,590,208 for fiscal year
2001-02. Attachment C is a true and correct copy of relevant pages
from the “Joint Trial Readiness Conference Report” that was filed with
the Court in November 2005, demonstrating the stipulation of the
parties. Attachment D is a true and correct copy of relevant pages of the
Court’s statement of decision which formed the basis for the judgment
in favor of the Counties. As Attachments C and D reflect, the State’s
attorneys agreed to the amounts reflected in Attachment B as due and
owing the County of Orange, and Judgment was entered accordingly.

Since the amount of money that the County of Orange is due from the
State for unreimbursed state mandated program costs has been set by a
court of law, the issue is res judicata and the audit has no legal bearing.
Therefore, the County of Orange will not be retumning $2,570,905 to
the State. Please feel free to contact the undersigned with any questions
or concems. If you prefer to discuss the issue with the State’s attorney,
Leslie Lopez, Deputy Attorney General was the trial attomey —
(916):327-0973.

193




Orange County

Handicapped and Disabled Studenis Program

SCQ’s Comment

We believe that the audit is valid and has legal bearing.

During the discovery for the aforementioned case, the State admitted that

the county filed claims in a given amount and that the State has made
partial payment. Neither the State nor the court stated that the claims
were final and not subject to an SCO audit pursuant to Government Code
Sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. Further, the matter is currently in
appeal and, therefore, is not res judicata.

,For the FY 2000-01 claim, we updated the conclusion section of this
* report to indicate that the State will offset $2,570,905 from other

mandated program payments due to the county. We further stated that, as
an alternative, the county may remit the amount to the State. Previously,
the report stated that the county should return $2,579,905 to the State.

-10-
194




Orange County " Handicapped and Disabled Studenis Program

Attachment—
County’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

195




OFFICE OF 1

THE COUNTY COUNSEL BENIAMINT. de MAYO
COUNTY OF ORANGE
10 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA DONALD “-s‘;lm"
MAILING ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 1379, CHIEF ABSISTANT
SANTA ANA, CA 927020379 NICHOLAS 8. CHRISOS
(714) B34-3300 JACK W. GOLDEN
FAX: (T14) 134-2359 SENIOR ASSISTANTS
RICHARD D, QVIEDO ROBERT N. ERVALS
(714) 834-6298 November 14, 2006 TowASF. e BARY M KICHARD
: WANDAS. FLORENCE ROGHR Y, FREEMAN
0] ER NICOERA, SIM5
ENKEOUGH  NINMIL G. DAFTARY
SAUROHECKMAR JRANIIEBU
R PRATHER JAMESC-HARVEY
-GEOPTREY. X HUNT HARK £ ROWE
GIMISTOPHER X MILLER WENDY-). FRULLIPS
DANIELY, TORRES TERIL
JORNH. ADBOTT LBON LPAGE
SQCHELLE L. PALMER ANGELICA CASYILLO DAFTARY
JANBLLE B, PRICE KAREN L
RAGHIL M. BAVIS MICHARL A. RAUBERT
ot B o l\’m# F, BARON
JimL. §pa‘no, Cb.Jct' A, oA
Compliance Audits Burea A L g
California State Controller’s Office AELhoN m&w
Divisign of Andits ANIEL H, SHBYHARD COYRTREY . WUCETICH
A ey JOYCBRILEY TUNAM 3, FRARALAD
Post Office Box 942850 FAULA A WHALBY PAULM ALBARIAN
g S CA '94250—5874 THQMAS c':\' M{LLER D.KEVIN.DUNN
actamentd, ke v .mm 6. MORGAN hn_v*'ei.mumu 4
CAROLYN S FROSY MASSGUD SHAMEL
DEPUTIES .

Re:  Orange County Audit Report Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
TJuly 1, 2000:— June 30,2002

Dear Mr. Spano:

This office is writing on behalf of the Orange County Auditor-Controller, David E,
Sundstrom, in response 1o the October 27, 2085, correspondence from Jeffrey V. Brownfield and
the dbove referenced Audit Report. Mr. Brownfield’s letter indicates:any response to the audit
should be directed to your attention. We wish to advise you that the Auditor-Controler will not
be returning $2,570,905 to the State as recommended in the “Conclusion” of the Audit Report.

You may or may not be aware of aJawsuit that the County of Orange instituted against -
the State of California, the State:Controller, and:the State Treasurer in April 2004. The County
of Orange was.a Plaintiff as was the Connty of San Diego in the case of County of San Diego
and County of Grange v. State of California et al., San Diego Superior Court case number GIC
825109 (consolidated with GIC 827845). At issue in the lawsuit were unreimbursed mandated
costs for fiscal years 1995-96 through and including 2003-04. After a trial en the merits in
December 2005, judgment was ebtered in favor of the Counties. The judgment set the sum total
of unreimbursed mandated. costs.awing tife:Connty of Orange, in the amoust of $72,755,977. See
attachment A, a trug;and carrert copy of the judgment:

The $72,755,977 is comprised.of 4] different state mandated programs ineluding the
progrem thiat is the.subject of the Audit Report. Attachment.B is atrue-and:correct copy of what
was an Exhibit at trial, reflecting the-various state mandsted programs and corresponding
amounts to which the Attorney General’s Office, on behalf of the State Defendants, stipulated
were due.and owing the County of Orange, and not in dispute at trial. As item 30 on page three
of Attachment B reflects, the Court’s jutgraent set the amount owing the County of Qrange for
“Handicapped and Disabled Students Program” at $3,320,300 for fiscal year 2000-03 and

GALTwphillips200-1State Mandates\Counly vi Stiite (S.D)\Leiters\resp to AB 3632 suditdoe

L»r: AT A PRI T T T T AL

L PR T & e

196



Mr. Spano
November 14, 2006
Page 2

$10,590,208 for fiscal year 2001-02. Attachment C is a true-aud correct copy of relevant pages

from the “Joint Trial Readiness Conference Report” that was filed with the Court in November

2005, demonstrating the stipulation of the parties. Attachment D is a true and correct copy of

relevant pages of the Court’s. statement of decision which formed the basis for the judgment in

favorof the Counties. As AttachmentsC.and'D reflect, the State's attomeys agreed to the

amounts:reflected in Attachment B as dus-and owing the County of Orange, and Judgment was
* entered decordingly, o

Sinde the amount of money that the County: of Orange is due from the State for
unreimbursed state mandated program costs has been sef by 2 court of law, the issue is res
judicata and the audithas no legal bearing. Therefore, the County of Orange will not be

returning $2,570,905 to the State. Please feel frec to contact the undersigned with any questions -

or-concems. If you prefer to discuss the issue with the State’s atiomey, Leslie Lopez, Deputy
Attoney-General was the trial atiomey - (916)327-0973.

BENJAMIN P. ds MAYO
COUNTY COUNSEL

—

WIP:li

cc:  David‘Sundstrom, Orange County Auditor-Controlier

Alice Sworder, Senior Manager, HCA Accounting, Office of the Auditor-Controfler
‘Lestie Lopez, Deputy Attorney. Generdl .

GALITiwphillips\200#\Stato Mandates\County v. Siste (S:D \Leticrs\resp 10’ AB 3632 suilit-doc

RSN

e R

(R N

g

ety

197




e an S g Y

A rn o e T A AR 0 & il S L LM L L e

ATTACHMENT A

198



S o o
O Yy L@
l v Clarks of e Bupiar Court
2 MAY 1% 2006 t
4
6
71
8 IN THE SURERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9 1 AND FORTHE COUNTY-OR SANDIBGO
i: courm"oxf ;ﬁ;ﬁ:m chﬁ%g ggg%%gg )(consolxdntedwith
12 v. SUDGMENT (FROPONED)
13 %ﬁgfnch%momm maume Ndfvmzsabas
1 %wgm“m ' Bgfnﬂge Tinaomble Jay 4. Bloom "
15 s ' a5 Acuonsﬁled.mm and:4/1/04
16
17
18]
|
20 | i
21 |
2|
23\
24 (W :
25 |t
26 |40
21 [
28 | W ,
- .
[
Do o o : e t

199




.e

Esaceqa\u-&un--

sNN-;-—-;—:—-—-ou—‘-.—a—-
~o\om\Imm.bwn—

23

A AT L B R M A e T PTG RS L WG e e R R TR

iv.

@, | O
COUNTY OF ORANGE, “
PlaintiffPetitioner,
STATE OF CALWORNIA-)
WESTLY:in Cahfomm
State’ Comml er'P EBan his

oﬁim c% asCahfomggt:lereasurer;
m, Q 1 ACH

Dnector oft'he Cahfom! State Wp ty

“Finance; & ES 1:through 50, cluswe, .

Defenamwnupondmts.

Plaintiffs/Petitioners 'Co;mty of San Diego’s and County of Orange's mmﬁ&wd
complaints-for declaratory relief and petitions for issuance of a writ of mandate came on for trial
on Noveber 28,2005, ot 1030 am, in Depastnont 70 5 the sbove-entittedcont, the
Honorable Jay M. Bloom, judge presiding: TheCounty: of San Diego was represented by John
1. §ansone, County Counsel by Timothy M. Bany, Senipr Deputy. The County.of Orange was
represented by BenjaminP. de Mayo, County Counsel by Wendy J. Phillips, Deputy County
Counsel. The Stateof California, California State Controller, California State Treasurer, and
Direstor of the California State Departmont of Finance, were represented by William Lockyer,

| Attorney General by Leslic R Lopez, Deputy Attorney General.

Having heard and. eonsidered the evidence both wiitten and oral and the oral arguments
of counsel for the parties it is heteby ‘ORDERED, AJUDGED and DECREED as follows:
1. - ‘The Stateof California is obligated to reimburse the County of San Diego and the
County i8 entilled to judgment in the total pringipal sum of $41,652, 974 for the balance dus on
its clpims for costs inourred in providing State mandated programs and sorvices from fiscal year
1:994,9.57tlu-ough fiscal year2003-04, togethier with-interest thereon at the legal rate of seven
m

|
7 |

i

200

YA LR

L]

R b

T AN

BT R  TRT

ey

N e e

T N




T IYT

] (7%) per annum from April 1,2004. Interest on the$72, 755,977 at the legal rate from April 1,
{ 2004, through May 10,2006 (770 days), the date of entry of tlns Jutlgment,m $9,982,132 fora

1 m
I

LSRN TR U LAY LR e AT S TN A RN ;‘?‘L-'"J':R‘-\’-“‘?‘??{'

® ®
o. 0
percent (7%) per annum from February 3,2004. Interest en the $41,652,974 at the legal rate
from February 3,200, through May 10,2006 (826 days), the date of entry of this judgment, is
$6,328,236 for a total judgment of $47,981,210.

2. - The State of Califomia is obligated to reimburse the County of Orange and the
County s entitled to judgment in the total principal sum of $72,755,977 for the balance due on
its claims for costs mcurredm providing State mandated programs and services from fiscal year
L994 95 through fiscal year 2003-04, togcther with interest at the Jegal rate of seven percent

total judgment of $82,738,109. . ) ;
3. The Countics request for pre-petition interest is denied. |
4 A writof mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1084, et seq. shall

issue commanding respondents, State of California, State Controller, State Treasurer, and

Director of the California State Department- of Finance to pay the amount of the judgment plus

| interest to the County of San Dicgo and the County of Orange over the fifieen year period

required by Government Code section 17617 (or a sherter period if the Legislatureenacts a
shorter period, elects to pay the debt off earlier or is othervnse required by law to pay the debt
off over & shorter period) in equal annual mstaﬂmems beginning with the budget for the 2006-07
fiscel year and annually thereafier each successivebudgetuntil paid. .

5. prondemswﬂl filea retumn on the writ with the court within 90 days of the
enactment of th; State budget for each fiscal year commencing with the 2006-07 fiscal year
demonstrating comphance with the writ until the amounts owed have been fully paid.

/714 - : :
lﬂ/ ) ' o
H . . i

201




DATED: _MAY 12 2008

e o R e M S £ T T AR £ AL et AT 8 e BT £ S SN 4 R WA AR 174 TR Cr T Nt £ T A

6 ) IhlscomWﬂlretainjmisdicﬁontoenfomethewﬁtMtheevmtmpondemsfail
to comply with the writ.
7. Petitioners/plaintiffs arc awarded costs of suit in the amount of 5_

JAYM. BDOOM

'ﬂ A?PROVEDASTOFORMANDCONTENT,

BILL LOCKYER, Attomey General

By

1. ESLIE R. LOPEZ, Deput
meefendg StatleCal orm?.lswv gyestly
“Phil ‘Angelides, and

R R T

2]
]
2]
&S
X3

SRR TR

202



e s

N L o S

R T SRS

e

ey

ATTACHMENT B

2B,

203



P

it PRy S TR ST R

PN

Claims Summary - Orange County

T Y g A T\ =S

SUDCET TTE - STATE DECARGMENT

FY 95:96 FY 9697 FY97-98 FY98-99 EY99-00 FY 0061 FY01-02 FY02-03 _FY03.04

Item 0450-295-0001 State Trisl Court Funds
1iGrand Jury Proceeding (Ch 1170/96) - 2572}
Item 06898-295-000) Office of Emergency Secvices
iCrime Victins® Rights (Ch 411/95) ‘ .
m# Previously 8100-205-0001 Off. Of Crm Justice) 17,044 16,954
13848 14276 15237 14646 14,749| 17,688
247
uasos| rriossl  ssasasl. siesd
6lex Offearders Disclosure By LawErforcement "
lotioers (Megan’s Law) - (Losal Ageacies) (Ch - . - :
l508/96). . jo067] 205208 368974] 40123%) 441,988] 43597 448,889
gtifiéation. (Ch 337/30)
jitem 0390 295.0001, Secretary of State
|
sja Ballots (Local Agency) (Ch 77/78.20d Ch - ) ) ,
9 _ 401,436 348334 573,375 891,364
9l Absentee Baliots: Tabulation by Precinct (Ch 697/99) | _
. . 2,979

Reyies 11/8/2006

S TR

A

204



Claims Summary - Orange County

#

FY596 FY0697 FYS798 FY9899 FY 9900 FY0G01 FYLUZ FY 0243 _ FV0

;2.&.,&.. RN

. ..Nw_.mp |

awlsl  a19sof - s9es

tem oam?.,ulwm\ga Stato Treasurer

County Treasucy Oversight Comm. (Ch784/85) -

6530

24961

419101 55775

51,664

. .m—,asa

65363} . 105617

14finvesment Repocts (Losal Agencies) ﬁ_du@w

4524710

liiean 1896.205-000T State Personnel Board

15{Palice Officers Propedural Bill Of Rights (Ch.465/76) |

417968

434219

__ 775948}

451,726

384219

315388

341,751

5084941  351330) 654,990

Ttea 2740:295-0044 Depurtment of Motor Vehiclés

B R e

L ~,ma.m.ama.....?...“ E.ooﬁuw Suspenston (Ch 1460/89).
WE 4260-255-0001 Department of Henlth Services

1,569 L8LS 1,261

11261 . 468431

13{Medicel-Cal Death Notices {Ch 102/8])

19]Pacific Beach Safety (Gl 961/92)

6,181] 8,441 5,088

earch Warrant: Aids (Ch 1083/88)

, st 178228 .

T R = 2y

205



g et o AT PR

RPN

T e B U

PR ] mun.r;\‘;

. VA AT

T s R e

Claims Summary - Orange County

FYse9s FY9596 FY 3697 Y 9750 FY 8.9 RY93.00 FY o0l EY0192,

- .H.,‘m,swu "

_aszamt 12134l

3,

fLeswe 4448 3*83 ns_auan.. of Mentsl Fiealth

gs (Ch ,”.Su\wmu

_apml s

o1 sasol satel ieewl ssm gl 1236

glSeriously Emoticaaily Distucbed Pupils: Out-OkState
K KSEE%@&&E»Q@&

SR M I ) . ‘1 2551800 128,771

ices 1o Hundicapped and Dissbled Studeitts AQ
1747/84 and Ch 1274/85)

53524  63355] . 53,099] 1,191.6381 1,538.794¢ 1,692,038]

4895541 33203000 103 osl 20223066,

ERRamasrevian st £t i Dt

e

206



T et ST ¥ SRRy R s A

O

Claims Summary - Orenge County

T TR e B ARG R L s LR

FY. 9495

.96 FY 96:97 FY97.98 FY 9899 Y9980 FV

202

IJ :

FY 0102 FY0203  FY 0304

619,630]

1,310,550

_15.170

1,046,83¢ :

i
<

163

652,104/

uug.x..—, ;

. Bq,.ca

281,552

318,814

54,876)

3944

7,483

Ttem 7350-295-0001 Department of Industrial
[Relations (Previously 1tem 8350-295-0001)

129

37)|Pasce Officer's Cancer Presum ) ion (Ch 1171/89).

2132

Ravised 11/8/2008

P

207



PRTEEFURRES. < FONSEHI S PP S GRS SR e S8 i

BUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT

tern 8120-295-0001 Commission on Peace Officer

xoa

Fia ~ . P R I Tt PR et
Claims Summary - Qrange County
Mandate FY94.05 FY95.96 FY96-97 FY97-98 FY98-99 FY99-00 FY 00-01 FY 0102

EY 0243  FY03.04

, ndards and Trajning : i
38iDomesiic Violence Amest Policies And Standards ﬁo_. ' i
246/95) 15,398| ,Nwramo . 21,968
398 aw Enforcement Sexual Harassment Training (Ch
) 1,043
[tem 8570-295-0001 Department of Food and '
riculture
2005 siasl  enars|  mewl 1747
122 :
2a2| 2208 2361 2450 3513 2,58
_ | aamssl 1536

Tem 9210-295-0001 Local Government Finanring

Rovisas 1182006

208



Claims Sumunary - Orange County

ek PSRRI Al S 2

BUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT
) Mandate

Aateiate Remmborsement Process (Ch 486/73)

238241

164,785

._.m.u,.um. 11,489

12,459

20,765

77,668]

No. 2660-2020890 Dept. of Transportation
05-06) + Gov. Mitie itemed-vetoed iS.B ¢ .N!.inon

Hovusing Needs (1143/80) .

st N S PR e L IR 2 e RS e S e

Revised 11/8/2006

"

209



o AR ALY A0 AT - SR AT 3

ATTACHMENT C

s G S P e A

PERERECREE L

ROSEEE

i
;
B

TN T

¥
i
%
i-: A A TR AT T

DTSRRI Z P NCTTITT S

TR R TR,

210




O 0 ~] O Y B W N e

-—
s — ]

12

JOHN ). SANSONE County Counsg|
Countxiof San Di
OTHY M. ARRY Senior Dep (NBN 089019)

C ELLEN PlLSECKER, Senior Deputy (SBN 154241
THOMAS D. BUNTON, Senior Deputy (SBN 193560,
1600 Pnc.:ﬁc.Hl way, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101

Telephone: (619) 531-6259

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner County of San Diego

BENJAMIN P. de MAYO, County Counsel
Coun of Orange
H.A BOT’I‘ Senior chuty ;SBN 150788)
ENDY J. PHILLIPS D Futy (SBN
10 Civic Center P!
Post Office Box |379
Santa Ana, Cahforma 92702-137
Telephone: (S 14) 834
Faesmule 14) 834-2359

Attomeys for Plaintiff/Petitioner County of Orange

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, gzego g{g 825109 (consolidated with
e No.
Plaintiff/Petitioner, [Actions filed: 213/04 and 4/1/04)
v,
JOINT TRIAL READINESS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STEVE CONFERENCE REPORT

WESTLY in his official capacity as Cahforma

State Controller; PHIL ANGELIDES in his ’

o |cwl axa l{"NCnhfomu\ State Treasurer;)  Trial Readiness Conference
RD! her official capacityas ) Date: November 18,2005

Duector of the California State Department of)  Time: 1:30 p.m.

Finance; and DOES 1 through 50, mclusive, Dept: 70 :

Defendants/Respondents. Trial Date:  NMovember 23, 2005
' ; }l‘nalR'I;‘r]ne E:gm&te
uested: No
Jg Fee Deposited: .\ N/A
Court Reporter Requested: Yes

VC Judge: Honorable Jay M. Bloom
i ‘Actions filed: 2/3/04 and 4/1/04

n
m

Joini Trial Readiness Eonrere’hceﬁliiort:

211




- - T N T

COUNTY OF ORANGE,
Plaintiff/Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STEVE ’
WESTLY in his official capacity as Califomia
State Controller; PHIL ANGELIDES in his
official cuxnclr{’iu'qualifomla State Treasurer;
DONNA ARDUIN in her official capacity as
Director of the Califomia State Department of
Finance; 2nd DOES ) through 50, inclusive,

Defendants/Respondents.

A, The partics to the above case, by their attorneys: plaintifis/petitioners, County
of San Diego, County Counsel John J, Sansone, by Timothy M. Barry, Senior Deputy; County
of Oraoge, County Counsel Benjamin P, de Mayo, by Wendy J. Phillips, Deputy; and
defendants/respondents by Deputy Attomeys Generals Michelle Mitchell Lopez and Leslie
Lopez conferred and discussed settlement but could not settle the case. They are prepared for
trial.

B.  Nature of Case:

. Plaintiffs/Petitioners, County of San Diego and County of Orange (“the Counties'™), seek

reimbursement of costs incwrred in relation to providing various State mandated programs af the
local level. The California Constitution requires the State to reimburse counties for costs
incwred in relation to providing mandated programs, Betweenthe two counties, reimbursement
for 50 differcnt mandated programs are at issue, totaling. more than $110 million. The Countics
seck a writ of mandate compelling Defendants/Respondents: State of California, Phil Angelides
(Trensurer), Steve Westly (Controller) and Tom Campbell (Director of Finance), (collectively
“the State™), to pay the Counties as required by the Califomia Constitution. The Counties are
requesting the court to order the State {o pay the mandited costs from funds within the State’s
budget that are appropriated but unencumbered,

C.  Legal issues which are not in dispute:

1. InNovember of 2004, the Court granted the Couhties’ joint motion for judgment

212




O 0 ~ & th B WD) e

27
28,

“onthe pleadings. In that Order, the Court granted Counties declaratory relief stating that the

State “failed 10 reimburse costs incurred in providing stete mandated services and programs for
fiscal years 2002-2004 in violation of the State's constitutional and statutory obligations.”

2. The State does not dispute that the Countics are owed reimbuwrsement for costs
incurred Iu relation to providing state mandared services,

3. The Statc agrees that the amounts sct forth on Exhibits “A™ and “B”
accurntely reflect the amount of the Counties claims, that the State has not dispuied the
amount of the claims as reflected on Exhibits “A” except for Ttem 22, RY 03-04, Jtem 28,
KY 99-00, and Item 46, FY 94—9'5 and 95-96 and on Exhibit “B” except for Items ____,
and that the State has not paid the Counties’ claims.

D.  Legal issues which are in dispute:

1. TheState disputes that this court may issue a writ of mandate.requiring the State
roimburse the Counties. The State asserts that, as a result of section 6 being amended in
November 2004 and because of Govemmient Code scciion 17617, it has no™clear, present, and
ministerial duty” to reimburse the Counties, The State asserts that article X1 B, section 6(b)(2)
of the California Constitution and Goverment Code section 17617 control the State’s duty to
reimburse the specific mandated costs at issue in this case and thus, the State hes 15 years,
commencing in fiscal year 2006-07, to reimburse the Counties.

2. ‘TheState also disputes that there arc “appropriated but unencumbered funds” from
which the Court may order the State o pay the obligation owing the Counties. Atissue for the
trial Is whether there are funds in:the State’s Fiscal Year 2005-06 Budget that have been
appropriated by the Legistature for specific departments and programs from which the Court
may legally order, in conformity with applicable ease law, the State to pay the Counties to
satisfy the reimbursement obligation.

E. Exhibits: See Attachments “E-1" and “E-2"

F.  Plainlifl's standard Jury instructions: Not Applicable

G. Defendant's standard jory ixistnlclinnsr Hot Applicable

H. Special verdict form: Not Applicable

2
Joint Trial Readmess Conference Report

%
=
!..

213




ATTACHMENT D

214

-"Lr.«"hrﬂ e




10
11
12
13
14
16
18
17
18
19
20

21

2 |

2

26

26

27

28

found the passage of Proposition 1A in November of 2004 did not render the writ moot. By stipulation,

:.amended complaints were filed alleging defendants’ failure to fully pay the mandates from 1994 through

2004. Beginning in the 2002-2003 budget year, some mandates were suspended while the Legislature
funded the remaining mandates in-the amount of $1,00D. See Government Code section 17581.

‘ The State’s motion for Summary Adjudieaucm was:dsnigid. The Court of Appeal denied the
application for a Writ of Mandate, and court trial ‘qomirlen@ on N(maﬁtber 28, 2005.

|10 Facts

A, Plaintlffs’ Case

A s

Plaintiffs and the State agreed befors Irial the State owed. ali the money sought by plamtlﬁ'

b

{lexcept for about $22,000. Plamhffs provud they were: owad the: addﬁmnal sum of about $22 000 that

relates to Mandate 22. (SIBS—Contact by Loeal OHficers) During clcsmg argument, defendant agreed it

owed plamnffs all the money sought by-plaintiffs in accord thh Ealifornia Constitution, Atticle XIifB,
secuon 6. Thus, San Diego County is owed $41,652, 974 and Orange ‘County is owed §72,755,977.
‘Plamtit'fs are seeking a total judgment of $1 14,408,951,

In-order to have a court order the inrhediate smbargo of State hudget fundsowed to pay a State

i débt, California Courts have required the fupds in {hie state budget be generally refated to the funds
! missing. See Butt v. State of California (1992) 4 Cal,4" 668, 699-700. To make this connection,

plaintiffs called Mr. William Hamm, the:former Legislative Analyst for the State of California, In
response 1o questions regerding different mandates he used terms such as reasonably related, generally

related, similar purpose, and snmﬂat For p\;rpases of,simpiwl&y, the ‘court has given him the benefit of

Hahe donbt and construed his testimony as bemgthe funds: sought to re)mburse the counties, were

i
()
i
mn
m
n

-3

¢ T R

215

:
S




$05-MCC-016

216




Exhibit C




State Controlter's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT T
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS (19) Program Number 00111
(20) Date File / /
(21) LRS Input___/ /
(o1) Reimbursement Claim Data
oy 9930 @) FDST, ©3%a)
Cour AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 23) HDS-1, (03){b)
COUNTY OF ORANGE

Stree P.O. BOX 587 (24) HDS-1, (03)(c)
I_—_City SANTA ANA, CA 92702 (25) HDS-1, (04)(1)(d)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Relmbursement Claim (26) HDS-1, (04)(2)(d)

(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ ] [27)HDS-1. (04)3)(d)

(04) Combined |:] (10) Combined [ (28 Hos-1. 4y

(05) Amended |:| (11) Amended {29) HDS-1, (04)(5)(d)
[Fiscal Yoar of Cost  |(06) 2001/2002 (12) 2000/2001 (30) HDS-1, (06)
Total Claimed Amountl(07) 13,000,000 (13) 12,831,341 (31) HDS-3, (05) 320,822
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 |(14) (32) HDS-3, (06)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) 9,511,041 (33) HDS-3, (07)
Net Claimed Amount (16) 3,320,300 (34)
Due from State (08) 13,000,000 (17) 3,320,300 (35)
Due to State e 0 (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Govemment Code 17561, 1 certify that | am the person authorized by the lacal agency to file claims
with the State of Califonia for costs mandated by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, and certify under
penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Govemment Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive,

Js!atements.

Claire Moynihan

Signature of Authorized Officer .

sl

Type or Print Name

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs clalmed hereln; and such costs are for a new program or increased leve! of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter
1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, .

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Clalm are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, set forth on the attached

Date
(t-2(-0 2

Manager, Financial Reporting & Mandated Costs
Title

JoAnn Hover

1(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Telephone Number

E-mall Address

(714) 834-5252 Ext,

joann.hover@ac.ocgov.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

Chapter 1747/86 and 1274186




State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

A-¥19

MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-3
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claims Fiscal Year
County of Orange/Health Care Agency Reimbursement [ X]
Estimated 1] 200072001
(03) Reimbursable Components
Assessment of Individuals_With Exceptional Needs
(a) Assessment: Interviews, Review of Records, Observations, Testing, etc. %"\ "55' 426,47 6/
(b) Residential Placement: IEP Reviews, Case Management, and Expanded IEP
{c) Related Services: Attendance at IEP meetings, Meeting with IEP Members and Parents,
and Review of Independent Assessment.
(d) Due Process Proceedings
(e) Administrative Costs QADM A ” 2,516,904
Mental Heaith Treatment
() Treatment Services: Short-Doyle Program 4’&0)‘ 4«” 9,223,879 /
(g) Administrative Costs I’}’Aom A",a'409'319
(04) Sub-total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptional Needs [Sum of (03), lines (a) to (e)] 7,943,380
‘ ,(05) Less: Amount Received from Short-Doyle / Medi-Cal ( FFP only ) %% . ‘f 320,822 ¥
(08) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funding
(07) Less: Amount Received from Other ( Patient Fees )
(08) Total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptional Needs [Line (04) minus the sum of lines
(05) to (07) 7,613,558
(09) Sub-Total for Mental Health Treatment [ block (03), lines (f) and (g)] " 12,633.198
, o
(10) Less: Non-Categorical State General / Realignment Funds ' ,V“ T “ I s i, 5,998,426
(11) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funds qﬂm .1 699,001 |
/(12) Less: Amount Received from Short-Doyle / Medi-Cal ( FFP only ) ’J‘Am Q' ‘ 625,439
(13) Less: Amount Received from Other ( SAMSHA Grant, Patient Fees ) QAOM J-5 92,549 V
(14) Total Mental health Treatment [ Line (09) minus the sum of lines (10) to (13)] 5,217,783
(15) Total Claimed Amount [Sum of line (08) and fine (14)] < M 12831341
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 New 3/97




State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

Form
HDS-4

(01) Claimant

County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

FY 2000-01

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed

m Assessment

D Residential Placement

D Treatment Services

[] Other (identify)

#0%

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f).
(a) (b) () (d) (e) U]
Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate Total
1.D. Function of per
Numbers Codes Service Unit
Ao ” oy
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/01 » ,.;285,807/' 0.9100 |gy 4 260,084
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/30 ] ‘377,118 1.1700 441,228
West County - Westminster 3009 15/01 Qy? 256,5755£ 1.3000 % »3 333,548+
West County - Westminster 3009 15/30 221,958 1.6700 370,670
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/01 67,606 0.7100 48,000
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/30 184,167 1.3700 252,309
South County - Laguna 8002 15001 $)-3 779,8054  0.5700-°3 444,4894(
South County - Laguna 8002 15/30 771,741 0.7400 571,088
CGC Inc, - Santa Ana 8034 15/01 41,815 0.8300 34,706
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/30 115,437 1.6100 185,854
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/01 101,204 1.2200 123,469
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/30 116,379 1.2200 141,982
O.C. -Orange - City Dr. 8042 15/01 3,700 0.8000 2,960
0.C. -Orange - City Dr. 8042 15/30 425 1.0200 434
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/01 289,658 1.2200 353,383
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/30 502,500 1.2200 613,050
Western Youth - Anaheim 8080 15/01 85,984 1.2200 104,900
Western Youth - Anaheim 8090 15/30 99,568 |  1.2200 121,473
North County - Placentia 8067 15001 $-§3166784 0.8700 b; 275,510’
North County - Placentia 8067 15/30 317,772 1.1200 355,905
Page Total 4,935,897 5,035,042

(05) Total Subtotal Page: 1 of 3

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 New 3/97

)




State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

Form
HDS-4

County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 2000-01

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

D Residential Placement

m Assessment D Treatment Services

D Other ( identify )

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f).

At

(a) (b) © (d) {e) ®
Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate Total
1.D. Function of per
) Numbers Codes Service Unit ]

OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/01 2,920 1.86500 4,526
OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/30 1,377 1.6100 2,217
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/01 41,109 1.2900 53,031
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/30 45,179 1.6600 74,997
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 15/01 13,871 1.2900 17,894
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 15/30 12,765 1.6600 21,190
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15/01 2,845 1.2900 3,670
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15/30 - 1.6600 0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 15/01 12,753 1.6000 20,405
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 15/30 22,326 2.0600 45,992
WESTERN YOUTH - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/01 6,796 1.2200 8,291
WESTERN YOUTH - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/30 13,631 1.2200 16,630
WESTERN YOUTH - HUNTINGTON BEACH 30AG 15/01 7,405 1.2200 9,034
WESTERN YOUTH - HUNTINGTON BEACH 30AG 15/30 3,389 1.2200 4,135
CGC, INC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/01 9,404 0.6400 6,019
CGC, INC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/30 48,326 1.2300 59,441
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15/01 1,019 1.2100 1,233
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15/30 347 1.5600 541
SCCS - COSTA MESA 30CDh 15/01 8,824 2.7800 24,531
SCCS - COSTAMESA . 30CD 15/30 2,822 3.5700 10,075

Page Total 257,108 383,852

(05) Total Subtotal Page: 2 of 3

[ Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 New 3/97




State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost ylanual

459

MANDATED COSTS Form
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-4
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 2000-01
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed
m Assessment D Treatment Services
[C] Residential Placement [[] other (identify )
(04)  Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f).
(@ ®) © (d) © ®
Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate Total
1.D. Function of per
Numbers Codes Service Unit
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/01 99 1.5500 163
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/30 - 1.6100 0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER - ANAHEIM 30BB 15/01 3,078 1.6000 4,925
LATINO PSYCH CENTER - ANAHEIM 30BB 16/30 1,215 2.0600 2,503
PAGE TOTAL 4,392 7,581
Grand Total 5,197,397
(05) Total X Subtotal Page: 3 of 5./426.475
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 New 3/97 l
gloolet Jeduct, 552?”,,‘“”,

*snﬁo’sgb




State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

Form
HDS-4

(01) Claimant

County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

FY 2000-01

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed

D Assessment

D Residential Placement

m Treatment Services

[] Other (identify )

(04)  Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f).

(a) (b) (© @ (e) U]
Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate Total
1.D, Function of per
Numbers Codes Service Unit

East County - Santa Ana 3008 15/10 100,282 1.1700 117,330
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/40 445,891 1.1700 521,692
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/50 - 1.1700 0
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/60 69,980 2.1900 153,256
East County - Santa Ana 3006 15/70 6,937 1.7600 12,209
West County - Westminster 3009 1510 143,512 1.6700 239,665
West County - Westminster 3009 15/40 483,627 1.6700 807,657
West County - Westminster 3009 15/50 47,622 1.6700 79,629
West County - Westminster 3009 15/60 89,278 3.1200 278,547
West County - Westminster 3009 15/70 8,056 2.5100 20,221
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 30561 15/10 82,243 1.3700 112,673
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/40 142,627 1.3700 195,262
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/50 76,825 1.3700 105,250
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/58 20,570 1.3600 27,975
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/60 10,310 2.2900 23,610
CGC Inc. - Fullerton 3051 15/70 2,795 2.5500 7,127
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/10 516,012 0.7400 381,849
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/40 1,502,785 0.7400 1,112,061
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/50 114,591 0.7400 84,797
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/58 258 0.7400 191
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/60 195,843 1.3700 268,305
Sounty County - Laguna 8002 15/70 15,066 1.1100 16,723
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/10 115,150 1.6100 185,392
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/40 307,642 1.6100 495,304
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/50 852 1.6100 1,372
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/58 360 1.3600 490
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/60 15,369 2.7000 41,496
CGC Inc. - Santa Ana 8034 15/70 3,250 3.0000 9,750

Page Total 4,517,633 5,299,733

(05) Total Subtotal Page: 1 of 5
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 New 3/97

bl




MANDATED COSTS

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

Form
HDSH4

(01) Claimant

County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

FY 2000-01

D Assessment

D Residential Placement

m Treatment Services

D Other ( identify )

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed

(04)

Description of Expenses. Complete columns (a) through (f).

(b)

(©

(d)

(e)

v

“Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

A 25k

Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate Total
1.D. Function of per
Numbers Codes Service Unit

Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/10 102,481 1.2200 125,027
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/40 324,715 1.2200 396,152
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/50 11,345 1.2200 13,841
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/58 3,332 1.2200 4,065
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/60 22,580 1.2200 27,548
Western Youth - Garden Grove 8035 15/70 4,533 1.2200 5,630
0.C. -Orange - City Dr. 8042 15/10 - 1.0200 0
0.C. -Orange - City Dr. 8042 15/40 5,810 1.0200 5,926
0.C. -Orange - City Dr. 8042 15/50 - 1.0200 0
O.C. -Orange - City Dr. 8042 156/60 3,262 1.9100 6,230
O.C. -Orange - City Dr. 8042 15/70 -400 1.5300 612
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/10 187,587 1.2200 228,856
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/40 730,689 1.2200 891,441
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/50 40,773 1.2200 49,743
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/60 64,182 1.2200 78,302
Western Youth - Laguna 8056 15/70 3,028 1.2200 3,694
Western Youth - Anaheim 8090 15110 38,585 1.2200 47,074
Western Youth - Anaheim 8090 15/40 170,040 1.2200 207,449
Western Youth - Anaheim 8090 15/50 3,020 1.2200 3,684
Western Youth - Anaheim 8090 16/60 19,686 1,2200 24,017
Western Youth - Anaheim 8090 15170 217 1.2200 265
North County - Placentia 8067 16/10 182,348 1.1200 204,230
North County - Placentia 8067 15/40 558,663 1.1200 625,703
North County - Placentia 8067 15/50 1,920 1.1200 2,150
North County - Placentia 8067 15/60 176,000 2,0800 366,080
North County - Placentia 8067 15/70 7,652 1.6700 12,779

Page Total 2,662,848 3,330,398

(05) Total Subtotal Page:_ 2 of 5
New 3/97




@

MANDATED COSTS

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

Form
HDS-4

{01) Craimant

County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

FY 2000-01

D Assessment

D Residential Placement

m Treatment Services

[] other (identify )

» (03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f).

(a) (b) © (d) G ®
Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate Total
1.D. Function of per
Numbers Codes Service Unit

OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/10 407 1.9400 790
OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/40 3,482 1.5700 5,467
OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/50 - 1.5500 0
OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/60 5,708 1.5400 8,790
OLIVE CREST - ANAHEIM 8078 15/70 1,474 1.3700 2,019
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/10 4,905 1.6600 8,142
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/40 69,295 1.6600 115,030
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/50 - 1.6600 0
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/60 3,011 3.0800 9,274
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - CM 30BC 15/70 885 2.4800 2,195
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 15110 3,781 1.6600 6,276
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 15140 17,050 1.6600 28,303
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 15/50 - 1.6600 0
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 15/60 1,422 3.0800 4,380
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - GG 30BE 156/70 287 2.4800 712
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15/10 955 1.6600 1,585
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15/40 4,891 1.6600 8,119
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15/50 - 1.6600 -
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15/60 214 3.0800 659
ASPEN HEALTH SERVICES - TUSTIN 30BF 15170 - 2.4800 0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 1510 7,466 2.0300 15,156
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 15/40 32,848 2.0600 67,667
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 15/50 395 2.0600 814
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 15/60 2,225 3.8400 8,544
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30AE 15170 60 3.0900 185

Page Total 160,761 294,107

(05) Total Subtotal Page:. 3 of 5
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 New 3/97

A5




MANDATED COSTS

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

Form
HDS-4

(01) Claimant

County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

FY 2000-01

D Assessment

D Residential Placement

m Treatment Services

[] other (identify)

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f).

(b) (©) (d O] M
Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate Total
1.D. Function of per
Numbers Codes Service Unit

WYS - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/10 5,164 1.2200 6,300
WYS - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/40 20,500 1.2200 25,010
WYS - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/50 538 1.2200 656
WYS - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/60 1,130 1.2200 1,379
WYS - LAGUNA HILLS 30CH 15/70 - 1.2200 0
WYS - HUNTINGTON BEACH 30AG 15/10 4,001 1.2200 4,881
WYS - HUNTINGTON BEACH 30AG 15/40 19,420 1.2200 23,692
WYS - HUNTINGTON BEACH 30AG 15/50 825 1.2200 1,007
WYS - HUNTINGTON BEACH 30AG 15/60 1,940 1.2200 2,367
WYS - HUNTINGTON BEACH 30AG 16170 625 1.2200 763
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/10 7,863 1.2300 9,671
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/40 16,900 1.2300 20,787
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/50 740 1.2300 910
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 15/58 - 1.3600 0
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 16/60 830 2.0700 1,718
CGC - BUENA PARK 30CE 16770 65 2.2900 149
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 156/10 - 1.6600 0
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15/40 664 1.5600 1,036
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15/50 - 1.5600 -
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15/58 - 1.5600 0
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15/60 238 2,9000 690
PACIFIC CLINICS 30AZ 15170 - 2.3300 0

Page Total 81,443 101,016

(05) Total Subtotal Page:_ 4 _of 5
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 New 3/97

AB




MANDATED COSTS
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

“Form
HDS-4

(01) Claimant

County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

FY 2000-01

D Assessment

D Residential Placement

m Treatment Services

[] other (identify )

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per foom to identify the component being claimed

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f).

(b) © @ (e) U]
Name of Providers Provider Service Units Rate Total
1.D. Function of per
Numbers Codes Service Unit
SCCS 30CD 15/10 2,672 3.5700 9,539
SCCS 30CD 15/40 25,880 3.5700 92,392
SCCS 30CD 15/50 22,860 3.5700 81,610
SCCS 30CD 15/58 - 3.5700 0
SCCS 30CD 15/60 - - 0
SCCS 30CD 15/70 - 3.5700 0
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 16110 - 1.9400 0
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/40 126 1.5700 198
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/50 78 1.5500 121
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/58 - 0.5700 0
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 15/60 40 1.5400 62
OLIVE CREST - SANTA ANA 30AU 16/70 - 1.3700 0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30BB 15/10 1,367 2.0600 2,816
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30BB 15/40 4,624 2.0600 9,525
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30BB 15/50 - 2.0600 0
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30BB 15/60 615 3.8400 2,362
LATINO PSYCH CENTER 30BB 15170 - 3.0900 0
Page Total 58,262 198,625
Grand Tota} 7,480,947
(05) Total X Subtotal Page:_ 5 of § W _1—9,223,879
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 New 3/97

A1

&Dq/l;wlol'{)




State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

Form
HDS-6

(01) Claimant
County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

FY 2000 /2001

[ X ] Assessment of Individuals

(03) Reimbursable Components; Administrative Costs

E, Mental Health Treatment

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (g).

Object Accounts

(a)
Employee Names, Job Classifications,
Functions Performed
and
Descripton of Expenses

(b)
Hourly
Rate
of
Unit Cost

(©
Hours
Worked
or
Quantity

C)

Salaries

(e)

Benefits

o

Office

Supplies

)

Contracted
Services

Administrative Cost ( See Attached Schedule)

2,516,904

Totals

2,516,904

(05) Total Direct Costs

Indirect Costs

(06) Indirect Cost Rate

[ From ICRP ]

0.00%

(07) Total Indirect Costs

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs

[Line (05) + line (07)]

[ Line (06) x line (04)(d) } or [ Line (06) x { (04)(d) + (04)(e)}]

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

2kl

“%' glaolof

/A

2,516,904

New 3/97




State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS Form
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-6
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 2000 /2001
(03) Reimbursable Components: Administrative Costs
[ | Assessment of Individuals | X ] Mental Health Treatment
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (g). Object Accounts
(@) (b) © (d) (e) 0 (9
Employee Names, Job Classlfications, Hourly Hours
Functions Performed Rate Worked Salaries Benefits Office Contracted
and of or Supplies Services
Descripton of Expenses Unit Cost Quantity
Administrative Cost ( See Attached Schedule) 3,409,319
Totals
3,409,319 0 0 0
(05) Total Direct Costs
Indirect Costs
(08) Indirect Cost Rate [ From ICRP] " 0.00%
(07) Total Indirect Costs [Line (06) x line (04)(d) ] or [ Line (08) x { (04)(d) + (0d)(e)}]
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05) + line (07)] | 3,409,319
A
(& ]
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 0 New 3/97

A-13229




Read, sign, and date this section and insert at the end of the incorrect reduction claim submission.*

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller’s Office
pursuant to Government Code section 17561. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). [ hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or belief.

'MK)KK 1. ﬁ(/ owitz | E@mem/ Health Divector

Print or Type Name of Authorized Local Agency \ Print or Type Title
or School District Official

/Z‘Vé/ Mj [Vorh 7, 200

Signature of Authorized Local ency 0 Date
School District Official -

* If the declarant for this Claim Certification is different from the Claimant contact identified in section 2 of
the incorrect reduction claim form, please provide the declarant s address, telephone number, fax number, and

e-mail address below.

(Revised June 2007)

230




Exhibit B ]

! RECEWED
JOHN CHIANG | o
Talifornia State Controller CCT ,,;,!353
COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES
October 6, 2009 )
Nancy Patton, Asst. Executive Director Bang Quan
Commission on State Mandates Auditor-Controller, Orange County
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 P.O. Box 567
Sacramento, CA 95814 Santa Ana, CA 92702

Re:  Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-02
County of Orange, Claimant
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1747, Statutes 1985, Chapter 1274
Fiscal Years 1997-98 and 1998-99

Dear Ms. Patton and Ms. Quan:

This letter is in response to the above-entitled Incorrect Reduction Claim. The subject claims
were reduced because the Claimant included costs for services that were not reimbursable under
the Parameters & Guidelines in effect during the audited years. In addition, the Incorrect
Reduction Claim should be denied because it was filed after the expiration of the deadline
provided for in regulation. The reductions were appropriate and in accordance with law.

The Controller’s Office is empowered to audit claims for mandated costs and to reduce those that
are “excessive or unreasonable.” This power has been affirmed in recent cases, such as the
Incorrect Reductions Claims (IRCs) for the Graduation Requirements mandate.” If the claimant
disputes the adjustments made by the Controller pursuant to that power, the burden is upon it to
demonstrate that it is entitled to the full amount of the claim. This principle likewise has been
upheld in the Graduation Requirements line of IRCs.> See also Evidence Code section 500.* In
this case, the audit determined that the Claimant was claiming costs for medication monitoring,
which was not an identified reimbursable activity in the Parameters & Guidelines as amended in
1996, and effective for the two fiscal years that were the subject of this audit. Therefore, these
claimed costs are unsupportable and thus, disallowed. :

! See Government Code section 17561, subdivisions (d)(1)(C) and (d)(2), and section 17564.

2 See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 9.

3 See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 16.

* “Except as otherwise provided by law, a party has the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonexistence
of which is essential to the claim for relief or defense that he is asserting.”

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 93814 ¢ P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250
Phone: (916) 445-2636 ¢ Fax: (916) 322-1220




232




October 6, 2009
Page 2

The Claimant points to subsequent amendments of the Parameters & Guidelines adopted in 2005
and 2006, which refer to medication monitoring, to support its claim that it is a reimbursable
cost. However, amendments to Parameters & Guidelines are not retroactive, and the
amendments in question were only effective from July 1, 2001, forward, therefore, they did not
apply to the fiscal years audited. In fact, the addition of medication monitoring as a reimbursable
activity supports the Controller’s position in this case; it does not contradict it, as the Claimant
asserts. If medication monitoring had been covered in the prior Parameters & Guidelines, there
would have been no need to add an explicit reference to the activity in the amendments.
Therefore, medication monitoring was not a reimbursable activity prior to July 1, 2001.

In addition, the Claimant failed to file its Incorrect Reduction Claim in the time frame required
by Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 1185. Section 1185, subdivision (b)
states that “[a]ll incorrect reduction claims shall be filed with the commission no later than three
(3) years following the date of the Office of State Controller’s remittance advice or other notice
of adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction.” In this case, the remittance advice and
accompanying letter were dated April 28, 2003 (See pages 2-5 of Exhibit C of the Claimant’s
IRC). Therefore, the last date to file an IRC was April 28, 2003. However, the Claimant did not
file its claim until May 1, 2003, outside the time frame provided, and thus, the IRC is precluded
by the limitations provision of Section 1185.

Enclosed please find a complete detailed analysis from our Division of Audits, exhibits, and
supporting documentation with declaration.

Sincerely,

Ahoun 0. A

SHAWN D. SILVA
Senior Staff Counsel

SDS/ac
Enclosure
cc: Denise Steckler, Manager, Financial Reporting & Mandated Costs, Orange County

Ginny Brummels, Division of Accounting & Reporting, State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)
Jim Spano, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)

233




234




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. At the time of service, I was at least 18
years of age, a United States citizen employed in the county where the mailing occurred, and not a party to the
within action. My business address is 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814.

On October 6, 2009, I served the foregoing document entitled:

SCO’S RESPONSE TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FOR
COUNTY OF ORANGE, CSM 05-4282-1-02

on all interested parties in this action by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope,
addressed as follows:

Nancy Patton (original) Bang Quan

Assistant Executive Director Auditor-Controller, Orange County
Commission on State Mandates P.O. Box 567

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 Santa Ana, CA 92702

Sacramento, CA 95814

Denise Steckler, Manager

Financial Reporting & Mandated Costs
Orange County

515 Sycamore Street, 5™ Floor

Santa Ana, CA 92702

[X] BY MAIL

I placed the envelope for collection and processing for mailing following this business’s ordinary practice with
which I am readily familiar. On the same day correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited
in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service.

[ 1 BY PERSONAL SERVICE
I caused to be delivered by hand to the above-listed addressees.

[ 1 BY OVERNIGHT MAIL/COURIER
To expedite the delivery of the above-named document, said document was sent via overnight courier for next day
delivery to the above-listed party.

[ 1 BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
In addition to the manner of service indicated above, a copy was sent by facsimile transmission to the above-listed

party.
I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the
service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of California that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on October 6, 2009, at Sacramento, California.

Dbt A Cpmg—

Amber A. Camarena

Proof oggg)rvice -1




236




RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
ORANGE COUNTY
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

Table of Contents

Description

State Controller’s Office’s Response to County’s Comments

DECIATAtION ...eevveeverreereeseesee bt e ebreresseesaesbe s s enees bt sbbe s bt ert e s b e st s b n et e s Rt s b e e R b e be e R e et e b e s b e et e e e st s
State Controller’s Office (SCO) Analysis and RESPONSE.......ccceeriiveniinrieninineniinnieniisiennnieene
Parameters and Guidelines (August 29, 1996).......ccceivirmniiinrienrineinnnsee e

Parameters and Guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled Students II Program

(adopted December 9, 2005; corrected on July 21, 2006) ...c.oevvereeverrieeeinennmnminniiniiiisiinnn,

California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Division 2, Section 1185 ......ccovvvvviiiiinienniinnieniininn,

Attachment — County’s Comments
Incorrect Reduction Claim (May 1, 2006)

SCO Claiming Instructions (March 1997) ..o
SCO Audit Report (December 26, 2002)......ccovuerevmvnnneiriverinnenns OO U O POPPTPO
County Letter (dated May 22, 2003) ......coveeriiiiieninriinirseneninee ettt
County Reimbursement Claim—FY 1997-98.......ccccoiiniiiininiecnnsincenni e
County Reimbursement Claim—FY 1998-99 ...t

Parameters and Guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled Students II Program

(adopted Decermber 9, 2005) ..ottt

237

Bxhibit A
BExhibit B
Exhibit C
Exhibit D
Exhibit B

Exhibit F




238




TAB 1

239




240




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No.: CSM 05-4282-1-02
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter
1274, Statutes of 1985

ORANGE COUNTY, Claimant

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:

1) 1am an employee of the State Controller’s Office (SCO) and am over the age of 18
years.

2) Tam currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant.
4) Ireviewed the work performed by the SCO auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by Orange County
or retained at our place of business.

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, with attached supporting documentation,

explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled Incorrect
Reduction Claim.

241




242




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 1997-98 and FY 1998-99 commenced on
May 25, 2000, and ended on June 19, 2002.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: October 9, 2007

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

By: @M %w/
L. Spano, £hief
andated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

243




244




TAB 2

245




246




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
ORANGE COUNTY
For Fiscal Year (FY) 1997-98 and FY 1998-99

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim
(IRC) that Orange County filed with the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) on May 1, 2006.
The SCO audited the district’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Handicapped and
Disabled Students Program for the period of July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1999. The SCO
issued its final report on December 26, 2002 (Exhibit B).

The county submitted reimbursement claims totaling $22,506,432 for FY 1997-98 and FY 1998-
99 as follows:

e FY 1997-98—8§10,585,561 (Exhibit D)
e FY 1998-99—$11,920,871 (Exhibit E)

The SCO determined that $20,715,374 is allowable and $1,791,058 is unallowable. The
unallowable costs occurred because the district claimed ineligible costs, which caused an
overstatement in the county’s Medi-Cal revenue offsets. The State paid the district $22,506,432.
The amount paid that exceeded allowable costs claimed by $1,791,058. The following table
summarizes the audit results.

Actual Costs .  Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments

July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1998
Assessment/case management costs $ 4,043,451 $ 3,989,022 § (54,429)
Administrative costs 1,112,862 1,112,862 —
Offsetting revenues:

State categorical funds — (270,394) (270,394)

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (263,748) (263,748) —
Net assessment/case management costs 4,892,565 4,567,742 (324,823)
Treatment costs 6,763,081 5,847,999 (915,082)
Administrative costs 1,410,275 1,410,275 —_
Offsetting revenues:

State categorical funds (791,550) (521,156) 270,394

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (768,403) (671,642) 96,761
Net treatment costs 6,613,403 6,065,476 (547,927)
Realignment finding adjustment (920,407) (844,150) 76,257
Net treatment costs after finding adjustment 5,692,996 5,221,326 (471,670)
Total program costs $ 10,585,561 9,789,068 $ (796,493)
Amount paid by the State (10,585,561)"
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount
paid $  (796,493)

247




248




Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999
Assessment/case management costs $ 3,682,941 $ 3,620,072 $§  (62,869)
Administrative costs 1,315,956 1,315,956 —
Offsetting revenues:

State categorical finds — (255,773) (255,773)

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (317,663) (317,663) —
Net assessment/case management costs 4,681,234 4,362,592 (318,642)
Treatment costs 6,778,968 5,755,530 (1,023,438)
Administrative costs 1,883,623 1,883,623 _—
Offsetting revenues:

State categorical funds (791,550) (535,777) 255,773

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (631,404) (539,662) 91,742
Net treatment costs 7,239,637 6,563,714 (675,923)
Total program costs $ 11,920,871 10,926,306 $ (994,565)
Amount paid by the State (11,920,871)"
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount
paid $  (994,565)
Summary: July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1999
Assessment/case management costs $ 7,726392 $ 7,609,094 $§ (117,298)
Administrative costs 2,428,818 2,428,818 —
Offsetting revenues:”

State categorical funds — (526,167) (526,167)

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (581,411) (581,411) —
Net assessment/case management costs 9,573,799 8,930,334 (643,465)
Treatment costs 13,542,049 11,603,529 (1,938,520)
Administrative costs 3,293,898 3,293,898 —
Offsetting revenues:

State categorical funds (1,583,100) (1,056,933) 526,167

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (1,399,807) (1,211,304) 188,503
Net treatment costs 13,853,040 12,629,190 (1,223,850)
Realignment finding adjustment (920,407) (844,150) 76,257
Net treatment costs after funding adjustment 12,932,633 11,785,050 (1,147,593)
Total program costs $ 22,506,432 20,715,374  $ (1,791,058)
Amount paid by the State (22,506,432)"

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount
paid

$ (1,791,058)

! Payment information is based on amount paid when the final report was issued.

The district’s Incorrect Reduction Claim contests audit adjustments relating to Medication
Monitoring treatment costs, totaling $1,629,815. The county believes that this activity was
reimbursable during the audit period.

249




250




I. SCO REBUTTAL TO STATEMENT OF DISPUTE—
CLARIFICATION OF REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES, CLAIM CRITERIA,
AND DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

Parameters and Guidelines

On April 26, 1990, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) determined that Chapter 1747,
Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 imposed a state mandate reimbursable
under Government Code Section 17561. The CSM adopted the program’s parameters and
guidelines on August 22, 1991, and amended it on August 29, 1996 (Tab 3). On May 26,
2005, the CSM adopted a Statement of Decision on reconsideration of the program pursuant
to Senate Bill 1895 (Statutes of 2004, Chapter 493). The CSM determined that the 1990
statement of decision does not fully identify all of the activities mandated by the statutes and
regulations. Subsequently, the CSM amended the parameters and guidelines on January 26,
2006, and again on January 25, 2007. '

Following are excerpts from the parameters and guidelines, amended on August 29, 1996,
that are applicable for the audit period of FY 1996-97, FY 1997-98, and FY 1998-99.

Section 1, Summary of the Mandate, states:

Chapter 1747 of the Statutes of 1984 added Chapter 26, commencing with section 7570, to
Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code (Gov. Code).

Chapter 1274 of the Statutes of 1985 amended sections 7572, 7572.5, 7575, 7576, 7579,
7582, and 7587 of, amended and repealed 7583 of, added section 7586.5 and 7586.7 to, and
repealed 7574 of, the Gov. Code, and amended section 5651 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code.

To the extent that Gov. Code section 7572 and section 60040, Title 2, Code of California
Regulations, require county participation in the mental health assessment for “individuals
with exceptional needs, ” such legislation and regulations impose a new program or higher
level of service upon a county. Furthermore, any related county participation on the expanded
“Individualized Education Program” (IEP) team and case management services for
“individuals with exceptional needs” who are designated as “seriously emotionally disturbed,
” pursuant to subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) of Gov. Code section 7572.5 and their
implementing regulations, impose a new program or higher level of service upon a county.

The aforementioned mandatory county participation in the IEP process is not subject to the
Short-Doyle Act, and accordingly, such costs related thereto are costs mandated by the state
and are fully reimbursable within the meaning of section 6, article XIIIB of the California
Constitution.

The provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code section 5651, subdivision (g), result in a

higher level of service within the county Short-Doyle program because the mental health
services, pursuant to Gov. Code sections 7571 and 7576 and their implementing regulations,

251




252




must be included in the county Short-Doyle annual plan. Such services include psychotherapy
and other mental health services provided to “individuals with exceptional needs, ” including
those designated as “seriously emotionally disturbed, ”and required in such individual’s IEP.

Such mental health services are subject to the current cost sharing formula of the Short-Doyle
Act, through which the state provides ninety (90) percent of the total costs of the Short-Doyle
program, and the county is required to provide the remaining ten (10) percent of the funds.
Accordingly, only ten (10) percent of such program costs are reimbursable within the
meaning of section 6, article XIIIB of the California Constitution as costs mandated by the
state, because the Short-Doyle Act currently provides counties ninety (90) percent of the
costs of furnishing those mental health services set forth in Gov. Code section 757 1 and 7576
and their implementing regulations, and described in the county’s Short-Doyle annual plan
pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code section 5651, subdivision (g).

Section III identifies eligible claimants as follows.
All counties.
Section V identifies reimbursable activities as follows.

A. One Hundred (100) percent of any costs related to IEP Participation, Assessment, and
Case Management:

1. The scope of the mandate is one hundred (100) percent reimbursement, except that
for individuals billed to Medi-Cal only, the Federal Financing Participation portion
(FEP) for these activities should be deducted from reimbursable activities not subject
to the Short-Doyle Act.

2. For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are one hundred (100) percent
reimbursable (Gov. Code section 7572, subd. (d)( 1)):

a. Whenever an LEA refers an individual suspected of being an ‘individual with

" exceptional needs’ to the local mental health department, mental health
assessment and recommendation by qualified mental health professionals in
conformance with assessment procedures set forth in Article 2 (commencing with
section 56320) of Chapter 4 of part 30 of Division 4 of the Education Code, and
regulations developed by the State Department of Mental Health, in consultation
with the State Department of Education, including but not limited to the
following mandated services:

i interview with the child and family,

ii. collateral interviews, as necessaty,

iii. review of the records,

iv. observation of the child at school, and

v. psychological testing and/or psychiatric assessment, as necessary.

b. Review and discussion of mental health assessment and recommendation with

parent and appropriate IEP team members. (Government Code section 7572,
subd. (d)( 1)). '

253



254




c. Attendance by the mental health professional who conducted the assessment at
IEP meetings, when requested. (Government Code section 7572, subd. (d)(1)) *

d. Review by claimant’s mental health professional of any independent
assessment(s) submitted by the IEP team. (Government Code section 7572, subd.

(D(2))-

e. When the written mental health assessment report provided by the local mental
health program determines that an “individual with special needs’ is ‘seriously
emotionally disturbed’, and any member of the IEP team recommends residential
placement based upon relevant assessment information, inclusion of the
claimant’s mental health professional on that individual’s expanded IEP team.

f. When the IEP prescribes residential placement for an ‘individual with
exceptional needs ’ who is ‘seriously emotionally disturbed, > claimant’s mental
health personnel’s identification of out-of-home placement, case management,
six month review of IEP, and expanded IEP responsibilities. (Government Code
section 7572.5).

g. Required participation in due process procedures, including but not limited to due
process hearings.

3. One hundred (100) percent of any administrative costs related to IEP Participation,
Assessment, and Case Management, whether direct or indirect.

B. Ten (10) percent of any costs related to mental health treatment services rendered under
the Short-Doyle Act: '

1. The scope of the mandate is ten (10) percent reimbursement.
2. For each eligible claimant, the following cost items, for the provision of mental

health services when required by a child’s individualized education program, are ten
(10) percent reimbursable (Government Code 7576):

a. Individual therapy,

b. Collateral therapy and contacts,

C. Group therapy,

d. Day treatment, and

€. Mental health portion of residential treatment in excess of the State

Department of Social Services payment for the residential placement.

3. Ten (10) percent of any administrative costs related to mental health treatment
services rendered under the Short-Doyle Act, whether direct or indirect.

255



256




Section VI describes the claim preparation process as follows.

There are two satisfactory methods of submitting claims for reimbursement of increased costs
incurred to comply with the mandate:

A. Actual Increased Costs Method. To claim under the Actual Increased Costs Method,
report actual increased costs incurred for each of the following expense categories in the
format specified by the State Controller’s claiming instructions. Attach supporting
schedules as necessary:

1

Employee Salaries and Benefits: Show the classification of the employees involved,
mandated functions performed, number of hours devoted to the function, and hourly
rates and benefits.

Services and supplies: Include only expenditures which can be identified as a direct
cost resulting from the mandate. List cost of materials acquired which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.

Direct Administrative Costs:

a. One hundred (100) percent of any direct administrative costs related to IEP
Participation, Assessment, and Case Management.

b. Ten (10) percent of any direct administrative costs related to mental health
treatment rendered under the Short-Doyle Act.

Indirect Administrative and Overhead Costs: To the extent that reimbursable indirect
costs have not already been reimbursed by DMH from categorical funding sources,
they may be claimed under this method in either of the two following ways
prescribed in the State Controller’s claiming instructions:

a. Ten (10) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe benefits. This method
may not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and SCO for
program indirect costs which exceeds ten (10) percent of total program direct
labor costs, excluding fringe benefits.

OR if an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10) percent is being claimed,

b. By preparation of an “Indirect Cost Rate Proposal” (ICRP) in full compliance
with Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-87 (OMB A-87). Note
that OMB A-87 was revised as of May 17, 1995, and that while OMB A-87 is
based on the concept of full allocation of indirect costs, it recognizes that in
addition to its restrictions, there may be state laws or state regulations which
further restrict allowability of costs. Additionally, if more than one department is
involved in the mandated program; each department must have its own ICRP.
Under this method, total reimbursement for program indirect costs from
combined DMH and SCO sources must not exceed the total for those items as
computed in the ICRP(s).

257




258




B. Cost Report Method. Under this claiming method the mandate reimbursement claim is
still submitted on the State Controller’s claiming forms in accordance with the claiming
instructions. A complete copy of the annual cost report including all supporting schedules
attached to the cost report as filed with DMH must also be filed with the claim forms
submiitted to the State Controller.

1 To the extent that reimbursable indirect costs have not already been reimbursed by
DMH from categorical funding sources, they may be claimed under this method in
cither of the two following ways prescribed in the State Controller’s claiming
instructions :

a. Ten (10) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe benefits. This method
may not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and SCO for
program indirect costs which exceeds ten (10) percent of total program direct
labor costs, excluding fringe benefits.

OR if an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10) percent is being claimed,

b. By preparation of an “Indirect Cost Rate Proposal” (ICRP) in full compliance
with Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-87 (OMB A-87). Note
that OMB A-87 was revised as of May 17, 1995, and that while OMB A-87 is
based on the concept of full allocation of indirect costs, it recognizes that in
addition to its restrictions, there may be state laws or state regulations which
further restrict allowability of costs. Additionally, if more than one department is
involved in the mandated program; each department must have its own ICRP.
Under this method, total reimbursement for program indirect costs from
combined DMH and SCO sources must not exceed the total for those items as
computed in the ICRP(s).

Section VII describes the supporting data that must be maintained as follows.

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or
worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs. Pursuant to Government Code
section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local
agency or school district is subject to audit by the State Controller no later than two years
after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended.
However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim
is made, the time for the State Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the
date of initial payment of the claim.

SCO Claiming Instructions

In compliance with Government Code section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions

for mandated programs, to assist local agencies and school districts in claiming reimbursable

costs. The SCO issued revised claiming instructions for Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and

Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 in March 1997 (Exhibit B). The county used this version to .
file its FY 1997-98 and FY 1998-99 reimbursement claims (Exhibits D and E).

259




260




II. THE COUNTY CLAIMED INELIGBLE COSTS UNDER THE MANDATE
PROGRAM

Issue

For the audit period of July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1999, the county claimed various
ineligible case management and treatment costs, totaling $2,055,818. Of that amount,
$1,629,815 relates to Medication Monitoring treatment costs. The county believes that
Medication Monitoring treatment costs are reimbursable during the audit period.

SCO Analysis:

The county claimed case management costs for clients placed in out-of-state residential
facilities that are not reimbursable under the Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS)
program, but rather under the Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental
Health Services (SED) program. In a response to the audit report, the county concurred with
the SCO and subsequently filed claims under the SED program.

The county also claimed treatment costs for medication support and crisis intervention. These
costs are not reimbursable under the HDS program.

The parameters and guidelines allow reimbursement of increased costs incurred for the
mandated program. The parameters and guidelines in effect during the audit period specify
that the following treatment services are reimbursable:

Individual therapy,

Collateral therapy and contacts,

Group therapy,

Day treatment, and

Mental health portion of residential treatment in excess of the California Department
of Social Services’ payments for residential placement.

County’s Response

On May 2, 2003, the County of Orange received remittance advices totaling $1,791,058
resulting from findings from the State Controller's Office (SCO) audit of the County’s SB90
Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS) claims for Fiscal Years (FY) 1997/98 and
1998/99. Of this amount, $1,629,815 pertained to medication monitoring services that were at
that time disallowed.

In our appeal to the findings of this audit, we cited several sections from the California Code
of Regulations, Welfare and Institutions Code, and the Government Code that all mandate
medication monitoring as a necessary part of treatment services provided for under Chapter
26.5 of the Government Code, and therefore were implied as claimable under the Parameters
and Guidelines for this mandate at that time. The SCO’s denial of this appeal was based on

261




262




the argument that the Parameters and Guidelines specify all activities covered by the
mandate, and by not specifically including medication monitoring, this implied that these
services were not covered.

However, as a result of a successful HDS test claim by another entity, the Commission on
State Mandates issued new parameters and guidelines for this claim on February 17, 2006
that allowed for the reimbursement of medication monitoring service. Based on this action,
which validates that medication monitoring is and always has been a mandated activity, the
County is thereby submitting this Incorrect Reduction Claim for the previously disallowed
medication monitoring expenditures from FY 1997/98 and 1998/99 in the amount of
$1,629,815 per Title 2, Division 2, Chapter 2.5, Article 1 of the California Code of
Regulations.

SCO’s Comment

The county does not dispute the costs of out-of-state residential facilities and crisis
intervention that are not reimbursable under this mandate.

The county does dispute the unallowable medication monitoring costs. The SCO concurs that
medication monitoring were defined in regulation at the time the parameters and guidelines
on the Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS) program were adopted. However, this
activity was not included in the adoption of the parameters and guidelines as a reimbursable
cost. :

In 2001, the Counties of Los Angeles and Stanislaus filed a test claim to amend the
parameters and guidelines on the original test claim decision on the Handicapped and
Disabled Students (HDS) program. According to the test claim, the counties were seeking
reimbursement for the activities required by statutory and regulatory amendments to the
original HDS program. The amendments included treatment services such as psychotherapy,
collateral services, medication monitoring, intensive day treatment, day rehabilitation, and
case management. Upon reconsideration of the parameters and guidelines, the CSM
addressed the amendments and adopted a statement of decision in HDS II on May 26, 2005.
The amended parameters and guidelines were adopted December 9, 2005, and corrected on
July 21, 2006 (Tab 4). They defined the period of reimbursement for the amended portions,
beginning July 1, 2001. Consequently, medication monitoring costs claimed prior to July 1,
2001, are not reimbursable.

III. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS
Issue
The statute of limitations for the county’s IRC has expired.
SCO Analysis:
This issue is not an audit finding. The SCO reviewed the filing dates of the county’s IRC for

FY 1997-98 and FY 1998-99 and found the claim to be invalid, due to the expiration of the
statute of limitations. Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Div 2, section 1185 (b) states

263
9




264




that all incorrect reduction claims shall be filed with the commission no later than three (3)
years following the date of the State Controller’s Office remittance advice or other notice of
adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction (Tab 5). The SCO issued a remittance
advice to the county on April 28, 2003. Therefore, the deadline for the county to file an IRC
was on April 28, 2006. However, the county filed its IRC with the CSM on May 1, 2006.
Therefore, the IRC is invalid.

. CONCLUSION

The SCO audited the claims filed by Orange County for costs of the legislatively mandated
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter
1274, Statutes of 1985) for the period of July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1999. The county
claimed ineligible costs, which caused an overstatement in the county’s Medi-Cal revenue
offsets.

Additionally, the county filed an invalid IRC, due to the expiration of the statute of
limitations.

In conclusion, the CSM should find that (1) the SCO correctly reduced the county’s FY
1997-98 claim by $759,114 (2) the SCO correctly reduced the county’s FY 1998-99 claim by
$870,701; and (3) the county did not file an IRC within the statute of limitations.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true
and correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and

correct based upon information and belief.

Executed on October 9, 2007, at Sacramento, California, by:

m L. Spang/Chief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau

Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

265
10




266




- TAB 3




268




e BN [y | Y e

S O e .y o

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
i OF | - Jo. CSM-4282
Claim OF Title 2, Cal. Code Regs., Div. 9,
County of San Bernardino Sections  60000-60200

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985

Claimant

Han'dicapped' and Disabled Students

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

The attached amended Parameters and Guidelines of the Commmission on State Mandates

are hereby adopted by the Commission on State Mandafes in the above entitled matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED August 29, 1996,

Kirk G. Stewart, Executive Director
Cornmission on State Mandates

f:\..\4282\p&gcvr.doc

FILE COPY

269



270




Hearing Date: August 29, 1996 _ : Original Adopted: 8/22/9 1
File Number: CSM-4282 - Revised: 8/29/9¢
Commission " Staff: Lucila Ledesma

LI\282\RevP&G. Amd

PARAMETERSAND GUIDELINES

Sections  60000-60200
Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Division 9
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985
Handicapped and Disabled Students

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1747 of the Statutes of 1984 ‘added Chapter 26, commencing with section 7570,
to Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government code (Gov. Code). :

Chapter 1274 of the Statutes of 1985 amended sections 7572, 7572.5, 1575, 1576,
7579, 7582, and 7587 of, amended and repealed 7583 of, added section 7586.5 and
7586.7 to, and repealed 7574 of, the Gov. Code, and amended section 5651 of the

Welfare and Institutions Code.

To the extent that Gov. Code section 7572 and section 60040, Title 2, Code of
California Regulations, require county participation in the mental health assessment for
““individuals with exceptional needs, ” such legistation and regulations impose a new
program or higher level of service upon a county. Furthermore, any related county
participation on the expanded “Individualized Education Program” (IEP) team and case
management services for “individuals with exceptional needs” who are designated as
“seriously emotionally disturbed, ” pursuant to subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) of Gov.
Code section 7572.5 and their implementing regulations, impose a new program or
higher level of service upon a county.

The aforementioned mandatory county participation in the IEP process is not subject to
the Short-Doyle Act, and accordingly, such costs related thereto are costs mandated by
the state and are fully reimbursable within the meaning of section 6, article XIIIB of the

California  Constitution,

The provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code section 565 1, subdivision (g), result in
a higher level of service within the county Short-Doyle program because the mental
health services, pursuant to Gov. Code sections 757 1 and 7576 and their implementing
regulations, must be included in the county Short-Doyle annual plan. Such services
include psychotherapy and other mental health services provided to “individuals with
exceptional needs, ” including those designated as “seriously emotionally disturbed, ”
and required in such individual’s IEP.

271




272




Such mental health services are subject to the current cost sharing formula of the Short-
Doyle Act, through which the state provides ninety (90) percent of the total costs of the
Short-Doyle program, and the county is required to provide the remaining ten (10)
percent of the funds. Accordingly, only ten (10) percent of such program costs are
reimbursable within the meaning of section 6, article XIIIB of the California
Constitution as costs mandated by the state, because the Short-Doyle Act currently
provides counties ninety (90) percent of the costs of furnishing those mental health
services set forth in Gov. Code section 757 1 and 7576 and their implementing
regulations, and described in the county’s Short-Doyle annual plan pursuant to Welfare
- and Institutions .Code section 565 1, subdivision (g). :

1. COMMISSION OMN STATE MANDATES' DECISION

The Commission on State Mandates, at its April 26, 1990 hearing, adopted a Statement
~ of Decision that determined that County participation in the IEP process is a state
mandated program and any costs related thereto are fully reimbursable. Furthermore,
any mental health treatment required by an IEP is subject to the Short-Doyle cost
sharing formula. Consequently, only the county’s Short-Doyle share (i.e., ten percent)
of the mental health treatment costs will be reimbursed as costs mandated by the state.

Hl. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

All counties

V. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Section 17557 of the Gov. Code states that a test claim must be submitted on or before
December 3 1 following a given fiscal year to establish eligibility for that year. The test
claim for this mandate was filed on August 17, 1987, all costs incurred on or after July

1, 1986, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim, and estimated costs
for the subsequent year may be included on the same claim, if applicable, pursuant to
Government Code section 17561,

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no reimbursement shall be
allowed, except as otherwise allowed by Gov. Code section 17564.

273



274




V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. One Hundred (100) percent of any costs related to IEP Par’ticipaﬁon, Assessment,
and Case Management:

1. The scope of the mandate is one hundred (100) percent reimbursement, except
that for individuals billed to Medi-Cal only, the Federal Financing Participation
portion (FFP) for these activities should be deducted from reimbursable activities
not subject to the Short-Doyle Act.

2. For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are one hundred (100)
percent reimbursable (Gov. Code, section 7572, subd. (d)( 1)):

a.

Whenever an' LEA refers an individual suspected of being an ‘individual with
exceptional needs’ to the local mental health department, mental health
assessment and recommendation by qualified mental health professionals in
conformance with assessment procedures set forth in Article 2 (commencing
with section 56320) of Chapter 4 of part 30 of Division 4 of the Education
Code, and regulations developed by the State Department of Mental Health, in
consultation with the State Department of Education, including but not limited-
to the following mandated services:

i. interview with the child and family,

ii. collateral interviews, as necessary,

iii. review of the records,

iv. observation of the child at school, and

v. psychological testing and/or psychiatric assessment, as necessary.

Review and discussion of mental health assessment and recommendation with
parent and appropriate JEP team members. (Government Code section 7572,

subd. (d)( 1)).

Attendance by the mental health professional who conducted the assessment at
IEP meetings, when requested. (Government Code section 7572, subd.

(dx1)).

Review by claimant’s mental health professional of any independent
assessment(s) submitted by the IEP team. (Government Code section 1572,

subd. (d)(2).

When the written mental health assessment report provided by the local mental
health program determines that an “individual with special needs’ is ‘seriously
emotionally disturbed’, and any member of the IEP team recommends

residential placement based upon relevant assessment information, inclusion of

275



276




the claimant’s mental health proféssiohal on that individual’s éxpanded IEP
team. : - '

£ When the IEP prescribes residential placement for an ‘individual with
exceptional needs ’ who is ‘seriously emotionally disturbed, * claimant’ s mental
health personnel’s identification of out-of-home placement, case management,

six month review of IEP, and expanded IEP responsibilities. (Government
Code section 7572.5). ' .

g. Required participation in due process procedures, including but not limited to
.due process hearings. '

3. One hundred (100) percent of any administrative costs related to IEP
Participation, Assessment, and Case Management, whether direct or indirect.

B. Ten (10) percent of any costs related to mental health treatment services rendered
under the Short-Doyle Act : '

1. The scope of the mandate is ten (10) percent reimbursement.

2. For each eligible claimant, the following cost items, for the provision of mental
health services when required by a child’s individualized education program, are
ten (10) percent reimbursable (Government Code 7576):

a. Individual therapy,
b. Collateral therapy and contacts,
c. Group therapy,

d. Day treatmert, and

¢.  Mental health portion of residential treatment in excess of the State
Department of Social Services payment for the residential placement.

3. Ten (10) percent of any administrative costs related to mental health treatment
services rendered under the Short-Doyle Act, whether direct or indirect.

Vi. CLAIM PREPARATION

There are two satisfactory methods of submitting claims for reimbursement of increased
costs incurred to comply with the mandate:

277




278




A. Actual Increased Costs Method. To claim under the Actual Increased Costs ,
Method, report actual increased costs incurred for each of the following expense
categories in the format specified by the State Controller’s claiming instructions.

* Attach supporting schedules as necessary: ' '

I. Employee Salaries and Benefits: Show the classification of the employees
involved,” mandated functions performed, number of hours devoted to the

function, and hourly rates and" benefits.

2. Services and supplies: Include only expenditures which can be identified as a
direct cost resulting from the mandate. List cost of materials acquired which
have been consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.

3. Direct Administrative Costs:

a. One hundred (100) percent of any direct administrative costs related to IEP

Participation, Assessment, and Case Management.

b. Ten (10) percent of any direct administrative costs related to mental health
treatment rendered under the Short-Doyle Act.

- 4. Indirect Administrative and Overtiead Costs: To the extent that reimbursable
indirect costs have not already been reimbursed by DMH from categorical
funding sources, they may be claimed under this method in either of the two
following ways prescribed in the State Controller’s claiming instructions:

a. Ten (10) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe benefits. This
method may not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and
SCO for program indirect costs which exceeds ten (10) percent of total
program direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits.

OR if an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10) percent is being claimed,

b. By preparation of an “Indirect Cost Rate Proposal” (ICRP) in full
compliance with Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-87 _
(OMB A-87). Note that OMB A-87 was revised as of May 17, 1995, and
that while OMB A-87 is based on the concept of full allocation of
indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition to its restrictions, there may be
state laws or state regulations which further restrict allowability of costs.
Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the mandated
program; each department must have its own ICRP. Under this method, total
reimbursement for program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO
sources must not exceed the total for those items as computed in the

ICRP(s).

279



280




B. Cost Report Method. ‘Under this claiming method the mandate reimbursemerit claim
is still submitted on the State Controller’s claiming forms in accordance with the
claiming instructions.” A complete copy of the annual cost report including all
supporting schedules attached to the cost report as filed with DMH must also be filed
with the claim forms submitted to the State Controller.

I. To the extent that reimbursable indirect costs have not already been reimbursed
by DMH from categorical funding sources, they may be claimed under this
method in either of the two following ways prescribed in the State Controller’s
claiming instructions :

a. Ten (10) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe benefits. This
method may not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and .
SCO for program indirect costs which exceeds ten (10) percent of total
program direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits.

OR if an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10) percent is being claimed,

b. By preparation- of an “Indirect Cost Rate Proposal” (ICRP) in full
compliance with Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-87
(OMB A-87). Note that OMB A-87 was revised as of May 17, 1995,
and that while OMB A-87 is based on the concept of full allocation of
indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition to its restrictions, there may be
state laws or state regulations which further restrict allowability of costs.
Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the mandated
program; each department must have its own ICRP. Under this method, fotal
reimbursement for program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO
sources must not exceed the total for those items as computed in the ICRP(s).

Vil. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or
worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs. Pursuant to Government
Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a
local agency or school district is subject to audit by the State Controller no later than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed
or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is made, the time for the State Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.

281




282




VIIl. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

A. Any offsetting savings the claimant experlences as a direct result of this statufe must
be deducted from the costs claimed.

B. The following reimbursements for this mandate shall be deducted from the claim:

1. Any direct payments (categorical funding) received from the State which are
specifically allocated to this program; and

2, Any other reimbursement for this mandate (excludmg Short—Doyle funding,
private insurance payments, and Medi-Cal payments), which is recelved from
any source, e.g. federal, state, etc.

IX. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

~ An authorized representative of the claimant will be required to provide a certification
of claim, as specified in the Stite Controller’s clalmmg instructions, for those costs
mandated by the state contained herein.

283




284




- TAB 4




286




BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
ON:

Government Code Sections 7572.55 and 7576
Statutes 1994, Chapter 1128, Statutes 1996,
Chapter 654, and

California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
Sections 60000 et seq.

(Emergency Regulations Effective July 1, 1998
[Register 99, No. 33])

Filed on June 20, 2005,
by County of Los Angeles, Claimant.

No. 02-TC-40, 02-TC-49
Handicapped and Disabled Students 11

ADOPTION OF PARAMETERS AND
GUIDELINES PURSUANT TO
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 17557
AND TITLE 2, CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, SECTION 1183.14

(Adopted on December 9, 2005, Corrected on
July 21, 2006)

CORRECTED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

On December 9, 2005, the Commission on State Mandates adopted the parameters and
guidelines for this program and authorized staff to make technical corrections to the parameters

and guidelines following the hearing.

On May 26, 2006, the State Controller’s Office filed a letter with the Commission requesting a
technical correction to the parameters and guidelines to identify and add to the parameters and
guidelines language allowing eligible claimants to claim costs using the cost report method. The
cost report method was included in the parameters and guidelines for the original Handicapped
and Disabled Students program (CSM 4282) and inadvertently omitted from the parameters and
guidelines for Handicapped and Disabled Student 1I. The State Controller’s Office states the

following;:

The majority of claimants use this method to claim costs for the mental health
portion of their claims. The resulting costs represent actual costs consistent with
the cost accounting methodology used to report overall mental health costs to the
State Department of Mental Health. The method is also consistent with how
counties contract with mental health service vendors to provide services.

The following language is added to Section V, Claim Preparation and Submission:

Cost Report Method
A. Cost Report Method

Under this claiming method, the mandate reimbursement claim is still submitted on the State

Controller’s claiming forms in accordance with claiming instructions. A complete copy of

the annual cost report, including all supporting schedules attached to the cost report as filed

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines

HZ%?(:apped and Disabled Students IT (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)




288




with the Department of Mental Health, must also be filed with the claim forms submitted to
the State Controller.

B. Indirect Cost Rates

To the extent that reimbursable indirect costs have not already been reimbursed by the
Department of Mental Health from categorical funding sources, they may be claimed under
this method.

Indirect costs are costs that are incurred for a common or joint purpose, benefiting more than
one program, and are not directly assignable to a particular department or program without
efforts disproportionate to the result achieved. Indirect costs may include (1) the overhead
costs of the unit performing the mandate; and (2) the costs of the central government services
distributed to the other departments based on a systematic and rational basis through a cost
allocation plan,

Compensation for indirect costs is eligible for reimbursement utilizing the procedure
provided in the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87. Claimants have
the option of using 10% of labor, excluding fringe benefits, or preparing an Indirect Cost
Rate Proposal (ICRP) if the indirect cost rate claimed exceeds 10%.

If the claimant chooses to prepare an ICRP, both the direct costs (as defined and described in
OMB Circular A-87 Attachments A and B) and the indirect costs shall exclude capital
expenditures and unallowable costs (as defined and described in OMB A-87 Attachments A
and B). However, unallowable costs must be included in the direct costs if they represent
activities to which indirect costs are properly allocable,

The distribution base may be (1) total direct costs (excluding capital expenditures and other
distorting items, such as pass-through funds, major subcontracts, etc.). (2) direct salaries and
wages, or (3) another base which results in an equitable distribution.

In calculating an ICRP, the claimant shall have the choice of one of the following
methodologies:

1. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB Circular
A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) classifying a department’s total
costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and (2) dividing the total allowable
indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an equitable distribution base. The result of this
process is an indirect cost rate which is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates. The rate
should be expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect costs bears to
the base selected; or

2. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB Circular
A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) separating a department into
groups, such as divisions or sections, and then classifying the division’s or section’s total
costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and (2) dividing the total allowable
indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an equitable distribution base. The result of this
process is an indirect cost rate that is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates. The rate
should be expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect costs bears to
the base selected.

2

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
Hc§1§i§apped and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)




290




In addition, a correction is made to Section IV(G), Reimbursable Activities, “Providing
Psychotherapy or Other Mental Health Treatment Services.” On May 26, 2005, the Commission
adopted the Statement of Decision in the reconsideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students
(04-RL-4282-10), and approved as a reimbursable state-mandated activity, beginning

July 1, 2004, providing mental health assessments, collateral services, intensive day treatment,
and day rehabilitation services when required by the pupil’s IEP. When adopting the parameters
and guidelines on the reconsidered program, the Commission determined that it would include
psychotherapy and other mental health treatment activities in the parameters and guidelines in
Handicapped and Disabled Students I1 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49), since it had an earlier
reimbursement period (July 1, 2001) and the definition of mental health treatment services was
substantially amended. The Commission’s finding is as follows:

The Commission’s Statement of Decision authorizes reimbursement for
providing psychotherapy or other mental health services identified in a pupil’s
[EP, as defined in sections 542 and 543 of the Department of Mental Health
regulations. As noted in the Statement of Decision, however, the original
definition of the types of services was repealed and replaced by the Departments
of Mental Health and Education in 1998. [Footnote omitted.] The Commission
concluded that the new definition of psychological and other mental health
services constitutes a reimbursable new program or higher level of service in
Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49) and, in December
2005, the Commission adopted parameters and guidelines for Handicapped and
Disabled Students II. The reimbursement period for Handicapped and Disabled
Students Il begins July 1, 2001.

Therefore, costs incurred by eligible claimants for the activity of providing
psychological and other mental health services may be claimed pursuant to the
parameters and guidelines in Handicapped and Disabled Students II (02-TC-
40/02-TC-49), beginning July 1, 2001. Since the proposed parameters and
guidelines for the reconsideration of the original Handicapped and Disabled
Students program (04-RL-4282-10) has a later reimbursement period, the activity
is not included in these proposed parameters and guidelines.’

On May 26, 2005, the Commission adopted the Statement of Decision in Handicapped and
Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49) and found that section 60020 of the test claim
regulations continued to include mental health assessments, collateral services, intensive day
treatment, and day rehabilitation in the definition of “mental health services.” However, the
activities of crisis intervention, vocational services, and socialization services were deleted by
the test claim regulations. The Commission also found that case management services were
reimbursable. The Commission’s findings are as follows:

In addition, section 60020, subdivision (i), changed the definition of mental
health services. As indicated above, the former regulations defined
“psychotherapy and other mental health services” to include the day services and
outpatient services identified in sections 542 and 543 of the Department of
Mental Health regulations. (Former Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subd. (a).)
Under the prior regulations, these services included the following: day care

! Staff analysis adopted by Commission on January 26, 2006.
3

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
Hekcapped and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)




292




intensive services, day care habilitative (counseling and rehabilitative) services,
vocational services, socialization services, collateral services, assessment,
individual therapy, group therapy, medication (including the prescribing,
administration, or dispensing of medications, and the evaluation of side effects
and results of the medication), and crisis intervention.

Section 60020, subdivision (i), of the regulations, now defines “mental health
services” as follows:

“Mental health services” means mental health assessment and the
following services when delineated on an IEP in accordance with
Section 7572(d) of the Government Code: psychotherapy as defined in
Section 2903 of the Business and Professions Code provided to the pupil
individually or in a group, collateral services, medication monitoring,
intensive day treatment, day rehabilitation, and case management. These
services shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the
community mental health service of the county of origin.

Section 60020 of the test claim regulations continues to include mental health
assessments, collateral services, intensive day treatment, and day rehabilitation
within the definition of “mental health services.” These services are not new.
[Footnote deleted.]

However, the activities of crisis intervention, vocational services, and
socialization services were deleted by the test claim regulations. ...

Thus, counties are not eligible for reimbursement for providing crisis
intervention, vocational services, and socialization services since these activities

were repealed as of July 1, 1998.

Nevertheless, section 60020 of the regulations increases the level of service of
counties providing mental health services by including case management services
and “psychotherapy” within the meaning of “mental health services.” The
regulation defines psychotherapy to include both individual and group therapy,
based on the definition in Business and Professions Code section 2903.

The parameters and guidelines for the program, however, inadvertently included in the
identification of activities that were not reimbursable the activities of mental health assessments,
collateral services, intensive day treatment, and case management. The parameters and
guidelines also inadvertently did not include reimbursement for day rehabilitation services.
Based on the Commission’s Statements of Decision for these programs, claimants are eligible for
reimbursement, beginning July 1, 2001, for case management services. Claimants are also
eligible for reimbursement, beginning July 1, 2004, for mental health assessments, collateral
services, intensive day treatment, and day rehabilitation services.

Thus, in order for the parameters and guidelines to conform to the findings of the Commission in
the reconsideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students (04-R1-4292-10) and Handicapped
and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40, 02-TC-49), Section IV(G) is corrected as follows:

G. Provide Psychotherapy or Other Mental Health Treatment Services (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, §§ 60020, subd. (i), 60050, subd. (b), 60200, subd. (c))

4

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
Hzgéicapped and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)



294




D

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

The host county shall make its provider network available and provide the county of
origin a list of appropriate providers used by the host county’s managed care plan who
are currently available to take new referrals. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60200, subd.

(c)(1).)
The county of origin shall negotiate with the host county to obtain access to limited

resources, such as intensive day treatment and day rehabilitation. (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 60200, subd. (c)(1).)

Provide case management services to a pupil when required by the pupil’s IEP. This
service shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the county of
origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subd. (i).)

Provide case management services and individual or group psychotherapy services, as
defined in Business and Professions Code section 2903, when required by the pupil’s
[EP. This service shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the
county of origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subd. (i).)

Beginning July 1, 2004, provide mental health assessments, collateral services,
intensive day treatment, and day rehabilitation services when required by the pupil’s
IEP. These services shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the
county of origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subd. (i).)

Provide medication monitoring services when required by the pupil’s IEP.
“Medication monitoring” includes all medication support services with the exception
of the medications or biologicals themselves and laboratory work. Medication
support services include prescribing, administering, and monitoring of psychiatric
medications or biologicals as necessary to alleviate the symptoms of mental illness.
This service shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the county of
origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subds. (f) and (i).)

Notify the parent and the local educational agency when the parent and the county
mutually agree upon the completion or termination of a service, or when the pupil is
no longer participating in treatment. ((Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60050, subd. (b).)

(When providing psychotherapy or other mental health treatment services, the activities

Ofmmea%ﬁeﬁﬁ%%@#%%ﬁﬂmﬁ%—dajm

management; crisis intervention, vocational services, and socialization services are not
reimbursable.)

Finally, language is added to Section III, Period of Reimbursement, to reflect the
July 1, 2004 period of reimbursement for the activities of mental health assessments, collateral
services, intensive day treatment, and day rehabilitation services.

Paula Higashi, Executive Director

5

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
Hog#Bicapped and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)




296




Corrected: July 21, 2006
Adopted: December 9, 2005
J:mandates/2000/tc/02tc40/psgs/corrected psgs

CORRECTED
PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

Government Code Sections 7572.55 and 7576
Statutes 1994, Chapter 1128, Statutes 1996, Chapter 654

California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Sections 60000 et seq.
(emergency regulations effective July 1, 1998 [Register 98, No. 26],
final regulations effective August 9, 1999 [Register 99, No. 33])

Handicapped and Disabled Students Il (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

Counties of Stanislaus and Los Angeles, Claimants

L SUMMARY OF THE MANDATE

On May 26, 2005, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted its Statement of
Decision in Handicapped and Disabled Students 1I, finding that Government Code

sections 7572.55 and 7576, as added or amended in 1994 and 1996, and the joint regulations
adopted by the Departments of Mental Health and Education as emergency regulations in 1998
and final regulations in 1999 (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §§ 60000 et seq.), impose a reimbursable
state-mandated program on counties within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the
California Constitution and Government Code section 17514,

The Handicapped and Disabled Students program was initially enacted in 1984 and 1985 as the
state’s response to federal legislation (Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, or IDEA) that
guaranteed to disabled pupils, including those with mental health needs, the right to receive a
free and appropriate public education. Three other Statements of Decision have been adopted by
the Commission on the Handicapped and Disabled Students program. They include
Handicapped and Disabled Students (CSM 4282), Reconsideration of Handicapped and
Disabled Students (04-R1.-4282-10), and Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-
State Mental Health Services (97-TC-05).

Eligible claimants are not entitled to reimbursement under these parameters and guidelines for
the activities approved by the Commission in Handicapped and Disabled Students (CSM 4282),
Reconsideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students (04-RL-4282-10), and Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services (97-TC-05).

These parameters and guidelines address only the amendments to the Handicapped and Disabled
Students program. The Commission found, pursuant to the court’s ruling in Hayes v.
Commission on State Mandates (1992) 11 Cal. App.4th 1564, that Government Code

sections 7572.55 and 7576, as added or amended in 1994 and 1996, and the joint regulations
adopted by the Departments of Mental Health and Education as emergency regulations in 1998
and final regulations in 1999, constitute a reimbursable state-mandated program since the state
“freely chose” to impose the costs upon counties as a means of implementing the federal IDEA
program.

6

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
P@g«#capped and Disabled Students Il (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)




298




IL. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Any county, or city and county, that incurs increased costs as a result of this reimbursable state-
mandated program is eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.

III.  PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Government Code section 17557 states that a test claim shall be submitted on or before June 30
following a given fiscal year to establish eligibility for reimbursement for that fiscal year. The
test claim for this mandate was filed by the County of Stanislaus (02-TC-40) on June 27, 2003,
and filed by the County of Los Angeles (02-TC-49) on June 30, 2003. Therefore, except as
expressly provided in Section IV. G (5), the period of reimbursement begins July 1, 2001.

Actual costs for one fiscal year shall be included in each claim. Estimated costs for the
subsequent year may be included on the same claim, if applicable. Pursuant to Government
Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(I)(A), all claims for reimbursement of initial fiscal year
costs shall be submitted to the State Controller within 120 days of the issuance date for the
claiming instructions.

If the total costs for a given year do not exceed $1,000, no reimbursement shall be allowed,
except as otherwise allowed by Government Code section 17564,

IV.  REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any given fiscal year, only actual costs may
be claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement the mandated activities.
Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the validity of such
costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable activities. A source
document is a document created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred for the
event or activity in question. Source documents may include, but are not limited to, employee
time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, invoices, and receipts.

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, worksheets, cost
allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, agendas, calendars, and
declarations. Declarations must include a certification or declaration stating, “I certify (or
declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct,” and must further comply with the requirements of Code of Civil Procedure
section 2015.5. Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the
reimbursable activities otherwise reported in compliance with local, state, and federal
government requirements. However, corroborating documents cannot be substituted for source
documents.

The claimant is only allowed to claim and be reimbursed for increased costs for reimbursable
activities identified below. Claims should exclude reimbursable costs included in claims
previously filed, beginning in fiscal year 2001-2002, for the Handicapped and Disabled Students
program (CSM 4282).> Increased cost is limited to the cost of an activity that the claimant is
required to incur as a result of the mandate.

? Some costs disallowed by the State Controller’s Office in prior years are now reimbursable
beginning July 1, 2001 (e.g., medication monitoring). Rather than claimants re-filing claims for
7

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
H?g@:apped and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)




300




For each eligible claimant, the following activities are eligible for reimbursement:
A. Interagency Agreements (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030)

The one-time activity of revising the interagency agreement with each local educational
agency to include the following eight procedures:

1) Resolving interagency disputes at the local level, including procedures for the
continued provision of appropriate services during the resolution of any interagency
dispute, pursuant to Government Code section 7575, subdivision (f). For purposes of
this subdivision only, the term “appropriate” means any service identified in the
pupil’s IEP, or any service the pupil actually was receiving at the time of the
interagency dispute. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(2).)

2) A host county to notify the community mental health service of the county of origin
within two (2) working days when a pupil with a disability is placed within the host
county by courts, regional centers or other agencies for other than educational
reasons. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(4).)

3) Development of a mental health assessment plan and its implementation. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (¢)(5).)

4) At least ten (10) working days prior notice to the community mental health service of
all IEP team meetings, including annual IEP reviews, when the participation of its
staff is required. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(7).)

5) The provision of mental health services as soon as possible following the
development of the IEP pursuant to section 300.342 of Title 34 of the Code of
Federal Regulations. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(9).)

6) The provision of a system for monitoring contracts with nonpublic, nonsectarian
schools to ensure that services on the IEP are provided. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
§ 60030, subd. (c)(14).)

7) The development of a resource list composed of qualified mental health professionals
who conduct mental health assessments and provide mental health services. The
community mental health service shall provide the LEA with a copy of this list and
monitor these contracts to assure that services as specified on the IEP are provided.
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(15).)

8) Mutual staff development for education and mental health staff pursuant to
Government Code section 7586.6, subdivision (a). (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030,
subd. (c)(17).)

(The activities of updating or renewing the interagency agreements are not
reimbursable.)

those costs incurred beginning July 1, 2001, the State Controller’s Office will reissue the audit

reports,
8
Corrected Parameters and Guidelines

H:c)z)ndicapped and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)




302




B. Referral and Mental Health Assessments (Gov. Code, § 7576; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
§§ 60040, 60045)

)

2)

3)

4)

S)

6)

7

8)

9

Work collaboratively with the local educational agency to ensure that assessments
performed prior to referral are as useful as possible to the community mental health
service in determining the need for mental health services and the level of services
needed. (Gov. Code, § 7576, subd. (b)(1).)

A county that receives a referral for a pupil with a different county of origin shall
forward the referral within one working day to the county of origin. (Gov. Code,
§ 7576, subd. (g); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60040, subd. (g).)

[f the county determines that a mental health assessment is not necessary, the county
shall document the reasons and notify the parents and the local educational agency of
the county determination within one day. (Cal Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045,

subd. (a)(1).)

If the county determines that the referral is incomplete, the county shall document the
reasons, notify the local educational agency within one working day, and return the
referral. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (a)(2).)

Notify the local educational agency when an assessment is determined necessary.
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (b).)

Provide the assessment plan to the parent. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045,
subd. (b).)

Report back to the referring local educational agency or IEP team within 30 days
from the date of the receipt of the referral if no parental consent for a mental health
assessment has been obtained. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (c).)

Notify the local educational agency within one working day after receipt of the
parent’s written consent for the mental health assessment to establish the date of the
IEP meeting. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (d).)

Provide the parent with written notification that the parent may require the assessor to
attend the IEP meeting to discuss the recommendation when the parent disagrees with
the assessor’s mental health service recommendation. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,

§ 60045, subd. (f).)

10) The county of origin shall prepare yearly IEP reassessments to determine the needs of

1Y)

2)

a pupil. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (h).)

Transfers and Interim Placements (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60055)

Following a pupil’s transfer to a new school district, the county shall provide interim
mental health services, as specified in the existing IEP, for thirty days, unless the
parent agrees otherwise.

Participate as a member of the IEP team of a transfer pupil to review the interim
services and make a determination of services.

9

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
Hgpyjcapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)




304




D. Participate as a Member of the Expanded IEP Team When Residential Placement of a
Pupil is Recommended (Gov. Code, § 7572.55; Cal Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100)

1)

2)

3)

4)

When a recommendation is made that a child be placed in an out-of-state residential
facility, the expanded IEP team, with the county as a participant, shall develop a plan
for using less restrictive alternatives and in-state alternatives as soon as they become
available, unless it is in the best educational interest of the child to remain in the out-
of-state school. (Gov. Code, § 7572.55, subd. (c).)

The expanded IEP team, with the county as a participant, shall document the
alternatives to residential placement that were considered and the reasons why they
were rejected. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100, subd. (c).)

The expanded IEP team, with the county as a participant, shall ensure that placement
is in accordance with the admission criteria of the facility. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
§ 60100, subd. (j).)

When the expanded IEP team determines that it is necessary to place a pupil who is
seriously emotionally disturbed in residential care, counties shall ensure that: (1) the
mental health services are specified in the IEP in accordance with federal law, and (2)
the mental health services are provided by qualified mental health professionals. (Cal.
Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100, subd. (i).)

Case Management Duties for Pupils Placed in Residential Care (Cal. Code Regs.,

tit. 2, §§ 60100, 60110)

1

2)

3)

4)

Coordinate the residential placement plan of a pupil with a disability who is seriously
emotionally disturbed as soon as possible after the decision has been made to place
the pupil in residential placement. The residential placement plan shall include
provisions, as determined in the pupil’s IEP, for the care, supervision, mental health
treatment, psychotropic medication monitoring, if required, and education of the
pupil. (Cal. Code Regs., tit, 2, § 60110, subd, (b)(1).)

When the IEP team determines that it is necessary to place a pupil with a disability
who is seriously emotionally disturbed in a community treatment facility, the lead
case manager shall ensure that placement is in accordance with admission, continuing
stay, and discharge criteria of the community treatment facility. (Cal. Code Regs.,

tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (b)(3).)

Identify, in consultation with the IEP team’s administrative designee, a mutually
satisfactory placement that is acceptable to the parent and addresses the pupil’s
educational and mental health needs in a manner that is cost-effective for both public
agencies, subject to the requirements of state and federal special education law,
including the requirement that the placement be appropriate and in the least restrictive
environment. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 2, §§ 60100, subd. (e), 60110, subd. (c)(2).)

Document the determination that no nearby placement alternative that is able to
implement the IEP can be identified and seek an appropriate placement that is as
close to the parents’ home as possible. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100, subd. (f).)

10

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
h@e@'capped and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)



306




5)

6)

7

8)

Notify the local educational agency that the placement has been arranged and
coordinate the transportation of the pupil to the facility if needed. (Cal. Code Regs,
tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c)(7).)

Facilitate placement authorization from the county’s interagency placement
committee pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code section 4094.5,

subdivision (e)(1), by presenting the case of a pupil with a disability who is seriously
emotionally disturbed prior to placement in a community treatment facility. (Cal.
Code Regs, tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c)(11).)

Evaluate every 90 days the continuing stay criteria, as defined in Welfare and
Institutions Code section 4094, of a pupil placed in a community treatment facility
every 90 days. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c)(8).)

Schedule and attend the next expanded IEP team meeting with the expanded IEP
team’s administrative designee within six months of the residential placement of a
pupil with a disability who is seriously emotionally disturbed and every six months
thereafter as the pupil remains in residential placement. (Cal. Code Regs,

tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c)(10).)

. Authorize Payments to Out-Of-Home Residential Care Providers (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
§ 60200, subd. (¢))

1)

Authorize payments to residential facilities based on rates established by the
Department of Social Services in accordance with Welfare and Institutions Code
sections 18350 and 18356. This activity requires counties to determine that the
residential placement meets all the criteria established in Welfare and Institutions
Code sections 18350 through 18356 before authorizing payment.

. Provide Psychotherapy or Other Mental Health Treatment Services (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, §§ 60020, subd. (i), 60050, subd. (b), 60200, subd. (c))

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

The host county shall make its provider network available and provide the county of
origin a list of appropriate providers used by the host county’s managed care plan who
are currently available to take new referrals. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60200, subd.

(c)(1).)

The county of origin shall negotiate with the host county to obtain access to limited
resources, such as intensive day treatment and day rehabilitation. (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 60200, subd. (c)(1).)

Provide case management services to a pupil when required by the pupil’s IEP. This
service shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the county of
origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subd. (i).)

Provide case management services and individual or group psychotherapy services, as
defined in Business and Professions Code section 2903, when required by the pupil’s
IEP. This service shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the
county of origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subd. (i).)

Beginning July 1, 2004, provide mental health assessments, collateral services,
intensive day treatment, and day rehabilitation services when required by the pupil’s

11

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
I-gzac%icapped and Disabled Students 1I (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)




308




[EP. These services shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the
county of origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2. § 60020, subd. (i).)

6) Provide medication monitoring services when required by the pupil’s IEP.
“Medication monitoring” includes all medication support services with the exception
of the medications or biologicals themselves and laboratory work. Medication
support services include prescribing, administering, and monitoring of psychiatric
medications or biologicals as necessary to alleviate the symptoms of mental illness.
This service shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the county of
origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subds. (f) and (i).)

7) Notify the parent and the local educational agency when the parent and the county
mutually agree upon the completion or termination of a service, or when the pupil is
no longer participating in treatment. ((Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60050, subd. (b).)

(When providing psychotherapy or other mental health treatment services, the activities

of mental-health-assessments—collateralservices—intensive-day-treatment—case

management; crisis intervention, vocational services, and socialization services are not
reimbursable.)

V. CLAIM PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION

Each of the following cost elements must be identified for each reimbursable activity identified
in section [V. of this document. Each claimed reimbursable cost must be supported by source
documentation as described in section IV. Additionally, each reimbursement claim must be filed
in a timely manner,

There are two satisfactory methods of submitting claims for reimbursement of increased costs
incurred to comply with the mandate: the direct cost reporting method and the cost report
method.

Direct Cost Reporting Method
A. Direct Cost Reporting

Direct costs are those costs incurred specifically for the reimbursable activities. The following
direct costs are eligible for reimbursement.

1. Salaries and Benefits

Report each employee implementing the reimbursable activities by name, job classification,
and productive hourly rate (total wages and related benefits divided by productive hours).
Describe the specific reimbursable activities performed and the hours devoted to each
reimbursable activity performed.

2. Materials and Supplies

Report the cost of materials and supplies that have been consumed or expended for the
purpose of the reimbursable activities. Purchases shall be claimed at the actual price after
deducting discounts, rebates, and allowances received by the claimant. Supplies that are
withdrawn from inventory shall be charged on an appropriate and recognized method of
costing, consistently applied.

3. Contracted Services

12

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
Hg@@capped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)




310




Report the name of the contractor and services performed to implement the reimbursable
activities. If the contractor bills for time and materials, report the number of hours spent on
the activities and all costs charged. If the contract is a fixed price, report the services that
were performed during the period covered by the reimbursement claim. [f the contract
services are also used for purposes other than the reimbursable activities, only the pro-rata
portion of the services used to implement the reimbursable activities can be claimed. Submit
contract consultant and invoices with the claim and a description of the contract scope of
services.

4. Fixed Assets and Equipment

Report the purchase price paid for fixed assets and equipment (including computers)
necessary to implement the reimbursable activities. The purchase price includes taxes,
delivery costs, and installation costs. If the fixed asset or equipment is also used for purposes
other than the reimbursable activities, only the pro-rata portion of the purchase price used to
implement the reimbursable activities can be claimed.

B. Indirect Cost Rates

Indirect costs are costs that are incurred for a common or joint purpose, benefiting more than one
program, and are not directly assignable to a particular department or program without efforts
disproportionate to the result achieved. Indirect costs may include (1) the overhead costs of the
unit performing the mandate; and (2) the costs of the central government services distributed to
the other departments based on a systematic and rational basis through a cost allocation plan.

Compensation for indirect costs is eligible for reimbursement utilizing the procedure provided in
the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87. Claimants have the option of
using 10% of labor, excluding fringe benefits, or preparing an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal
(ICRP) if the indirect cost rate claimed exceeds 10%.

If the claimant chooses to prepare an ICRP, both the direct costs (as defined and described in
OMB Circular A-87 Attachments A and B) and the indirect costs shall exclude capital
expenditures and unallowable costs (as defined and described in OMB A-87 Attachments A and
B). However, unallowable costs must be included in the direct costs if they represent activities
to which indirect costs are properly allocable.

The distribution base may be (1) total direct costs (excluding capital expenditures and other
distorting items, such as pass-through funds, major subcontracts, etc.), (2) direct salaries and
wages, or (3) another base which results in an equitable distribution.

In calculating an ICRP, the claimant shall have the choice of one of the following
methodologies:

1. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB Circular
A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) classifying a department’s total
costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and (2) dividing the total allowable
indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an equitable distribution base. The result of
this process is an indirect cost rate which is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates.
The rate should be expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect
costs bears to the base selected; or

13

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)
311




312




2. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB Circular
A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) separating a department into
groups, such as divisions or sections, and then classifying the division’s or section’s total
costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and (2) dividing the total allowable
indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an equitable distribution base. The result of
this process is an indirect cost rate that is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates.
The rate should be expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect
costs bears to the base selected. ‘

Cost Report Method
A. Cost Report Method

Under this claiming method, the mandate reimbursement claim is still submitted on the State
Controller’s claiming forms in accordance with claiming instructions. A complete copy of the
annual cost report, including all supporting schedules attached to the cost report as filed with the
Department of Mental Health, must also be filed with the claim forms submitted to the State
Controller,

B. Indirect Cost Rates

To the extent that reimbursable indirect costs have not already been reimbursed by the
Department of Mental Health from categorical funding sources, they may be claimed under this
method.

Indirect costs are costs that are incurred for a common or joint purpose, benefiting more than one
program, and are not directly assignable to a particular department or program without efforts
disproportionate to the result achieved. Indirect costs may include (1) the overhead costs of the
unit performing the mandate; and (2) the costs of the central government services distributed to
the other departments based on a systematic and rational basis through a cost allocation plan.

Compensation for indirect costs is eligible for reimbursement utilizing the procedure provided in
the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87. Claimants have the option of
using 10% of labor, excluding fringe benefits, or preparing an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal
(ICRP) if the indirect cost rate claimed exceeds 10%.

If the claimant chooses to prepare an ICRP, both the direct costs (as defined and described in
OMB Circular A-87 Attachments A and B) and the indirect costs shall exclude capital
expenditures and unallowable costs (as defined and described in OMB A-87 Attachments A
and B). However, unallowable costs must be included in the direct costs if they represent
activities to which indirect costs are properly allocable.

The distribution base may be (1) total direct costs ( excluding capital expenditures and other
distorting items, such as pass-through funds, major subcontracts, etc.), (2) direct salaries and
wages, or (3) another base which results in an equitable distribution.

In calculating an ICRP, the claimant shall have the choice of one of the following
methodologies:

1. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB
Circular A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) classifying
a department’s total costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and
(2) dividing the total allowable indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an

14

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines

Hcgﬁécapped and Disabled Students II (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)




314




equitable distribution base. The result of this process is an indirect cost rate
which is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates. The rate should be
expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect costs
bears to the base selected; or

2. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB
Circular A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) separating
a department into groups, such as divisions or sections, and then classifying
the division’s or section’s total costs for the base period as either direct or
indirect, and (2) dividing the total allowable indirect costs (net of applicable
credits) by an equitable distribution base. The result of this process is an
indirect cost rate that is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates. The rate
should be expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect
costs bears to the base selected.

VI. RECORDS RETENTION

Pursuant to Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim for actual
costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this chapter3 is subject to the initiation
of an audit by the State Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual
reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are
appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which
the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the
date of initial payment of the claim. All documents used to support the reimbursable activities,
as described in Section IV, must be retained during the period subject to audit. If an audit has
been initiated by the Controller during the period subject to audit, the retention period is
extended until the ultimate resolution of any audit findings.

VII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences in the same program as a result of the same
statutes or executive orders found to contain the mandate shall be deducted from the costs
claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any of the following sources
shall be identified and deducted from this claim:

1. Funds received by a county pursuant to Government Code section 7576.5.

2. Any direct payments or categorical funding received from the state that is specifically
allocated to any service provided under this program. This includes the appropriation
made by the Legislature in the Budget Act of 2001, which appropriated funds to counties
in the amounts of $12,334,000 (Stats. 2001, ch. 106, items 4440-131-0001), and the $69
million appropriations in 2003 and 2004 (Stats. 2003, ch. 157, item 6110-161-0890,
provision 17; Stats. 2004, ch. 208, item 6110-161-0890, provision 10).

3. Private insurance proceeds obtained with the consent of a parent for purposes of this
program.

3 This refers to Title 2, division 4, part 7, chapter 4 of the Government Code.
15

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
f@q@capped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)



316




4. Medi-Cal proceeds obtained from the state or federal government that pay for a portion of
the county services provided to a pupil under the Handicapped and Disabled Students
program in accordance with federal law.

5. Any other reimbursement received from the federal or state government, or other non-
local source.

Beginning July 1, 2001, realignment funds under the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act that are used
by a county for this program are not required to be deducted from the costs claimed.
(Stats. 2004, ch. 493, § 6 (SB 1895).)

VIII. STATE CONTROLLER’S CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS

Pursuant to Government Code section 17558, subdivision (b), the Controller shall issue claiming
instructions for each mandate that requires state reimbursement not later than 60 days after
receiving the adopted parameters and guidelines from the Commission, to assist local agencies
and school districts in claiming costs to be reimbursed. The claiming instructions shall be
derived from the statute or executive order creating the mandate and the parameters and
guidelines adopted by the Commission.

Pursuant to Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(I), issuance of the claiming
instructions shall constitute a notice of the right of the local agencies and school districts to file
reimbursement claims, based upon parameters and guidelines adopted by the Commission.

IX. REMEDIES BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Upon request of a local agency or school district, the Commission shall review the claiming
instructions issued by the State Controller or any other authorized state agency for
reimbursement of mandated costs pursuant to Government Code section 17571. If the
Commission determines that the claiming instructions do not conform to the parameters and
guidelines, the Commission shall direct the Controller to modify the claiming instructions to
conform to the parameters and guidelines as directed by the Commission.

In addition, requests may be made to amend parameters and guidelines pursuant to Government
Code section 17557, subdivision (a), and the California Code of Regulations, title 2, section
1183.2.

X. LEGAL AND FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

The Statement of Decision is legally binding on all parties and provides the legal and factual
basis for the parameters and guidelines. The support for the legal and factual findings is found in
the administrative record for the test claim. The administrative record, including the Statement
of Decision, is on file with the Commission.

16

Corrected Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students I1 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)
317




318




319 TAB 5




320




California Code of Regulations Page 1 of 3

California Office

AT of Home Most Recent Updates Search
owered by WESLATY - .
prmees o E’/ Administrative Help ©
Law

Welcome to the online source for
California Code of Regulations

2 CA ADC § 1185

Term E

2 CCR s 1185

Cal. Admin. Code tit. 2, s 1185

BARCLAYS OFFICIAL CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
TITLE 2. ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION 2. FINANCIAL OPERATIONS
CHAPTER 2.5. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
ARTICLE 5. INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS
This database is current through 4/13/07, Register 2007, No. 15
s 1185. Incorrect Reduction Claim Filing.

(a) To obtain a determination that the Office of State Controller incorrectly reduced a reimbursement
claim, a claimant shall file an "incorrect reduction claim” with the commission.

(b) All incorrect reduction claims shall be filed with-the commission no-later-tharrthree~3)-years
following. the-date-of-the Offite of State Controller's remittance advice or other notice of adjustrient
netifying-the claimant of a reduction.

(c) An incorrect reduction claim shall pertain to alleged incorrect reductions in a reimbursement claim
(s) filed by one claimant. The incorrect reduction claim may be for more than one fiscal year.

(d) Ail incorrect reduction claims, or amendments thereto, shall be filed on a form provided by the
commission.

(e) All incorrect reduction claims, or amendments thereto, shall contain at least the following
elements and documents:

(1) A copy of the Office of State Controller's claiming instructions that were in effect during
the fiscal year(s) of the reimbursement claim(s).

(2) A written detailed narrative that describes the alleged incorrect reduction(s). The
narrative shall include a comprehensive description of the reduced or disallowed area(s) of
cost(s).

(3) If the narrative describing the alleged incorrect reduction(s) involves more than
discussion of statutes or regulations or legal argument and utilizes assertions or
representations of fact, such assertions or representations shall be supported by testimonial

http://Weblinks.westlaw.com/Search/default.wl??ﬁj’=%2FWelcome%2FFrameless... 04/26/2007



32 .




California Code of Regulations Page 2 of 3

or documentary evidence and shall be submitted with the claim. All documentary evidence
must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury signed by persons who are
authorized and competent to do so and be based upon the declarant's personal knowledge
or information or belief,

(4) A copy of the final state audit report or letter or the remittance advice or other notice of
adjustment from the Office of State Controller that explains the reason(s) for the reduction
or disallowance.

(5) A copy of a letter sent by the claimant or the claimant's representative to the Office of
State Controller explaining why the reduced area(s) of cost in dispute should be restored.

(6) A copy of the subject reimbursement claims the claimant submitted to the Office of
State Controller.

(7) An incorrect reduction claim, or amendment thereto, shall be signed at the end of the
document, under penalty of perjury by the claimant or its authorized representative, with
the declaration that the test claim is true and complete to the best of the declarant's
personal knowledge or information or belief. The date signed, the declarant's title, address,
telephone number, and, if available, electronic mail address and facsimile number, shall be
included.

(8) The claimant shall file one original incorrect reduction claim, or amendment thereto,
and accompanying documents with commission. The original shall be unbound and single-
sided, without tabs, and include a table of contents.

(9) The claimant shall also file two (2) copies of the incorrect reduction claim, or
amendment thereto, and accompanying documents with the commission. The copies may
be two-sided and shall not include tabs.

(f) Within ten (10) days of receipt of an incorrect reduction claim, commission staff shall notify the
claimant if the incorrect reduction claim is complete or incomplete. Incorrect reduction claims will be
considered incomplete if any of the elements required in subsections (d) through (f) of this section
are illegible or not included. Incomplete incorrect reduction claims shall be returned to the claimant.
If a complete incorrect reduction claim is not received by the commission with thirty (30) days from
the date the incomplete claim was returned to the claimant, the commission shall deem the filing to
be withdrawn.

<General Materials (GM) - References, Annotations, or Tables>

Note: Authority cited: Section 17527(g) and (h), Government Code. Reference: Sections
17551(b) and 17553, Government Code.

HISTORY

1., New Article 5 (Sections 1185 and 1185.1) filed 12-13-85; effective upon
filing pursuant to Government Code Section.11346.2(d) (Register 85, No.

http://weblinks.westlaw.com/Search/default. w1ZRB=%2F Welcome%2FFrameless... 04/26/2007




324




California Code of Regulations Page 3 of 3

50).
2. Amendment of Note filed 4-29-87; operative 5-29-87 (Register 87, No. 18).

3. Amendment of subsections (a), (b) and (¢) (4)-(5) and Note filed 7-23-96;
operative 7-23-96. Submitted to OAL for printing only (Register 96, No. 30).

4. Amendment of section and Note filed 9-13-99; operative 9-13-

99. Submitted to

OAL for printing only pursuant to Government Code section 17527 (Register

99, No. 38).

5. Amendment of article heading and amendment of section and Note filed 4-21-

2003; operative 4-21-2003. Submitted to OAL for printing only pursuant to
Government Code section 17527 (g) (Register 2003, No, 17).

2CCR s 1185, «+2 CA ADC s 1185+
1CAC

+2CA ADCs 1185+
END OF DOCUMENT

(C) 2007 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

i Term ﬂ

Doc 1 of 7%

Cite List Docs In Sequence Table of Contents

This site is provided by West. THOMSON
© 2007 West | Privacy | - e— ™
Accessibility WEST

http://weblinks.westlaw.com/Search/default. wIdRP=%2F Welcome¥%2FFrameless... 04/26/2007




326




COUNTY’S
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM
FILED WITH THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

ON MAY 1, 2006

327




328



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 frec'd

" NE: (916) 323-3562 )b
" nX: (916) 445-0278 572
E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov /tmﬂj
May 12, 2006
Ms. Bang Quan Ms. Ginny Brummels
County of Orange Division of Accounting and Reporting
Auditor-Contro